


THE  NEW  YORK  SALE    

AUCTION XXXIII    

 

 

 

Part I 

Russian Coins and Historical Medals  
 

 

Part II 

Russian Orders and Badges 
 

 

 

 

 

Thursday, January 9, 2014    

held in one session    

commencing 7:00 pm    

     
In conjunction with    

The New York International Numismatic Convention    

at the     

Waldorf Astoria Hotel    

Park Avenue, between 49
th
 & 50

th
 street    

New York, N.Y.    

in the Norse Suite / 18
th
 Floor (Meeting Level)     

    

Herbert Kreindler, Auctioneer # 820339     

 

conducted by    

 

                             

 

Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals    

P.O. Box 950    

New York, N.Y. 10272    

Tel (+1) 908 470 2828    

Fax (+1) 908 470 0088 

www.Russian-Coins.net 

A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd.  

11 Adelphi Terrace    

London WC2N 6BJ    

Tel (+44) 20 7930 9808    

Fax (+44) 20 7930 9450    

www.baldwin.co.uk 

M&M Numismatics Ltd 

P.O. Box 65908    

Washington, D.C. 20035    

Tel (+1) 202 833 3770    

Fax (+1) 202 429 5275 

www.TheNewYorkSale.com 
 

SM



 

 
NOTICE OF EXHIBITION 

 

 
London: A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd., 11 Adelphi Terrace, London 
 by appointment only  
 (until Dec. 04, 2013; email: auctions@baldwin.co.uk) 
 
 

 

 
New York: The Waldorf Astoria Hotel, New York, Park Ave. 
 (between 49th & 50th Street) 
 Dillon Suite (18th floor / Meeting Level): 
 Monday-Tuesday, Jan. 6-7, 2014, from 9:30am to 5:30pm 
 Wednesday Jan. 8, 2014, from 9:30am to 4:30pm 
 Thursday Jan. 9, 2014, from 9:30am to 4:30pm 
 
 

 

 

 

LOT PICKUP 
 

Friday, Jan. 10 Dillon Suite / 18th Floor, from 1:30pm - 4:30pm 
Sat.-Sun., Jan. 11-12 Table S-12 in the Starlight Roof-Room of 
 the Coin Convention during Bourse hours. 
 

 
 

 
Please visit our auction sale on the internet! - Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Auktion auch im Internet! 

Visitez notre vente dans l'internet! - Visitate la nostra asta anche nel internet! 
 

 

For Live Internet Bidding visit www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins 
 

 
For Live Internet Bidding for Chinese clients visit www.EpaiLive.com 

 

 

...and for more information on THE NEW YORK SALE, see 
www.TheNewYorkSale.com 

 

 

 

 

 

Catalog: Dmitry Markov 
Photographs:  Lübke & Widemann, Stutgart / Germany 
Layout:  Danner PC
Printer:  Park Communications Ltd, London / Great Britain 
 

 

Buyer’s Premium 17% 

 

     

 

 

gesteuerte Systeme, Waiblingen / Germany 



THE NEW YORK SALE GROUP 
 

Formed in 1998 the New York Sale partnership currently comprises three of the most prestigious numismatic auction houses in the world, who 
together form a powerful international force in the numismatic industry. Original partners A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd (London, UK) and M&M 
Numismatics Ltd (Washington DC, USA and Basel, Switzerland) were subsequently joined by Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals of New York 
(USA) in 2000.  The partnership has expanded to hold two multi-million dollar sales per year, specializing in Ancient and World coins and 
Russian Coins and Medals.  
Held in conjunction with one of the largest annual numismatic events (The New York International Numismatic Convention) the group holds 
two auctions on Wednesday and Thursday of the week long conference in January and has held over 33 auctions since its conception. By 
combining a vast array of experience and knowledge the group strives to offer the best service to their clients and customers, whether buying at 
the auction or as a potential vendor for the sale, any one of the partners can offer advice. Catalogues are produced to the highest possible 
standard and may be used as a useful reference for serious buyers and coin collectors.  
Over the years the partnership has aimed to achieve the best possible prices for their vendors and undertake a marketing strategy which is proven by the 
excellent results achieved year upon year. In 2004 the sale of an 1825 Russian silver Rouble for US$603,750 broke the world record price achieved for any 
non-US coin sold by public auction and since then lots have regularly attained prices well above estimate. In 2008 results from the Italian section of the 
sale made a staggering US$1,118,400, four times the pre-sale estimate.  The famous Prospero collection of Ancient Greek coins was professionally 
presented by the group in 2012 and resulted in numerous world records, finally realising in excess of US$26,000,000 for the 642 lots after 8 hours of 
auctioneering.  The printed auction catalogue will remain a major reference work for many years to come and is a ‘must have’ for any collector of the series. 
 

 

 
 

A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd, London    Founded in 1872, A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd set up their in-house auction department ‘Baldwin’s Auctions’ in 
1993 and have since expanded to hold regular auctions of all numismatic material in London, New York, Hong Kong. Baldwin’s have been based in central 
London for over 100 years and are the last remaining traditional coin dealers in London offering an old-fashioned personal service to help you build your 
collection with confidence.  
The Baldwin’s specialist team has worked as advisors and cataloguers of coins for many of the most prestigious auction houses in London and abroad for 
decades. Our extensive library, comprising thousands of reference books, allows us to research thoroughly all aspects of numismatics from Ancient times to the 
present day, with the main focus including English, European, Russian, Islamic, Indian, the Americas and Oriental coins, as well as commemorative medals, for 
auction and direct sale. Today our permanent staff of numismatists include: Edward Baldwin (European, Colonial, Oriental and Russian coins), Dimitri 
Loulakakis (English, European, Latin American and Modern Greek coins), Steve Hill (English coins), Graham Byfield (Indian and Islamic coins and 
Commemorative Medals), Paul Hill (Ancient  coins), Seth Freeman (British Tokens and Banknotes), David Kirk (Military Medals), Caroline Holmes 
(Numismatic Books), and Julie Lecoindre (European and World coins).  
The merger of Baldwin’s with Noble Investments (UK) PLC in 2005, and the acquisition in early 2008 of Apex Philatelics Ltd. and of Dreweatts & 
Bloomsbury Auctions in 2012, has seen the company expand to become a formidable market player offering a complete package for any collector of coins, 
stamps, fine art and collectables. In more recent times (2013), Baldwin’s has become a part of the Stanley Gibbons Group plc and is now a now a more 
powerful London Stock Exchange listed collectables retailer and ‘top 5’ UK auctioneer.   
Baldwin’s has been a member of the International Association of Professional Numismatists (IAPN) since 1969, and is also a founder member of the British 
Numismatic Trade Association (BNTA), the British Antique Dealer’s Association (BADA) and individuals on their staff are members of the American 
Numismatic Association (ANA), the Royal Numismatic Society (RNS) and the British Numismatic Society (BNS).  

 

 

 
 

 
 

Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, New York    
Dmitry Markov's interest in coin collecting goes back to 1972. In 1985 he 
graduated from the History Department of the Kiev State University (Ukraine) and 
received his M.A. for the thesis - "Monetary Circulation in Ancient Russia (8th to 13th 
cent. A.D.)". His broad interests in numismatics include Russia, Ancient Coinage 
especially those of the Northern Black Sea area, as well as Islamic Central Asia and 
Caucasus. He has published a number of research articles in these fields.  
After coming to the U.S. in 1990, Dmitry Markov founded "Dmitry Markov 
Coins & Medals," a well-known leading firm dealing. Dmitry Markov’s 
continuing research on Russian, Ancient and Islamic coinage makes an 
invaluable addition to his very extensive auction catalogs. He issued over 40 
illustrated reference catalogues, as well as many other fixed price lists. 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals have been an elected member of the 
International Association of Professional Numismatists (IAPN) since 
2000. Also a Life Member of the American Numismatic Association 
(ANA), American Numismatic Society (ANS), a Life Member of the 
Orders & Medals Society of America (OMSA), as well as many other 
trade and collectors associations.  
 

 

 
 

M&M Numismatics Ltd, Washington DC & Switzerland   
Münzen und Medaillen AG (M&M) was established in Basel, Switzerland in 1941. 
The founders of the firm were the brothers Dr. Erich Cahn and Dr. Herbert Cahn, 
professional numismatists, together with several eminent Swiss collectors.  
M&M became well-known in the post WWII period for its monthly fixed price 
lists, a series which continued for over 60 years. The firm has also conducted 
over 100 auctions, including great collections such as the Rosen (Ancient 
electrum), Bally (Roman), Kohlmoos (crown-sized coins) Sutter (Italy and Sicily) 
and many others. In partnership with Leu Numismatik, M&M also auctioned 
the Kunstfrend and Niggeler collections.  
In the 1990s, Dr. Hans Voegtli assumed responsibility for Ancient coins and Dr. 
Bernhard Schulte for Medieval and modern coins. In 1996, M&M Numismatics 
opened in Washington, DC with Lucien Birkler as managing director. In 1997, 
M&M Deutschland opened in Weil am Rein, Germany, with Joachim 
Stollhoff as managing director. The Basel office was closed in 2004, but both 
the American and German firms remain active. Today both companies 
continue the long tradition of serving collectors and look forward to serving 
your numismatics needs now and in the future.  
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

ORDER OF SALE 
 

   Part I. Russian Coins and Historical Medals 1001 
 

 

   Part II. Russian Orders, Medals and Badges 
 

IMPERIAL RUSSIA 

 Orders 2001 

 Award and Service Medals 2028 

 Badges 2043 

 Jettons 2066 

 

CIVIL WAR and the U.S.S.R. 

 Orders of the Soviet Republics 2073 

 Orders of the U.S.S.R. 2096 

 Soviet Badges 2143 

 
 

 

 

GRADING 
 

Abbreviation Grading System Erhaltungsgrade Degrés de Conservation 
 

Proof  Proof  Polierte Platte  Flan bruni  

UNC  Uncirculated  Stempelglanz  Fleur du coin  

EF  Extremely Fine  Vorzüglich  Superbe  

VF  Very Fine  Sehr schön  Très beau  

F  Fine  Schön  Beau  

VG  Very Good  Sehr gut erhalten  Très bien conservé  

G  Good  Gut erhalten  Bien conservé  

 

We also use terms "about", "almost", "choice", etc. to help describe the coins and split grades (e.g. 

VF/EF) when the two sides grade differently. We attempt to describe noteworthy characteristics 

beyond what is expected for the grade. 
 

We would also like to introduce you to the new collector's convenience feature for the Russian part 

only: rarity signs for every single coin by the reference provided. The following abbreviations used by 

the standard references (Brekke, Severin, Uzdenikov) are substituted by us in this simple manner: 

 

 
 

Please refer to www.TheNewYorkSale.com for complete bibliography and published references  





THE LINDÉN COLLECTION 
Åke Lindén (1927-2013) 

 
 

                        
 
 
Åke Linden, who passed away on the 13th May 2013 at the age of 86, was a man of international stature having served for a number of years and 
eventually becoming Assistant General Director of GATT (General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade), now the World Trade Organisation. 
 
 
He was born in Stockholm but grew up in Karlskoga where his father was a director at Bofors munitions works.  After taking degrees in 
law and economics, he joined the Swedish Foreign Office and served in Paris, Rio and Frankfurt before moving to the GATT Secretariat 
in Geneva where he became the leading expert in the international trade systems. 
 

Being a somewhat reserved, almost shy and certainly modest person, Åke was immediately popular with people from all walks of life.  His 
regular driver’s appreciation of the man was such that he described him as “the epitome of a true gentleman”.   After taking his pension 
in the mid-1990s when GATT became WTO, he became a political consultant and was employed by both the EU and the United Nations 
as well as individual countries including Malaysia, Kazakhstan, Jordan and Sri Lanka.   
 

In his limited spare time Åke enjoyed spending time with his younger brother and sister and their families, as well as a circle of close 
friends.  He also gave legal advice and financial support to various “good works” and charities freely, which was typical of the man. 
 

It is a wonder that Åke ever found the time to devote to his coin collecting hobby, but time he did find, or make as the case may be, and 
what is more he went about it in the most methodical and single-minded fashion.  One could say that he became a more accomplished 
numismatist than many fulltime professionals.  As Åke travelled from country to country he realised that there were so many different 
local currencies and that is what inspired him to start collecting coins.  His numismatic interests were not merely wide ranging, he actually 
set about collecting every type coin since 1850, as per the Yeoman catalogue, from every country in the world.  Being the true collector 
that he was, Åke would consider any coin that was missing from his collection in whichever condition available.  However, when it came 
to the very rarest items, he did not hesitate to acquire them in top condition at whatever the price.  To this end, Åke even went so far as 
to purchase graded coins in plastic “slab” holders, which was anathema to him because he could not enjoy handling them in the same way 
he was used to with coins that were “free”.  Such coins included, for example, the Korean 20-Won and 5-Won of 1906 and 1908 as well 
as numerous Japanese and American gold coins.  His German States gold and silver collection, which is about as complete as one would 
wish for, bears testament to the methodical way that he went about putting together his collection. 
 
This auction includes several coins from the Lindén collection and these are all marked as such in the lot description footnote. 
 
 

Some Highlights from the Collection: 
 
China : Chihli Silver Pattern Tael, ex Jacobs collection; Kirin, 1884 7-Mace; ½-Tael, 3-Mace and 1-Mace;  
             Kwangtung 7-Mace 3-Candareens; Ching Gold Tael, 1907, with small clouds 
 

Costa Rica : Beautiful 20-Pesos, 1873 
 

Ecuador : 8-Reales, 1846; 5-Francos, 1858; 4-Reales, 1862; large head 2-Reales, 1862; and the unique 2-Reales of 1857 
 

German New Guinea : Gold 10-Marks and 20-Marks, 1895 
 

Greece : Gold 100-Drachmas, 1876A, in superb condition 
 

Guatemala : Splendid Gold 20-Pesos, 1878 
 

Honduras : Gold 20-Pesos, 1883; 20 Pesos from 1888, 1897 and 1908; and the extremely rare Silver 5-Centavos of 1879 
 

Italy : Gold 50- and 100-Lire, 1864; Silver 5-Lire, 1901;   
          the shieldback 20-Centesimi, 1863; and the possibly unique Bronze 10-Cents of 1908 
 

Japan : Gold Mutsuhito 20-Yen; Gold Hirohito 20-Yen and 5-Yen, all extremely rare 
 

Mexico : Magnificent Gold 60-Pesos, 1916, of Oaxaca State 
 

Romania : Gold Pattern 20-Lei, 1868 
 

Russia : Gold 25-Roubles of 1876 and 1896; “Imperial” Gold 10-Roubles, 1897; and “Half Imperial” Gold 5-Roubles, 1895 
 

South Africa : 1874B Burgers Pond; and 1902 Een Pond 
 

Zanzibar : Gold 2½- and 5-Rials, AH 1299 (1881) 
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Pre-Petrine Coinage      

 to 3x
 to 3x

1001

1001 Great Principality of Kiev. Vladimir I, the Great, 980-1015. Srebrennik. 1.79 gm.   
Type I. S/S 1.1. 18. Standing facing figure of Prince Vladimir holding long cross in   
his left hand, his tamgha in the right field, legend around / Facing nimbate figure   
of Christ, legend around. Ragged flan with pieces of the edge missing, surface   
corrosion and hoard staining. Still, good type details and parts of legend visible.   
Extremely rare and historically important. In terms of actual wear - Very fine   $ 3,000   

 to 3x to 3x

1002

1002 Vladimir the Great. Fragment of a Srebrennik. 0.86 gm. Type III. Vladimir /   
Vladimir’s tamgha (trident). Very rare. Srebrenniks are commonly found as   
fragments. An inexpensive opportunity to own historically important piece. In   
terms of actual wear - Very fine   $ 750   

The First Russian Coinage
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Old Rus’ – Coinless Period, 11th-14th Century    

Silver payment bars serve as evidence for a long “coinless period” in the Russian monetary system from the end of  
the 11th to the middle of the 14th Century. As there were no coins being issued, silver bars became the only form of   
silver circulating in Rus. Because of their size, the bars could only be used for large payments, tribute, foreign trade,    
ransom, or investments in convents and monasteries.    
   

Several varieties of silver bars exist, named after the sites of their discovery and circulating region: Kievan,   
Chernigovian, Novgorodian, Lithuanian and Tartar bars. The inscriptions scratched onto them by their owners –   
graffiti – are of great scientific interest. In the written sources, the silver bars are called ‘grivnas of silver’. From the   
second half of the 13th Century, the Novgorod-type bars were called ‘Roubles’, a word which would later designate   
Russia’s main monetary unit.      

1003

1003 Kiev. ‘Kiev’ type Grivna Ingot. Ca. 11th-early 13th Century. Hexagonal. 78 mm.   
158.51 gm. Sp.43. Cast, smooth bottom. Minor earthen deposits. Rare.    

Choice and problem free   $ 2,000   

1004

1004 Novgorod. Late type ‘Novgorod’ Grivna Ingot. Ca. 14th Century. Cast in two   
stages. 128 mm. 192.76 gm. Spassky 44. Rare. Choice and problem free   $ 1,750   
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1005 Tartar-type Grivna Ingot. Ca. 14th Century. 191.91 gm. 108 mm. Exceedingly rare   
and seldom offered for public sale. Choice and problem free   $ 2,500   

Feudal Coinage      

1011

1010

100910081007
1006

1006 Novgorod. Republic. Ca. 1420-1456. Denga. 0.71 gm. Sp.66.1, Tolstoi 375. Seated   
Duke and supplicant/vassal before, long cross between them. With old collector   
tag. Very fine   $ 200   

1007 Novgorod. Republic. Ca. 1420-1456. Denga. 0.74 gm. Sp.66.2var.; Tolstoi Type II,   
category 12, 296. Seated Duke and supplicant/vassal before, crescent or ‘C’   
between. Extremely fine   $ 200   

1008 Pskov. Republic. Denga. 0.63 gm. Variety without mintmark. Or 72, Sp.66.10.   
Facing head of Dovmont / Panther walking r., 3 pellets above. Choice very fine   $ 200   

1009 Great Principality of Ryazan. Oleg Ivanovich, ca. 1380’s. Denga. 1.30 gm.   
Overstrike with Ryazan tamgha over Tartar host coin. Sp.61.4 Choice very fine   $ 200   

1010 Great Principality of Suzdal-Nizhny-Novgorod. Anonymous issue of Nizhny   
Novogorod by Vasiliy Dmitrievich of Moscow, 1389-1425. Denga. 0.73 gm. Cf.   
Or 856 for type. Uncertain design at center, legend around / Imitation of an   
Arabic-Tartar legend. Unevenly struck, but Good very fine   $ 200   

Ex Baldwin’s Auctions Sale 35, London, Oct. 15, 2003, lot 1246 (with original tag)         

1011 Great Principality of Tver. Mikhail Borisovich, 1461-1485. Denga. 0.56 gm. Sp. 62,   
23. Standing figure holding raised sword / Four-line legend. Toned Very fine   $ 300   

1005



10

Alexei Mikhailovich, 1645-1676      

1012

1012 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of   
a Netherlands, Campen Arenrijksdaalder, 1596 (Delmonte 700). 28.56 gm. Spassky   
252 - date unrecorded. Extremely rare. About extremely fine   $ 3,000   

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 17         

1013

1013 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of   
a Spanish Netherlands, Brabant Ducaton, 1650, Antwerp mint - mm. hand   
(Delmonte 284). 32.01 gm. Spassky 590 – this coin. It is Very rare for this   
denomination to be countermarked as a Jefimok. Some light and even hoard   
staining. About very fine   $ 3,000   

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 43         

1014

1014 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of   
a Saxon Taler of Johann Friedrich and Georg, 1538, Annaberg mint (Dav.9721).   
28.96 gm. Spassky 1021 – this coin. Extremely rare and among the earliest dates   
known for a Jefimok. The earliest dated coin used as a Jefimok is 1525. Less than   
10 coins used as hosts are known dated 1540 or before. About extremely fine   $ 3,000   

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 79         

Very rare Denomination for Jefimoks

Among the Earliest Dates Known for a Jefimok
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1015

1015 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of   
a 1590 Saxe-Weimar Taler of Friedrich Wilhelm I and Johann III (Dav. 9774).   
29.15 gm. Spassky 1034. Attractive deep slate gray. Extremely fine   $ 3,000   

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 81         

1016

1016 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of   
an Alsace Taler of Ferdinand (1564-1595) Ensisheim mint (Dav.8089). 27.76 gm.   
Type-3 date punch, reclining numbers. This date punch is seldom seen. Rare thus.   
Cf. Spassky 1277-83. Lightly toned Good very fine   . $ 3,000   

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 145         

1017

1017 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of   
an Italian Scudo of Piacenza issued under Odoardo Farnese, 1628. 26.50 gm.   
Spassky 1500 – this coin; Zander p.16 (English Edition), p.27 (Russian edition) -   
this coin. Italian hosts are Extremely rare and this coin is the only recorded issue of   
Piacenza thus countermarked. Perhaps the most southern of all Jefimok hosts.   

Very fine   $ 5,000   

Ex “Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London, 24-25 April, 1997, lot 174         

Manifestly Rare Italian State Usage
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Peter ‘the Great’, 1689-1725      

 to 1.5x

10181018

1018 Rouble ≠AΨÄ (1704). Moscow, Red mint. 27.27 gm. Bit 797 (R), Diakov 8, Sev 152   
(R), Uzd 0464 (R). Toned a light gray over some old obverse pinscratches and   
small scrapes. Rare and popular Russian first regular Rouble. About extremely fine $ 9,000   

 to 1.5x

10191019

1019 Rouble 1710 H. By Guen. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 28.24 gm. Head with hair   
ribbons, H on sleeve. Bit 192 (R), Diakov 1, Ilyin (30 Rubl.), Petrov (30 Rubl.),   
Uzd 0517 (RR). Large obverse laminations. Pale slate-gray. Very rare. Very fine $ 10,000    

 to 1.5x

10201020

1020 Rouble 1712 G. Moscow, Red mint. 28.26 gm. Large head. Bit 806 (R), Diakov I,   
Sev 292 (S), Uzd 539 (R). Some old obverse scratches and light reverse lamination.   

Good very fine   $ 8,000   
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1021

1021 Rouble 1712 G. Moscow, Red mint. 27.15 gm. Small head, no clasp on mantle.   
Bit 809 (R1), Diakov 4, Petrov (10 Rubl.), Sev 290 (RR), Uzd 0530 (R). Light gray   
over some old contact marks. About very fine   $ 6,000   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1022

1022 Rouble ≠AΨK (1720). Crown above head, rivets (nails) on sleeve. 28.22 gm.   
Diakov 8, Sev 473 D (S), Uzd 0588. Sharp types on a pleasing flan. Some obverse   
hairlines, overall a premium example. About uncirculated   $ 4,000   

1023

1023 Rouble 1724. Moscow, Red mint. 27.52 gm. “Seaman bust” type. Bit 933, Diakov 30,   
Sev 631ff, Uzd 0617. Trivial flan flaws. Medium gray. Good very fine $ 1,000   

Comes with old collectors envelope         
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102610251024

1024 Rouble 1725. Moscow, Red mint. 28.70 gm. ‘Seaman bust’ type. Bit 975, Diakov 43,   
Sev 683, Uzd 0625. Steely slate-gray over original mint lustre. Uncirculated   $ 4,000   

1025 Poltina AΨΘI (1719) L. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 13.74 gm. Bit 623 (R), Diakov 25,   
Sev 395 (S), Uzd 0583. Small obverse lamination. Very fine   $ 800   

1026 Poltina 1723. Moscow, Red mint. 13.44 gm. “Seaman-bust” type. Zigzag on sleeve,   
large cross on orb. Bit 1056 (R). Diakov 19, Sev 546 (S), Uzd 0614. Pale slate-gray.   

About extremely fine   $ 1,000   

 to 2x  to 2x

1027

1027 Grivennik ≠ßΨß (1701). Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 2.81 gm. Bit 737 (R2), Diakov   
(2012) 24 (R2), Petrov 4 (30 Rubl.), Sev 26 (R), Uzd 0436 (R). Holed and plugged   
in the past. Medium gray. About extremely fine   $ 2,000   

 to 2x  to 2x

1028

1028 Grivennik ≠ßΨΩ (1709) ÁÊ. 2.88 gm. Large crown with pearls. Bit 1103 (R),   
Diakov (2012) 326 (R1). Very nice for the issue. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

Russia's First Issue of Grivennik
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103110301029

1029 Altyn ≠ßΨÄ (1704) ÁÊ. Moscow, Red mint. 0.83 gm. �. Bit 1156var (R), Diakov   
(2012) 157var (R1). Scarce and interesting. About extremely fine   $ 250   

1030 Altyn ≠ßΨÄ (1704) ÁÊ. Moscow, Red mint. 0.84 gm. .Á.Ê. Bit 1157 (R), Diakov   
(2012) 160 (R1). Slate gray. About extremely fine   $ 250   

1031 Altyn ≠ßΨÄ (1704) ÁÊ. Moscow, Red mint. 0.82 gm. Additional pellet before   
‘Ψ’and before ‘H’ .ΨÄ. and .ÍÚ.Á.Ê. Bit--, Diakov--, variety apparently unlisted   
in the major works. Rare. Deep medium gray. Extremely fine   $ 300   

to 3x to 3x

1032

1032 Kopeck AΨÈI (1718). Moscow, Red mint. 0.50 gm. Inverted mintmaster initial ‘L’.   
Bit 1289 (R), Sev 319, Uzd 0572 (S). Light gray. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

1033

1033 5 Kopecks 1725 MÄ. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Date under value. Bit 3719,   
B 293, Diakov 1. Near extremely fine   $ 300   

Ex ‘Irving Goodman Collection’, Superior Galleries, Beverly Hills, CA, February 11-12, 1991, lot 144, comes with    
original sale envelope.     

   

Ex ‘Hesselgesser collection’ , Goldberg’s, Beverly Hills, CA, June 7, 2000, lot 5142, comes with original sale envelope          

1034

1034 Kopeck ≠AΨÇ (1707) ÁÊ. Naberezhny mint. 8.37 gm. Bit 1868 (R), B 175, Diakov 23.   
Rare. Pleasing broad flan. Choice very fine   $ 300   
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1037

1036  to 2x

10361035

1035 Kopeck AΨI (1710) MÄ. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Inverted “M” in mmk. 7.71 gm.   
Bit 3387 (R1), Diakov 99. Minor obverse lamination, deep coffee-brown .Very fine   $ 300   

1036 Kopeck ≠AΨΓI (1713) HÄ. Moscow, Naberezhny mint. B 228 (S), Bit 3029, Diakov 51.   
Mintmark doublestruck. Rich olive brown. Authenticated and graded by NGC   
AU 50 BN. About uncirculated   $ 900   

1037 Kopeck ≠AΨΓI (1713) MÄ. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. B 223, Bit 3452, Diakov 11.   
Small, natural edge split at 11:45. Deep coffee-brown. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC AU 55 BN. About uncirculated and Choice for type   $ 900   

1040

1040   to 2x

10391038

1038 Kopeck ≠AΨSI (1716) HÄÇ. Naberezhny mint. 6.87 gm. Bit 3147 (R2), B 245 (R),   
Diakov 72, Ilyin (Rubl. 8). Rare. Deep olive-brown over minor porosity.    

About extremely fine   $ 300   

1039 Kopeck ≠AΨÇI (1717) HÄÇ. Naberezhny mint. 6.38 gm. Bit 3202 (R2), B 254 (R),   
Diakov 66, Ilyin (Rubl. 5). Rare. Deep olive-brown. Almost extremely fine   $ 300   

1040 Kopeck ≠AΨÈI (1718) ÁÊ. Naberezhny mint. 8.61 gm. Bit 3219 (R2), B 259 (R),   
Diakov 11, Ilyin (Rubl. 10). Rare. Olive-brown over surface corrosion.    

Extremely fine   $ 300   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1041

1041 Kopeck 1724. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 7.57 gm. Cloak upwards, no ground below   
horse. Bit 3567, B 278 (S), Diakov 7, Ilyin (Rubl. 8). Rare one year-type. Overstruck   
on earlier Kopeck, with elements of the undertype clearly visible. Deep tan-brown.   

Good very fine   $ 4,000   

 to 2x  to 2x

1042

1042 Jetton 1724. Copper. Novodel. 4.05 gm. On the Coronation of Catherine I. Bit   
Æ 3885 (R2), Cf. Diakov 60.10, Sm 212, Rudenko 1724.n.3 (R3). Four-line legend   
below imperial crown / Crown resting atop cushion set on a base inscribed   
‘ÍÀÏÀÌßÒÜ’. Reddish chestnut-brown. Choice uncirculated   $ 750   

Peter the Great Medals      

1043

1043 Medal. Copper. 59.5 mm. On a heavy planchet. By Jean Duvivier. On the Visit of   
Peter I to the Paris Mint, 1717. Diakov 52.1, Iversen XLVII, Nocq 37, Reichel   
1295, Tiregal 55. Armored bust of Peter r., wearing an ermine mantle; PETRVS   
ALEXIEWITZ TZAR MAG RUSS IMP / Fame flying left, sounding one   
trumpet and holding another; VIRES ACQUIRIT EUNDO. Struck from slightly   
rust-marked dies. Choice extremely fine   $ 600   
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Catherine I, 1725-1727      

 to 3x

1044

 to 3x

1044 2 Roubles 1726. GOLD. Novodel. Bit H4 (R3), Diakov p.31, N; Sev 107 (R),   
Uzd 0040 N (R). Minor reverse flan flaw. Very rare. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC MS 63. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 35,000   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1045

1045 Rouble 1726. Bit 45, Diakov 28, Sev 824 (S), Uzd 0648 (S). Lovely old toning with   
satiny lustre. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 40.    

Choice extremely fine or better   $ 2,000   
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104810471046

1046 5 Kopecks 1276 (1726) MÄ. 20.81 gm. Bit 255 (R2), B 12 (R ), Uzd--. A rare and   
much sought after date error. Very fine/extremely fine   $ 1,500   

Ex Baldwin’s Auction No. 65, London, 4-5 May, 2010, lot 1965         

1047 5 Kopecks 1727 KÄ. Moscow, red mint. êîïbEêü; large central crown. 19.19 gm.   
B 27 (R), Diakov 25, GM 24.1 (S). Deep olive brown. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

1048 5 Kopecks 1727 HÄ. Naberezhny mint. 20.43 gm. Bit 274, B 24, Diakov 10.    
Extremely fine   $ 250   

105110501049

1049 5 Kopecks 1727 KÄ. Moscow, red mint. êîïbIêü; small central crown. 20.85 gm.   
Bit 315 (R1), B 28 (RR), Diakov 28, GM 24.3 (S). Rare. Trivial flan flaws, milk   
chocolate brown. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

Ex Alexander Basok , ‘Rusty Pennies, # 12’, Chicago, IL, Nov. 1998, lot 625         

1050 Contemporary ‘Swedish’ Counterfeit 5 Kopecks 1727 KÄ. 19.15 gm. Overall, the   
contemporary forger copied the Russian 5 Kopecks well, it is largely in the   
rudeness of the types and lettering that we see the difference. Dark brown over   
two thin old test scratches on obverse. About extremely fine   $ 250   

1051 5 Kopecks 1727 KÄ. Novodel. 14.42 gm. Edge: 5. Bit H323 (R2), B 31 (R),   
Diakov p. 88, N. Rare. Dark caramel-brown. About uncirculated   $ 1,000   
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Peter II, 1727-1730      

 to 3x  to 3x

1052

1052 2 Roubles 1727. GOLD. Novodel. Bit H13 (R3), Diakov p.93, N; Sev 113 (S),   
Uzd 0042 (RR). Typical reverse diebreak and shift. Very rare. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 30,000   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1053

1053 Rouble 1727. Moscow, Red mint. 27.30 gm. 12 rivets on breastplate, PÓBËÜ on   
edge, uncrowned eagle on breast. Bit 20, Diakov 4, Sev 919var, Uzd 0671.   
Attractive old toning, lavender-gray with russet hues, sharp details.    

About uncirculated   $ 3,000   

Ex Hauck & Aufhauser Sale # 18, Munich, Germany, lot 1111, comes with original sale envelope          
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1054

1054 Rouble 1729. Portrait of ‘1728’. 27.30 gm. Bit 100, Diakov 16, Sev 1002 (S),   
Uzd 0689. Old toning with champagne highlights over some hairlines on the   
obverse. Extremely fine   $ 1,500   

 to 2x  to 2x

1055

1055 Kopeck 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 4.43 gm. B 7, Diakov 5. Deep olive brown.   
Choice extremely fine or better   $ 500   

 to 2x  to 2x

1056

1056 Kopeck 1728. 4.17 gm. Apparently a Swedish imitation. On this very interesting   
piece, the horseman is clearly wearing a bassinet with a neck guard, the dragon   
beneath resembles more a strange creature running left, and the horse’s mane is   
composed of distinct tufts. Unpublished and Rare. Requires additional research.   
Orange-brown. Extremely fine   $ 500   
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Anna, 1730-1740      

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1057

1057 Rouble 1733. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 26.31 gm. Cross on orb and on eagles’   
crowns, rider with mantle, stars among chain. Bit 70, Diakov 18, Sev 1138,   
Uzd 0706. Rich cabinet toning over small, old obverse scratch, good lustre.  

About unsirculated   $ 3,000   

Ex Hauck & Aufhauser Sale # 18, Munich, Germany, lot 1133, comes with original sale envelope          

 to 1.5x

1058

 to 1.5x

1058 Rouble 1734. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Large head, crown parts the legend. 25.25 gm.    
Bit 90 (R1), Sev 1169, Uzd 0712 (S). Rare. Even gray. A very attractive example.   

Extremely fine   $ 2,500   
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106110601059

1059 Rouble 1734. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. ‘Horse-face type’, no pearls on dress,   
8 pearls in hair. 25.7 gm. Bit 111 (R), Sev 1183, Uzd 0718. Small scratch above head.   
Attractive soft gray toning with gold mint lustre. About uncirculated   $ 1,500   

1060 Rouble 1735. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. ‘Horse-face type’. Nine pearls in hair,   
pendant with three pearls, no period at end. Bit 121, Diakov 3var, Sev 1207,   
Uzd 0723. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU Details – Tooled. Tooling in   
fields. Lustrous. About uncirculated   $ 1,600   

1061 Rouble 1735. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. ‘Horse-face type’. Eight pearls in hair,   
pendant with three pearls. Bit 122, Diakov 6, Sev 1210 (R), Uzd 0723. Some hair-   
lines from brushing, obverse scratch. Lustrous. Uncirculated   $ 2,500   

10631062

1062 Rouble 1737. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. ‘Horse-face type’. Pendant with three   
pearls, nine pearls in hair. Bit 135, Diakov 6, Sev 1250, Uzd 0729. Frosty white and   
lustrous, bold strike with pleasing types. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58.   

Very choice about uncirculated   $ 2,000   

1063 Rouble 1738 CΠÁ. Bit 235 (R), Diakov 14, Sev 1283 (S), Uzd 0734. Trivial   
obverse lamination. Satiny lustre, sharp types. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC AU 58. Choice about uncirculated   $ 2,000   



24

10661064 1065

1064 Rouble 1740 CΠÁ. 25.64 gm. Two stars at bottom of bust. Bit 241, Diakov 13,   
Sev 1331, Uzd 0749. Slate gray over some old lustre. Extremely fine   $ 1,250   

1065 Poltina 1732. 13.32 gm. Eagle’s crown missing crosses. Bit 137 (R1), obverse as   
Diakov 7, reverse as Diakov 1. Scarce. Pleasing old tonoing over light obverse   
graffiti. Good extremely fine   $ 2,500   

1066 Poltina 1733. The ß at the end of the legend directly below pendant and touching   
sash. Cf.Diakov 4, Bit 148, Sev 1109 (S), Uzd 0708 variety. Authenticated and   
graded by PCGS VF 35. Good very fine   $ 1,000   

Ivan III, 1741      

 to 3x  to 3x

1067

1067 Grivennik 1741 M.M.Ä. Moscow, Red mint. 2.52 gm. Bit 13 (R1), Diakov 8,   
Petrov (5 Rubl), Sev 1344 (S), Uzd 0769 (S). Deep toning over minor lamination,   
light reverse deposits. Detailed portraiture. About uncirculated / extremely fine   $ 4,000   

Ex Henry Christensen, with original envelope         
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Elizabeth I, 1741-1761      

 to 2x  to 2x

1068

1068 Ducat 1751. Moscow, Red mint. GOLD. 3.45 gm. MAP.13 in reverse legend. Bit 24   
(R2), Sev 156 (R), Uzd 0066 (R). Flan defect at 6:00, minor surface pocks.Very fine   $ 15,000   

 to 1.5x

10691069

1069 Rouble 1742 CΠÁ. Obverse legend ends with colon. Bit 247, Sev 1414, Uzd 0770.   
Ample pearly lustre. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55.About uncirculated   $ $ 1,750   

 to 1.5x

10701070

1070 Rouble 1751 CΠÁ. Portrait by T. Lefken. Bit 266, Sev 1572, Uzd 0832.Pearly gray.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU Details – Surface hairlines. Hairlines from   
old brushing. About uncirculated   $ 1,500   



26

1071

1071 Rouble 1757 CΠÁ-IM. 25.31 gm. Portrait by B. Scott. Bit 279, Sev 1683, Uzd 0890.    
Pleasing light tone. Extremely fine   $ 1,750   

 to 1.5x
10721072

1072 Rouble 1759 CΠÁ-TI-ßI. . Portrait by T. Ivanov. Bit 289, Sev 1709 (S), Uzd 0907.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU Details – Surface hairlines. Once lightly   
wiped. About uncirculated   $ 4,500    

10751074
1073

1073 Poltina 1745 CΠÁ. 12.71 gm. Bit 302 (R), Diakov 137 (R1), Sev 1478 (S), Uzd 0797.   
Rare, with only 17,000 pieces minted. Light gray. Extremely fine   $ 1,500   

1074 1 Kopeck 1755. 19.04 gm. Edge 5. Bit 420 (R3), B 44 (R), Uzd 2551 (RR). Small   
portions of undertype visible. Decent example of this Very rare baroque Kopeck.   

Very fine   $ 1,000   

1075 5 Kopecks 1762. Ekaterinburg mint. 49.17 gm. Bit 442 (R), B 130, Uzd 2623. Struck   
posthumously. Evidence of die in early stage of deterioration on obverse. Dark   
brown. Extremely fine   $ 300   
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107810771076

1076 2 Kopecks 1759. Moscow, red mint. Overstruck on earlier, light-weight Kopeck.   
16.63 gm. Bit 393, B 103 (R). Traces of edge inscription visible. Reddish-brown.   

Very fine   $ 400   

1077 2 Kopecks 1759. Ekaterinburg edge. 21.89 gm. Bit 451, B 101. Deep red-brown.    
Very fine   $ 300   

1078 Kopeck 1757. 16.36 gm. Novodel. Edge: 5. Bit H496 (R2), B 74. Magnification   
reveals minor obverse hairlines. Red and brown. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1079

1079 Denga 1760. Moscow, Red mint. 7.18 gm. Bit 400, B 71. Choice very fine   $ 250   

 to 1.5x
 to 1.5x

1080

1080 Polushka 1757. Novodel. B 61(R). Rich birch brown. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC AU 50 BN. About uncirculated   $ 750   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1081

1081 Denga 1761. Novodel. Bit H621 (R2), B 133 (R), Uzd 2621 (R). Vibrant and   
lustrous birch brown. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN.    

Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 750   
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10861085108410831082

Special Coinage for East Prussia      

1082 1/3 Taler 1761. Königsberg. 8.09 gm. Bit 670 (R1), Uzd 4888 (S). Light gray tone.    
Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

Ex The New York Sale, Auction XXI, New York, Jan. 8, 2009, lot 1102          

1083 1/3 Taler 1761. Königsberg. 8.01 gm. Colons punctuate obverse legend, cross on   
Elizabeth’s crown below colon between D and G. Olding 451A var., Bit 670 var.   
(R1), Diakov 701 var (R1), Sev 1859, Uzd 4888. Rare. Evidence of mount at 12:00.   

Good very fine   $ 800   

1084 3 Groschen 1761. Moscow. 1.59 gm. Cross of the eagle’s crown points to the first   
leg of N in ARGNTEA. Olding 457a, Bit 813 (R), Diakov 754, Sev 1842,   
Uzd 4899. Pearly-white gray over much original lustre. Choice extremely fine   $ 900   

1085 II Groschen 1761. Königsberg. 1.31 gm. Large value II, small date. Olding 458a,   
Bit 771 (R1), Diakov 757 (R2), Sev 1839 (R), Uzd 4900 (S). Rare. Soft lavender-  
gray tone. Much better than average. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

Livonia-Estonia      

1086 4 Kopecks 1757. 0.91 gm. Bit 641, Sev 1756, Uzd 4233. Very fine   $ 250   

Peter III, 1762      

1087

1088

1087

1087 Rouble 1762 CΠÁ-HK. 23.97 gm. Edge 4. Obverse legend ends with period.   
Bit 12 (R), Diakov 6 (R2), Petrov (10 Rubl.). Petrunin 1.55 (R2), Sev 1888(R),   
Uzd 0925 (R). Very rare with lettered edge. Light gray. Very fine   $ 3,000   

1088 2 Kopecks 1762. 10.17 gm. Bit 31 (R), B 5. Even wear Good fine   $ 500   
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Catherine II, 1762-1796      

10901089

1089 Poltina 1777. 0.59 gm. GOLD. Bit 116 (R), Sev 369, Uzd 0178. Clipped.    
Extremely fine   $ 750   

1090 Poltina 1777. GOLD. Bit 116 (R), Sev 369, Uzd 0178. Test pinches either side and   
clipped. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF Details –Damaged. Extremely fine   $ 750   

1091

1091 Rouble 1766 CΠÁ-TI-AØ. 23.28 gm. Bit 197, Sev 1976, Uzd 0991. Deep old   
toning over original lustre. Extremely fine   $ 800   

 to 2x

1092

 to 2x

1092 Rouble 1770 MMÄ-ÄM. Bit 132 (R2), Sev 2040 (RR), Uzd 1031 (RR). Very rare.   
Faint haymarking. Pale white silver. Very fine   $ 10,000   
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109510941093

1093 Rouble 1773 CΠÁ-TÈ-ΘΛ. Bit 217, Sev 2081 (S), Uzd 1052. Lustrous and frosty.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Choice about uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1094 Rouble 1773 CΠÁ-TÈ-ß×. 23.71 gm. Bit 216, Sev 2079, Uzd 1051. Steely linen   
white over some old scratches behind bust, good lustre.    

Extremely to About uncirculated   $ 800   

1095 Rouble 1780 CΠÁ-ÈÇ. 24.28 gm. Bit 228, Sev 2155 (S), Uzd 1104. Minor deposits   
and some old hairlines on reverse, satiny lustre. Extremely fine    $ 800   

10971096

1096 15 Kopecks 1785 CΠÁ. 3.49 gm. Bit 444, Sev 2217, Uzd 1157. Small scrape mark   
on chin. Satiny white silver. About uncirculated   $ 400   

1097 Grivennik 1785 CΠÁ. Bit 500, Sev 2215, Uzd 1159. Faint obverse haymarking,   
good details for this often softly struck type. Bold lustre on satin fields.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 53. Choice about uncirculated   $ 500   

10991098

1098 5 Kopecks 1789 MM. Bit 529 (R2), B 281 (RR), Uzd 2809 (R). Very rare. Struck   
over 1762 10 Kopecks, portions of the undertype visible. Natural edge clip.    

Extremely fine   $ 1,500   

1099 5 Kopecks 1765 EM. 48.42 gm. Bit 611, B 204, Uzd 2660. Overstruck on 1762   
10 Kopecks with good portions of undertype showing. Some obverse pitting. Rare.   
Dark olive-brown. Good very fine   $ 400   
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110211011100

1100 5 Kopecks 1779/7/6 EM. Double overdate. 57.49 gm. Brekke/Bakken Supp.   
1997, p. 90, 65 (R) – this coin! The date overstruck two times. Dark milk   
chocolate-brown. Sharp strike. Choice extremely fine   $ 250   
Ex Thomas Høiland Auction, “Russia II,” Copenhagen, May 12, 2007, lot 1247 (with auction tag)         

1101 5 Kopecks 1781/0 EM. Overdate. 56.87 gm. Brekke/Bakken Supp. 1997, p. 90, 67   
(S) – theses coins! Dark coffee-brown, light obverse earthen deposits.    

About uncirculated   $ 250   
Ex Thomas Høiland Auction, “Russia II,” Copenhagen, May 12, 2007, lot 1249 (with auction tag)         

1102 5 Kopecks 1787 EM. 53.15 gm. Eagle of 1789-1796 pattern, large monogram and   
crown. Bit 638a (R4). Extremely rare. Light brown. Extremely fine   $ 2,000   

11041103

1103 5 Kopecks 1788/8 EM. 47.71 gm. Eagle of 1780-1787 pattern, small monogram   
and crown on reverse. Bit 639 (R1), B 267 (R), Ilyin (5 Rubl.), Uzd 2791 (S). Rare.   

Extremely fine   $ 400   

1104 5 Kopecks 1788/7 EM. 48.27 gm. Eagle of 1789-1796 pattern, small monogram   
and wreath on reverse. 8 over 7 in date. Bit 641 (R2) var, B 269 (RR) var. Unlisted   
as overdate and Very rare. Glossy deep caramel-brown. Uncirculated   $ 400   
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110711061105

1105 5 Kopecks 1789/88 EM. Overdate. 54.12 gm. Brekke/Bakken Supp. 1997, p. 90,   
82 (S) – this coin! Glossy deep coffee-brown. Uncirculated   $ 250   

Ex Thomas Høiland Auction, “Russia II,” Copenhagen, May 12, 2007, lot 1262 (with auction tag)         

1106 5 Kopecks 1786 KM. 50.29 gm. Bit 791, B 259, Uzd 2773. Very minor corrosion   
spot obverse periphery. Deep glossy birch brown. Choice uncirculated   $ 400   

1107 5 Kopecks 1788/7 KM. Overdate. 51.21 gm. Brekke/Bakken Supp. 1997, p. 90,   
79 (S) – this coin! Olive-brown with earthen green hues. Extremely fine   $ 300   

Ex Thomas Høiland Auction, “Russia II,” Copenhagen, May 12, 2007, lot 1261 (with auction tag)         

11091108

1108 5 Kopecks 1788 KM. 48.62 gm. Bit 797 (R ), B 275, Uzd 2794. Dark birch brown.   
Uncirculated   $ 400   

1109 5 Kopecks 1789 KM. 47.57 gm. Bit 799 (R), B 279, Uzd 2811. Satiny and lustrous   
olive-brown. Uncirculated   $ 250   
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11111110

1110 5 Kopecks 1794 KM. 50.75 gm. Bit 810, B 301, Uzd 2875. Rich, glossy chestnut-   
brown. Choice uncirculated   $ 300   

1111 5 Kopecks 1796 KM. 51.68 gm. Bit 814 (R), B 310, Uzd 2914. Lovely birch-   
brown, glossy and lustrous. Very choice uncirculated   $ 600   

111411131112

1112 5 Kopecks 1787 TM. Tauric mint. Edge-1. 52.29 gm. Bit 854 (R1), B 266 (R),   
Uzd 2781 (R). Evidence of die erosion on obverse. Light brown. A decent example.   

Very fine   $ 800   

Ex Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M-B Auction # 10, New York, NY, October 23-24, 2001, lot 696         

1113 5 Kopecks 1788 TM. Tauric mint. 47.93 gm. Bit 856 (R1), B 277 (R), Uzd 2795 (R).   
Early stage of die erosion notable from obverse. Deep coffee-brown.     

Extremely fine   $ 800   

Ex Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M-B Auction # 10, New York, NY, October 23-24, 2001, lot 697         

1114 2 Kopecks 1788 TM. Tauric mint. 20.56 gm. Edge-5. Bit 858 (R2), B 174 (RR),   
Uzd 2800 (R). Some old obverse scratches and light pitting. Very fine   $ 2,000   

Ex Baldwin’s Auctions 26. London, UK, May 9, 2001, lot 2139         
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1115

1115 Kopeck 1765 EM. Novodel. 10.25 gm. Edge 5. Bit H708 (R2), B 111 (RR). Dark   
spot obverse field. Rare. Deep birch brown with a soft blue undertone and orange   
hightlights. Uncirculated   $ 1,000   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1116

1116 Denga 1765. Novodel. Bit H741 (R2), B 53 (R), Uzd 2673. Iridescent dark tan-   
brown. Rare. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN.    

Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 750   

111911181117

1117 Denga 1794 EM. 4.63 gm. Bit 734, B 97, Uzd 2880. Reddish brown, bold strike.    
Extremely fine   $ 250   

1118 Polushka 1795 EM. 2.26 gm. Bit 762 (R), B 46, Uzd 2901. Irregular edge.    
Good very fine   $ 400   

1119 Polushka 1795. Anninskoye. Bit 882 (R2), B 45 (R ), Uzd 2903 (R ). Rare. Deep   
olive-brown over some obverse pitting. Extremely fine   $ 500   
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Siberian Coinage    

By the mid-17th Century the Russian controlled areas of Siberia extended to the Pacific; by 1709, the Russian   
population was 230,000. As local and regional commerce increased there was a greater demand for circulating –   
imported – coinage. During the reign of Catherine the Great, coins were in very short supply across this vast and   
rugged land. In order to rectify this and to aid the local economy, while at the same time saving on government   
expenditure, a mint was set up in minerals-rich Siberia to produce a copper currency for the province. Mines and   
factories were already producing silver and copper in the Altai region at Kolyvan-Voskressensk. The new mint,   
Suzun would thus be sited by the source.    
In 1763, the Ekaterinburg mint, ordered to provide the manpower and machinery for Suzun’s production, sent 29   
workers and specialists and 13 machines to Siberia. Meanwhile patterns were prepared in St. Petersburg in 1764 (and   
later Novodels). The Suzun mint was nearly finished in 1765, but fire delayed the first Russian Siberian general    
coinage until 1766 when denominations from the Polushka to the 10 Kopeck – which took full advantage of the   
proximity of abundant copper -- were produced. Coinage was to the standard of 25 Roubles to the pood instead of   
the current 16 to the pood because the Kolyvan copper contained silver and even some gold as a result of crude   
refining methods. Initially, the coins bore no mintmark, but in 1767, the mintmark `KM’ was added.    

 to 3x  to 3x

1120

1120 Pattern Grivennik 1764. St. Petersburg mint. Novodel. Bit H 1245 (R2), Uzd 4243   
(RR). Monogram type. Very rare. Steely lavender-gray. Extremely fine   $ 5,000    

Ex Gorny & Mosch, ‘Sammlung Albert Kruse, Russland’ sale, München, 9-10 March, 2005, lot 4973 (with   
original tags)         

 to 2x  to 2x

1121

1121 2 Kopecks 1764. 12.26 gm. Bit 1089 (R3), B 416 (RR), Grand Duke—unlisted,   
Uzd 4246 (!!). Extremely rare original strike. Deep chestnut-brown.    

Choice extremely fine   $ 10,000   
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1122

1122 2 Kopecks 1764. Suzun mint. 11.79 gm. Novodel. Bit H1091 (R2), B 417 (R). Rare.   
Orange-red highlights. Choice Uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex “Sincona Collection,” Part 1, Swiss International Coin Auction, Zürich, 9-12 October, 2012, lot 497.         

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1123

1123 Kopeck 1764. Suzun mint. 8.35 gm. Novodel. Bit H1128 (R2), B 382 (R). Rare. Bold   
types. Red-brown. Choice prooflike uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex “Sincona Collection,” Part 1, Swiss International Coin Auction, Zürich, 9-12 October, 2012, lot 498.         

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1124

1124 Denga 1764. Suzun mint. 2.76 gm. Novodel. Bit H1164 (R2), B 3509 (R). Rare.   
Glossy birch brown on prooflike fields. Choice uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex “Sincona Collection,” Part 1, Swiss International Coin Auction, Zürich, 9-12 October, 2012, lot 499.         

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1125

1125 Polushka 1764. Suzun mint. 4.24 gm. Novodel, Piéfort. Bit H1202 (R2), cf.B 318   
(R). Rare. Rich brown. Uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex “Sincona Collection,” Part 1, Swiss International Coin Auction, Zürich, 9-12 October, 2012, lot 500.         
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112811271126

1126 10 Kopecks 1766. Suzun mint. Bit 1012 (R1), B 494 (S), Uzd 4252 (S). Scarce. Deep   
olive-green, near black patina. A few typical minor flan flaws. Very well preserved   
for the date. Good very fine   $ 750   

1127 10 Kopecks 1774 KM. 66.68 gm. Bit 1031, B 515, Uzd 4310. Marvelous deep   
olive-brown with a silvery undertone. Choice uncirculated   $ 750   

1128 10 Kopecks 1775 KM. 64.17 gm. Bit 1033, B 517, Uzd 4316. Dark glossy olive-   
brown, near black. Lovely strike. Choice uncirculated   $ 750   

11301129

1129 10 Kopecks 1776 KM. 61.39 gm. Bit 1035, B 520, Uzd 4322. Deep glossy olive-   
brown, near black. Sharp types. Choice uncirculated   $ 750   

1130 10 Kopecks 1778 KM. 68.08 gm. Bit 1040, B 525, Uzd 4334. Deep glossy olive-   
green brown, near black. Attractive surfaces, good lustre and fine types.     

Choice uncirculated   $ 750   
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113311321131

1131 10 Kopecks 1779 KM. 73.99 gm. Bit 1042, B 527, Uzd 4340. Deep glossy olive-   
brown, near black. Lovely satiny surfaces, crisp types. Choice uncirculated   $ 750   

1132 10 Kopecks 1780 KM. 76.51 gm. Bit 1044, B 529, Uzd 4346. Deep chestnut-   
brown. Meticulous types, bold lustre over pristine fields. A superb coin.    

Very choice uncirculated   $ 750   

1133 5 Kopecks 1766. Suzun mint. Bit 1055 (R2), B 455 (RR), Uzd 4254 (S). Rare.   
Deep olive brown. Very fine   $ 1,000   

Ex ‘Steven J. D’Ippolito Collection’, World Wide Coins of Ca, James F. Elmen, Auction XIX, Santa Rosa, CA,   
November13, 2008, lot 819          

1137113611351134

1134 5 Kopecks 1767 KM. 34.67 gm. Bit 1059, B 459 (R), Uzd 4267. Deep olive-brown.   
Good extremely fine   $ 400   

1135 5 Kopecks 1775 KM. 33.85 gm. Bit 1076, B 476, Uzd 4317. Glossy, deep brown,   
pristine surfaces. Choice uncirculated   $ 500   

1136 5 Kopecks 1776 KM. 36.52 gm. Bit 1078, B 478, Uzd 4323. Deep, glossy birch-   
brown, good lustre. Choice uncirculated   $ 400   

1137 Kopeck 1773 KM. Bit 1146, B 400, Uzd 4307. Dark olive-brown. Extremely fine   $ 200   
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Recoinage Series of Paul I        

In May of 1796, Catherine II started a new coinage program. Plans were drawn up to overstrike all of the current   
copper coins to double value, thus a 10 Kopeck coin would be made from a 5 Kopeck, and so on. The new design   
would show a simple cipher of Catherine II on the obverse. These new coins were scheduled to be released into   
circulation in January 1797.   
   

Catherine II, though, died November 6, 1796 and the new Emperor Paul I immediately stopped the program. In   
1797, he issued a decree to reoverstrike all prepared early coins back to their original value. To do this, both original   
and newly made dies were used. Original dies bearing the date and mint 1794 AM, 1795 AM, 1796 AM and 1796   
EM were employed at the Annensk and Ekaterinburg mints. Newly-made dies were used only for recoinage bearing   
the dates 1791 EM, 1793 EM, 1794 EM, and 1791 and 1793. These new dies were distributed between the   
St. Petersburg, Moscow and Nizhy Novgorod mints.        

1138

1138 5 Kopecks 1791. No mintmark. Edge-5. 48.83 gm. Bit 96 (RR), B 8 (RR),   
Uzd 2842 (RRR). Very Rare variety without mintmark. Remnants of cipher under-   
type boldly visible. Deep chestnut brown. Choice extremely fine   $ 3,000   

114111401139

1139 5 Kopecks 1791 EM. Edge-5. 43.08 gm. Bit 99 (R1), B 7 (RR), Uzd 2839 (S). Light   
surface pitting. About extremely fine   $ 1,250   

1140 5 Kopecks 1793 EM. Edge-1. 45.56 gm. Bit-unlisted, B 11 (RR), Uzd 2859 (R).   
Very rare with corded edge. Smooth dark olive green patina, some obverse pocks.   

Very fine   $ 1,250   

1141 5 Kopecks 1793 EM. Edge-5 var. 53.11 gm. Bit 101, B 10 (S), Uzd 2858 (S). On   
this example, the edge “netting” is much smaller and tighter than seen on other   
examples, showing as result a higher density of the diamonds formed from the   
pattern. An unusual, and Very rare edge variation. Extremely fine   $ 500   
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1142

1142 5 Kopecks 17(9)3 EM. Edge-5. 45.44 gm. Bit 101, B 10 (S), Uzd 2858 (S). The   
second to last digit of the date not struck up, the last, very weak. Double over-   
struck broad flan, 49.7 mm. Full cipher undertype reverse clearly visible, except for   
date, across eagle on obverse, the undertype with remnant of host it was originally   
overstruck on in margin. An intriguing coin deserving of further research. Very fine   $ 750   

In our opinion, the last two digits were not struck up because they were actually purposely effaced on the die. This coin   
has numerous similarities to the 1793 5 Kopecks without mmk. There is the possibility that Nizhny Novgorod shared   
its dies. This supports our theory we first published in our Mail-Bid Sale # 6, December 9-10, 1998, p. 90.          

114511441143

1143 5 Kopecks 1793. No mintmark. Edge-5. 47.70 gm. Bit-unlisted, B 12 (RRR),   
Uzd 2862 (RRR). Extremely Rare variety without mintmark. Full date ‘1796’ and   
other remnants of cipher undertype. Deep tan-brown. Extremely fine   $ 3,000   

1144 5 Kopecks 1794 EM. Edge-5. 50.36 gm. Bit 103 (R2), B 13 (RR), Uzd 2874 (R).   
Olive brown. Interesting obverse die cud. Very fine   $ 1,250   

1145 5 Kopecks 1795 AM. Annensk with original dies. Edge-5. 54.88 gm. Bit 177 (R3),   
B 15 (RR), Uzd 2889 (R). Very Rare. Bold, attractive example of this Very Rare   
recoinage type. Choice extremely fine   $ 1,250   
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114811471146

1146 2 Kopecks 1793 EM. Mintmark at sides of horse. Lettered edge. 19.18 gm. Bit 104 (R2),    
Brekke-unlisted, Uzd 2865 (R). Remnants of ÅÊÀÒÅÐÈÍÁÓÐÑÊÎÃÎ *   
ÄÂÎÐÀ. Very rare. Good very fine   $ 1,000   

Ex World Wide Coins of Ca, James F. Elmen, Auction XIX, Santa Rosa, CA, June 13, 1991, lot 589          

1147 2 Kopecks 1793 EM. 19.35 gm. Bit 105, B 4 (S). Undertype letter fragment visible   
on obverse. Burgundy-brown. Choice extremely fine   $ 500   

1148 2 Kopecks 1793 EM. Mintmark below horse. 17.99 gm.  Bit 107 (R), B 2 (R),   
Uzd 2863. A classical rarity. Very fine   $ 1,000   

Ex Alexander Basok, ‘Rusty Pennies’ # 12, Chicago, IL, Nov. 1998, lot 665         

Moldavia and Wallachia      

1149

1149 2 Paras / 3 Kopecks 1772. 11.2 gm. Bit 1255, B 15, Uzd 4911. Old scratches.    
Very fine   $ 100   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1150

1150 Pattern Memorial ‘Poltina’ 1796. Struck in Bronze. By C H Küchler, for Matthew   
Boulton’s Soho Mint, Birmingham. 29 mm. Bit (Alexander I) Æ916 (R), Diakov   
238.1 (R1), Pollard 11. Crowned and draped bust of the Empress to right, signed K   
below / Crowned double-headed Russian eagle, legends both sides on border around.    
With single (of two) protective shell. Prooflike fields. Choice extremely fine   $ 1,000   
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Catherine the Great Medals      

1151

1151 Medal. Bronze. 64.5 mm. By T. Ivanov. The Court Carousel, 1766. Diakov 131.1,   
Reichel 2324. Crowned and mantled Catherine bust r. / Carousel along the river   
bank, eagle above; in the foreground, the rivergod Neva reclines on a shield   
emblazoned with the St. Petersburg Arms. Minor obverse scuff. Pleasing toffee-   
brown with soft iridescent hues and lustre. About uncirculated   $ 750   

1152

1152 Medal. Bronze. 64.7 mm. By T. Ivanov. On the Laying of the Cornerstone of   
St. Isaac’s Cathedral in St. Petersburg 1768. Diakov 137.1, Reichel--, Sm--.   
Crowned and mantled bust of Catherine r. signed ÒÈÌÎΘÅÈ IÂÀÍÎÂÚ below /   
View of the cathedral. Deep chestnut-brown over minor contact marks.    

Good extremely fine   $ 750   

1153

1153 Medal. Silver. 32 mm. By A.V. Baerll. Treaty of Armed Neutrality, 1780. Diakov   
184.2 (R2), Reichel 2638 (R3), Sm--. Armored arm, hand holding a chain to a   
medallion bearing the Arms of Russia linked to three shields with the Arms of   
Denmark, Sweden and Holland / Radiant All-Seeing Eye above 8-line Dutch   
legend: “With the Help of God, the Avenger of the United States, and Catherine’s Peace   
Treaty, Thy Traveling at Sea is Made Free, for the Prosperity of All the People, to Remain   
Perdurable.” Roman date and engraver’s name in exergue. A handsome medal   
appealing to collectors of Russia, the U.S. and the Netherlands. Pale lavender-gray   
with bold lustre. Rare. Choice extremely fine   $ 800   



43

Paul I, 1796-1801      

 to 3x  to 3x

1154

1154 5 Roubles 1798 CM-ÔÖ. 6.11 gm. GOLD. Bit 1 (R), Fr 144, Sev 364 (S),   
Uzd 0176 (S). Rare and with a superb pedigree. Lustrous with bold devices.     

Choice uncirculated   $ 35,000   

Ex ‘Grand Duke George Mikhailovich Collection Sale, Hess, Luzern, October 25, 1939, lot 332.    

   

Ex Moreira Collection, Superior Galleries, “The Moreira Collection Sale, Part 2,” Beverly Hills, Dec. 10-11, 1988;   
lot 1259, with original sale envelope         

 to 2x  to 2x

1155

1155 Poltina 1798 CM-MÁ. 10.20 gm. Bit 48, Sev 2424 (S), Uzd 1282. Toned a lovely   
steely lavender-gray with amber hues over full mint lustre. Choice uncirculated   $ 5,000   

Ex ‘Virgil Brand Collection’, Spink & Son, Zürich, 15-16 April, 1986; lot 145, with original sale envelope         

Exceptional Quality 5 Roubles with Impeccable Pedigree 

Ex Virgil Brand 1798 Poltina
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

1156

1156 2 Kopecks 1797. 17.16 gm. Dot after 2. Bit 191 (R), B 68, Uzd 2940. Scarce one-year   
type, subeprbly preserved. Deep olive-brown over some spots of very shallow deposits   
with some lustre. Uncirculated   $ 750   

to 1.5x to 1.5x

1157

1157 2 Kopecks 1797. 20.52 gm. Bit 192 (R), B 68, Uzd 2940. Minor flan flaw.    
About extremely fine   $ 300   

Ex New York Sale Auction VI, January 16, 2003, lot 674         

1158
to 1.5x

1158

1158 2 Kopecks 1800 KM. 21.38 gm. Bit 147, B 81, Uzd 2937. Attractive glossy dark   
coffee-brown. Uncirculated   $ 200   
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Alexander I, 1801-1825      

 to 1.5x

11591159

1159 PATTERN Rouble 1804. Struck in Silver. By C.H. Küchler for Matthew Boulton’s   
Soho Mint, Birmingham. Bit Æ924 (R2), Diakov 293.1 (R2), Sev 2551 (RR).   
Uniformed busts of Emperor Alexander r.; ALEXANDER I D:G IMP AVTOCR   
RVSSOR, signed C H KÜCHLER Fc below / Shaded cross, date below. Lovely   
golden obverse hues and pale violet reverse with full gold and light blue   
peripheries. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 64.   

Very choice brilliant PROOF   $ 5,000   

1160

1160 PATTERN Rouble 1804. Struck in Copper. Plain edge . By C. H. Küchler for   
Matthew Boulton’s Soho Mint, Birmingham. Bit Æ925 (R1), Diakov 293.1 (R1),   
Sev 2552 (R), Pollard 29 (i), BDM VI, 396, illus. Uniformed bust of the Emperor   
right, ALEXANDER I D:G IMP AVTOCR RVSSOR, signed below, C H   
KÜCHLER Fc / Shaded cross, date below. About uncirculated   $ 1,000   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1161

1161 Pattern 2 Francs An 9 (1801). By Tiolier. To Commemorate Peace between   
Russia and France. Copper. Bit 2 (R), Mazard 591a. Radiant rooster standing left   
on a branch, all within a circle formed of a serpent swallowing its own tail;   
REPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE. FLOREAL. AN 9 / PAIX ET AMITIÉ ENTRE   
LA FRANCE ET LA RUSSIE. MAY. 1801; ALEXANDRE I. EMPEREUR DE   
RUSSIE. Well-struck. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 BN.    

Choice uncirculated   $ 1,250    
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 to 3x  to 3x

1162

1162 5 Roubles 1817 CΠÁ-ÔÃ. 6.55 gm. Bit 18, Sev 387, Uzd 0193 (S). Rich honey-   
gold with good lustre, sharp details, crisp borders. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 3,000   

Ex Schweizerishcher Bankverein (UBS)Sale # 29, Basel, January 28-30, 1992, lot 1614, with original sale   
envelope          

 to 2x  to 2x

1163

1163 Rouble 1803 C.ΠÁ.-AÈ. Bit 33, Sev 2534 (S), Uzd 1344. A superb strike with   
meticulous details; pale lavender gray over satiny surfaces and original lustre.    

Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 5,000   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1164

1164 Poltina 1803 CΠÁ-AÈ. Bit 44 (R), Sev 2533 (S), Uzd 1348 (S). Magnificent pale   
lavender-gray with cobalt-blue hues and much original lustre. Choice uncirculated   $ 5,000   

Ex ‘Virgil Brand Collection’, Spink & Son, Zürich, 15-16 April, 1986; lot 162, with original sale envelope         

 to 2x  to 2x

1165

1165 Polupoltinnik 1802 C.ΠÁ.-AÈ. Bit 49 (R), Sev 2513 (S), Uzd 1341 (S). Lovely pale   
vermilion-gray over lustrous fields with golden hues and pale powder-blue   
highlights. Choice uncirculated   $ 5,000    

Ex ‘Virgil Brand Collection’, Spink & Son, Zürich, 15-16 April, 1986; lot 168, with original sale envelope         

Exceptional ex Virgil Brand pair 
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1166

1166 Rouble 1809 CΠÁ-MK. 37.3mm. 20.6gm Cf.Bit 74, Sev 2593 (S), Uzd 1378. An   
unusually broad strike - the standard for this coin was 36.8 mm - with well-defined   
and boldly struck edge lettering. As such this piece is an anomaly and poses   
somewhat of an enigma in view of the machinery and technology of the time. An   
interesting coin and in need of further research. Some old hairlines in fields.   
Russet highlights, abundant lustre. About uncirculated   $ 3,000   

1167

1167 Rouble 1809 CΠÁ-ÔΓ. Bit 73, Sev 2594 (S), Uzd 1377. Authenticated and graded   
by NGC AU Details – Surface hairlines. Hairlines in fields from old brushing.    

About uncirculated   $ 4,500   

1168

1168 5 Kopecks 1809 EM. Bit 299, B 134, Uzd 3081. Deep, glossy chestnut-brown.    
Choice uncirculated   $ 400   

1169

1169 5 Kopecks 1810 EM. Bit 300, B 137, Uzd 3087. Dark reddish coffee-brown.    
Uncirculated   $ 400   

Enigmatic 1809 Broad Strike
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117211711170

1170 5 Kopecks 1802 KM. 59.75 gm., Bit 404 (R), B 105, Uzd 3004. Slight corrosion on   
reverse. Lovely, glossy deep coffee-brown. Choice uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1171 5 Kopecks 1804 KM. 57.65 gm. Bit 415, B 117, Uzd 3039. Deep olive-brown.    
Extremely fine   $ 400   

1172 5 Kopecks 1809 KM. 54.85 gm. Bit 425 (R1), B 135 (R), Rare. Uzd 3082. Dark   
coffee brown, bold types. Choice extremely fine   $ 400   

 to 1.5x 11731173

1173 2 Kopecks 1802 EM. Novodel. Bit H311 (R2), B 75 (R). Rare. Crisp strike, ample   
mint red over blazing fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 RB.    

Very choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex “Sincona Collection,” Part 1, Swiss International Coin Auction, Zürich, 9-12 October, 2012, lot 617.         

1174

1174 2 Kopecks 1803 EM. 21.66 gm. Bit 308 (R1), B 84 (S), Uzd 3031. Rare. Small   
corrosion spot reverse periphery. Extremely fine   $ 800   
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 to 1.5x
11751175

1175 2 Kopecks 1805 KM. Novodel. Bit H434 (R2), B 90 (R), Uzd 3051 (R). Rare.   
Lovely deep toffee-brown with iridescent hues, excellent eye appeal. Authenticated   
and graded by NGC MS 64 BN. Very choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 2,000   

11761176
 to 1.5x

1176 2 Kopecks 1809 KM. Novodel. Bit H439 (R2), B 95 (R), Uzd 3083 (S). Rare. Bold   
devices, toned birch brown with iridescent hues and a silvery undertone.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 2,000   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1177

1177 1 Kopeck 1802 EM. Novodel. Bit H319 (R2), B 48 (R), Uzd 3013 (S). Rare.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex “Sincona Collection,” Part 1, Swiss International Coin Auction, Zürich, 9-12 October, 2012, lot 619.         

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1178

1178 1 Kopeck 1802. Ekaterinburg mint. Novodel. Eagle of a different style. Cf.Bit H321   
(R3), Cf.B 51 (R). Uzd 3017 (S), Full mint red with soft iridescent hues in pristine   
fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 67 RD.    

Superb Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,500   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1179

1179 1 Denga 1808 EM. Bit 324 (R2), B 42 (RR), Ilyin 12 Rubl.), Uzd 3076 (R).   
Extremely rare. Small old scratch lower reverse and obverse. Milk-chocolate-brown   
tone. Extremely fine   $ 10,000   

11811180

1180 2 Kopecks 1814 CΠÁ-ΠC. Bit 581 (R1), B 283 (R), Uzd 3178 (S). Dark coffee-   
brown, sharp details. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55 BN.    

Choice about uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1181 2 Kopecks CΠÁ. Full reverse brockage of 1810-1830 type. With clashed die   
obverse eagle showing. Interesting error. Extremely fine   $ 250   

Georgian Coinage      

 to 2x  to 2x

1182

1182 Abazi 1804 ΠÇ. 3.11 gm. Bit 748 (R2), GM 3 (Very rare), Ilyin (Rubl. 10), Lang 112,   
Uzd 4358 (R). Pale slate gray with lustre. Very rare. About uncirculated   $ 4,000    

Ex Baldwin’s Auctions Sale 37, London, May 5, 2004, lot 442 (with original tag)         

11841183

1183 Double Abazi 1824 AK. Tiflis. 5.85 gm. Bit 746, Uzd 4426. Afew old obverse   
hairlines. Light gray. Very fine   $ 200   

1184 Abazi 1823 AK. Tiflis. 3.03 gm. Bit 770, Uzd 4424. Rare with low mintage of only   
5,206 pcs. Very fine   $ 400   
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1185 11871186

1185 Half Abazi 1824 AK. Tiflis. 1.62 gm. Bit 784 (R ), Uzd 4428 (S). Rare with low   
mintage of only 3,962 pcs. Some old hairline scratches. About extremely fine   $ 750   

1186 Bisti 1808. Tiflis. 15.97 gm. Bit 789 (R), Uzd 4383. Rare with low mintage of only   
20,486 pcs Some surface digs and gouges. Dark chestnut-brown.    

About extremely fine   $ 300   

1187 Half Bisti 1810. 7.41 gm. Tiflis. Bit 796 (R1), Uzd 4391. Rare. Coffee-brown.    
About extremely fine   $ 350   

Russo-Polish coinage      

1188

1188 1 Zloty Polski 1818 IB. Warsaw. Bit 842, Uzd 4475. Pale gray. Minor weakness   
obverse center. Extremely fine   $ 300   

Medals of Alexander I      

1189

1189 Uniface Medallic Shell. Brass. 66 mm. By Leopold Heuberger. The Alliance of   
the Three Monarchs, n.d. (ca. 1814). Conjoined, tall uniformed busts r. of Franz I   
of Austria, Alexander I and Friedrich Wilhelm III of Prussia, signed L: Heuberger.   
F below. Extremely fine   $ 350   
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1190

1190 Medal. Silver. 37 mm. 12.82 gm. By Loos. On the Death of Johanna Catherina   
née Schubert, ‘Countess of Ross’, 1814. Dirks 34 (RRR). Classical style bust of   
Schubert left being struck by lightning (which took Mevrouw Schubert’s life),   
signed LOOS on truncation, below are the Ross and Schubert Arms flanking a   
pelican feeding its young with its own blood – a symbol of eternity – before a   
radiant cross, German legend around, Latin below / Seven-line legend within   
spray, two stars above, one with ‘A’ for Emperor Alexander I, the other with ‘FW’   
for Friedrich Wilhelm III of Prussia, below are six banners bearing the words in   
German: ‘Trust, Religion, Perseverance, Courage, Sacrifice’ and ‘Concord’. The   
banners flank a facing Dutch lion holding a sword and arrows-bundle, behind is   
the All-Seeing Eye on a pyramid with balance scales below, and a zodiac arc,   
flanking the pyramid are a Russian and a Prussian eagle, three-line legend in ex.   
Very rare. Pale violet gray over minor contact marks and ample lustre.    

Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

The heroic and greatly respected Johanna Catherina Schubert was born in Nijmegen in 1763. Her tombstone   
erroneously gave her birth as 1772 (which was repeated on this medal) and also called her the ‘Countess of Ross’, a title   
she never used in her lifetime. In 1787, she married John Matthias Ross, director of the Holland Society of Sciences.   
The couple had one son, but Ross died a year later. The widow Schubert who remarried then divorced, moved to   
Warsaw with her son where she was known as Mrs. Ross. During the Napoleonic War, she gave shelter to the Dutch   
soldiers in Napoleon’s army, and in 1813, bravely went to the Russian headquarters to affect the release of all the   
Dutch prisoners of war. Alexander I admired Ross and apparently befriended her.         

1191

1191 Medal. Silver. 28.5 mm. 8.21 gm. By Loos. In Honor of Fieldmarshal, Count   
M.B. Barclay de Tolly, n.d. (ca. 1815). Bramsen 1731. Bare head of de Tolly l.   
within a wreath, signed LOOS below / Crowned and mantled Arms. Rare. Some   
light friction marks in lustrous field. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

1192

1192 Medal. Bronze. 47 mm. By Jean Henri Simon. Anna Pavlovna, Princess of   
Orange, n.d. (ca. 1820-1830). Bust of Anna Pavlovna left wearing a pearl diadem,   
and a necklace, signed SIMON F. below / Open wreath. A few minor rim tics and   
small dig in field. Deep café au lait. Extremely fine   $ 300   

Daughter of Emperor Paul I and Maria Feodorovna, Grandduchess Anna Pavlovna (1795-1865) married Willem,   
Prince of Orange in 1816. She was Queen Consort of the Netherlands from 1840 to 1849.         
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Nicholas I, 1825-1855      

 to 2x

 to 2x

1193

1193 Family Rouble Commemorative. 1 ½ Roubles 1836 ΠÓ. 31.99 gm. Novodel.   
By P. Utkin. Bit H889 (R1), Sev 3181 (RR), Uzd 4207 (R). Nicholas I bust r. /   
Bust of Empress Alexandra Feodorovna r. circled by cameo portraits of the Grand   
Dukes and Grand Duchesses. Small diebreak though legend on obverse left.   
A classical Russian numismatic rarity. Pale lavender-gray over ample lustre. Light   
friction hairlines in fields. Prooflike uncirculated   $ 50,000   
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1194

1194 Family Rouble Commemorative. 1 ½ Roubles 1836 ΠÓ. Novodel. By P. Utkin.   
29.04 gm. Bit H889 (R1), Sev 3181 (RR), Uzd 4207 (R). Nicholas I bust r. /   
Cameo bust of Empress Alexandra Feodorovna r. surrounded by cameos of the   
Grand Dukes and Grand Duchesses. Early-stage die break. Very Rare. Nick on   
cheek, filemarks on rim. Deep gray. Authenticated and graded by NGC VF Details   
– Rim filing. Very fine   $ 10,000   
Ex The New York Sale, Auction X, New York, Jan. 13, 2005, lot 668         

1195

1195 3 Roubles 1828 CΠÁ. Platinum. 10.23 gm. Bit 73 (R1), Fr 160, Sev 594, Uzd 0362   
(S). Test scrape mark above eagle’s head. Very fine and Rare thus -- being perhaps   
the first truly circulated example we have seen. Good very fine   $ 2,500   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1196

1196 Rouble 1830 CΠÁ-HÃ. Short ribbons. Bit 108, Sev 2957, Uzd 1531. Light   
vermilion-gray with a blue and gold undertone. Authenticated and graded by NGC   
AU 55. Aabout uncirculated   $ 1,000   
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1197

1197 Rouble 1852 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 230 (R), Petrov (5 Rul.), Sev 3601, Uzd 1693. Rare with   
HI initials. Hairlines in lustrous, lightly toned fields. Frosty devices.    

Brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,500   

 to 2x  to 2x

1198

1198 Poltina 1835 CΠÁ-HΓ. Bit 239 (R1), Sev 3095 (R), Uzd 1562 (S). Lovely iridescent   
soft golden highlights. Authenticated and graded by PCGS PR 64. RARE date,   
especially rare in Proof; the only Proof example sold in the past 20 years, missing   
in ‘Goodman Collection Sale’ as a Proof and other major sales.    

Choice brilliant PROOF   $ 10,000   

Ex Gorny & Mosch ‘Russland, Slg. eines Connaisseurs’, München, March 9, 2006, lot 6245.    

   

Ex Gorny & Mosch, March 6, 2002, lot 4064         

 to 2x  to 2x

1199

1199 5 Kopecks 1830 CΠÁ-HÃ. Bit 155, Sev 2943, Uzd 1536. Vivid details in lustrous   
pale lavender fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63.    

Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 400   

 to 2x

1200

 to 2x

1200 5 Kopecks, 1831 CΠÁ-HÃ. Bit 157, Sev 2969, Uzd 1542. Soft lavender gray with   
attractive iridescent hues. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63.    

Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 400   
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Remarkable Set of 1828 Patterns      

 to 3x

 to 3x

1201

1201 PATTERN or Trial 2 Kopecks 1828 CΠÁ. 13.64 gm. Smooth edge. Bit 918 (R2),   
B 137 (RR), (Ilyin 60 Rubl. for a set of 3), Uzd 3264 (RR). Very rare. Deep caramel-   
brown with orange highlights. Choice uncirculated   $ 7,500   

Ex Christie’s, New York, June 29, 1984, lot 266 (3), with original auction tag          
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 to 3x  to 3x

1202

1202 PATTERN or Trial 1 Kopeck 1828 CΠÁ. 6.82 gm. Smooth edge. Bit 919 (R2), B   
74 (RR), (Ilyin 60 Rubl. for a set of 3),Uzd 3267 (RR). Very rare. Attractive   
prooflike fields with orange highlights. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 7,500   

Ex Christie’s, New York, June 29, 1984, lot 266 (3)          

 to 3x  to 3x

1203

1203 PATTERN or Trial Denga 1828 CΠÁ. 3.40 gm. Smooth edge. Bit 920 (R2), B 34   
(RR), (Ilyin 60 Rubl. for a set of 3),Uzd 3270 (RR). Very rare. Soft iridescent   
undertone on semi-reflective fields. Choice uncirculated   $ 7,500   

Ex Christie’s, New York, June 29, 1984, lot 266 (3), with original auction tag         
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120612051204

1204 5 Kopecks 1831 EM-ÔX. Bit 482, B 241, Uzd 3294. Reverse struck from rusted   
die. Sharp types. Deep orange-brown. Uncirculated   $ 300   

1205 5 Kopecks 1835 EM-ÔX. Bit 491, B 250, Uzd 3325. Lustrous orange-brown and   
well struck types make for a very pleasing example. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC MS 62 RB. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

1206 5 Kopecks 1837 EM-ÔX. Bit 495 (R1), B 254 (R), Uzd 3341 (S). Rare. Reverse   
struck from clashing and defective die. Very fine   $ 300   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1207

1207 1 Kopeck 1830 EM. Novodel. Bit H513 (R2), B 79 (R), Uzd 3291 (RR). Rare. Rosé   
hues on lustrous, velvety surfaces. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 BN.   

Very choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,250   

121112101209

1208

1208 2 Kopecks 1841 CΠM. Bit 819, B 171, Uzd 3398. Light brown with silvery hues   
and reverse blue-gray. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61 BN. Uncirculated   $ 300   

1209 1 Kopeck 1841 CΠM. Bit 827, B 109, Uzd 3401. Light brown with orange hues.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 300   

1210 ½ Kopeck 1842 CΠM. Bit 838, B 46, Uzd 3419. Orange-brown with good lustre.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 RB. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 300   

1211 ¼ Kopeck 1842 CΠM. Bit 845, B 11. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 RN.   
Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 300   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1212

1212 Kopeck 1848 MW. Bit 849 (R2), B 53 (RR), Uzd 3462 (RR). Very rare. Minor   
hairline on reverse. Deep café au lait. About uncirculated   $ 4,000   

1214

1213

1213 3 Kopecks 1854 BM. Bit 859, B 236, Uzd 3526. Attractive and glossy, birch brown,   
sharp details. Uncirculated   $ 400   

1214 Kopeck 1853 BM. Bit 869, B 127, Uzd 3519. Red-brown. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 300   

1221122012191218121712161215

1215 Denezhka 1852 EM. B 61, Bit 614, Uzd 3508. Orange-red highlights. Authenti-   
cated and graded by NGC MS 62 BN. Uncirculated   $ 500   

1216 Denezhka 1855 EM. B 67, Bit 617, Uzd 3543. Pale silver highlights. Authenticated   
and graded by NGC MS 62 BN. Uncirculated   $ 400   

1217 Polushka 1850 EM. B 22, Bit 621, Uzd 3486. Authenticated and graded by NGC   
MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 300   

1218 Polushka 1850 BM. Bit 878 (R), B 23 (S), Uzd 3487 (S). Orange-red highlights.    
Uncirculated   $ 400   

1219 Polushka 1852 BM. Bit 880 (R), B 27 (S), Uzd 3511. Once lightly wiped.    
About uncirculated   $ 500   

1220 Polushka 1853 EM. B 28, Bit 624, Uzd 3522. Authenticated and graded by NGC   
AU 58 BN. Choice about uncirculated   $ 300   

1221 Polushka 1854 EM. B 30, Bit 625, Uzd 3533. Decent amount of mint red, great   
lustre. Uncirculated   $ 250   

1222 (lot of 11)

1222 Lot (11) of Warsaw mint copper coinage: 3 Kopecks 1850, 1854 BM; 2 Kopecks,   
1855 BM; Kopecks, 1851, 1852, 1853, 1855 BM; Denezhka 1850, 1851, 1852   
(Narrow date), 1855 BM. Bit 855 (R1), 859, 865, 867, 868 (R), 869, 870 (R1), 872,   
873, 874, 877 (R). (Lot of 11, only 5 coins illustrated) Fine to Very fine   $ 750   
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Russo-Polish Coinage      

1226122512241223

1223 1 Zloty Polski 1827 IB. Warsaw. Bit 996, Uzd 4549. Light golden hue, possibly   
from old gilding. Good very fine   $ 300   

1224 1 Zloty Polski 1830 FH. Warsaw. Bit 999, Uzd 4576. Good very fine   $ 300   

1225 30 Kopecks – 2 Zlote 1838 MW. Bit 1156, Sev 3262, Uzd 4140. Faint obverse   
carbon streak, otherwise. Choice about uncirculated   $ 300   

1226 10 Groszy 1840 MW. Bit 1182, Uzd 4637. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63.   
Satiny white tone over full lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 300   

Georgian Coinage      

1228
1227

1227 Double Abazi 1832 B.K. Tiflis. Bit 961, Uzd 4446. Light gray. About extremely fine   $ 300   

1228 Half Abazi 1828 AT. Tiflis. 1.60 gm. Bit 969 (R), Uzd 4438. Light lavender-gray   
with pale blue-gray highlights. Scarce especially so well preserved. Extremely fine   $ 750   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1229

1229 Imitation of Netherlands Ducat 1828 torch-caduceus. GOLD. St. Petersburg mint.    
Bit 21 (R1), KM 50.2. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Uncirculated   $ 750   
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Nicholas I Medals      

123212311230

1230 Medal. Bronze. 34 mm. The Battle of Navarino, 1827. Diakov 466.1 (R2), Coll.   
530, Eimer 1196, Iversen CXIX. Helmeted head of Minerva r., French legend   
around: “The Anglo-French-Russian Fleet Defeat the Turks at Navarin, 20th   
of October 1827” / Triplex of crowns, radiant crosses over crescents in angles.   
A popular medal in many medal collecting areas: Russian, Ottoman, French, Greek   
and British. About uncirculated   $ 750    

1231 Award Medal of the Imperial St. Petersburg Academy of Arts, 1830. For   
Success in Drawing. Silver. 46.3 mm. By P. Utkin. Diakov 492.5 (R1), Reichel--,   
Sm--. Lyre atop column, palette behind at right, Classical male bust at left, signed   
ÓÒÊÈÍÚ. below exergue at right / Four-line legend on raised medallion within   
wreath. Toned lavender-gray over contact marks. About extremely fine   $ 400   

1232 Medal. Silver. 34 mm. By Gottfried Loos and L. Held. Russo-Prussian Maneu-    
vers at Kalish, 1835. Diakov 524.2, Forrer III, p.467, Reichel 3614, W 80.   
Conjoined busts of Nicholas I and Friedrich Wilhelm III left / Russian and   
Prussian soldier embracing and holding banners before camp tents. Attractive old   
toning over prooflike surfaces. Lustrous. Uncirculated   $ 350   

 to 3x

1233

1233 Celebratory ring inset with a miniature gold portrait medal of Nicholas I. The   
medal by Vladimir Ephraimowitch Alexejeff (1784-1832). Cf.Diakov 446.1-8. Bare   
head right, signed “A” below the truncation. The ring in white gold, the tops of   
the shanks decorated with a floral spray in two colors of gold. The medal encircled   
with a narrow, dark blue enamel border, unmarked, the ring approx. 7.5mm, ring   
22.5mm, contained in a 19th century velvet-lined maroon leather fitted ring-box.    

In excellent condition, a few minor marks to the ring   $ 1,500   

Alexejeff, was given the title “Medallist of the St. Petersburg Mint” in 1805 and his dates and the style of the medal,   
point to it being struck to commemorate Nicholas’s accession or his Coronation on September 3, 1826.         
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1234

1234 Plaquette. Silver. 72 x 101 mm. By Lavrenty [Lawrence] Avksentievich Seryakov   
(1824-1881). Nicholas I on his deathbed, 1855. Plaquette set into the lid of a   
rectangular Karelian beechwood burl box, the interior lid set with a plain silver   
plaque engraved “Íèêîëàé I 1825-1855”; the plaquette cast in high relief, the   
image inset in a cartouche. Nicholas lies on a pillow facing left, covered with   
sheets and a small icon placed upon him, signed and dated on the truncation. The   
interior plaquette virtually the same size, the box with seamless hinge, 185mm x   
100mm x 45mm. A fascinating memento mori. The slightest damage to the box, the   
plaquette. Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

The image of Nicholas on his deathbed is well-known from a number of contemporary engraved prints but the   
cataloguers are unaware of any other plaquettes. Seryakov came from Serf stock, joining the military as a child. He   
served as a bandsman in a Kiev Grenadier regiment, from where he was sent to a clerical job in St. Petersburg. His   
artistic talents were soon spotted, but his background prevented any promotion and it took a petition to the Tsar before   
was admitted to the Academy of Arts in 1847 at the age of 23. He later earned the status of “Free Artist” and from   
1858 was able to travel in France and Italy for six years. He was elected an Academician on his return. His main   
works seem to be woodcuts, engraving and book illustration. He taught engraving to a number of students of whom   
Vasily Vasilyevich Mate is probably the best known. Perhaps he made this tribute to the Tsar as it was to him that he   
owed his whole artistic life.         
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Alexander II, 1855-1881      

 to 3x

1235
1235

1235 Grand Duke Vladimir Alexandrovich 30th Birthday Commemorative    
25 Roubles 1876 CΠÁ. GOLD. Bit 565 (R3), Fr 162, Sev 501 (RRRR), Uzd 4210   
(RRR). Struck to serve as a memento of the 30th birthday of the Tsar’s fourth son   
Vladimir, only 100 pieces of this extremely rare coin were minted. Russia issued   
just four large gold coin types: the 1902 Nicholas II portrait 37 ½ Roubles , the   
1896 and 1908 25 Roubles and this type. Of the four, this is the rarest and most   
elusive, a great prize for the collector. Minor handling marks.    

Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 200,000    

A Great Russian Gold Rarity, the 1876 25 Roubles

Ex The Lindén Collection        

    

Ex Rennaisance Auction, “Russian Collection”, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 781
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12401239123812371236

1236 5 Roubles 1856 CΠÁ-AΓ. GOLD. Bit 2, Sev 466, Uzd 0238. Choice uncirculated   $ 1,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

1237 5 Roubles 1873 CΠÁ-HI. GOLD. Bit 21, Fr 163, Sev 494. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC MS 63. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1238 5 Roubles 1880 CΠÁ-HÔ. GOLD. Bit 29, Sev 511, Uzd 0277. About uncirculated   $ 1,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

    

Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel, List 376, March 1976, lot 79    

1239 3 Roubles 1874 CΠÁ-HI. GOLD. Bit 36 (R), Sev 495, Uzd 0264. Uncirculated   $ 3,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

    

Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, List 388, Basel, April 1977, lot 90   

1240 3 Roubles 1875 CΠÁ-HI. GOLD. Bit 37 (R), Sev 497, Uzd 0266 (S). Authenti-   
cated and graded by NGC AU 58. Choice almost uncirculated   $ 3,000   

1241

1241 Rouble 1855 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 235, Sev 3631, Uzd 1720. Moderate marks.    
Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 750   

Ex The Lindén Collection      

    

Ex Mynt Galleriet AB Auction, Stockholm, Sweden, May 1994, lot 585    

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1242

1242 Rouble 1858 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 48 (R), Dav 283, Sev 3662, Uzd 1741. Lavender-gray   
with pearly-white hues in fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61.    

Lustrous uncirculated   $ 5,000   
Ex ‘Irving Goodman Collection of Russian Coinage,’ Superior Galleries, Beverly Hills, CA, February 11-12, 1991,   
lot 1130         
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1246124512441243

1243 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. Bit 567, Uzd 4194.    
Choice extremely fine or better   $ 1,500   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

1244 Rouble 1867 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 80, Sev 3779 (S), Uzd 1847. Scarce. Pale violet gray,   
toning broken upper reverse where spot was removed. Good lustre.    

About uncirculated   $ 1,000    

1245 Rouble 1875 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 88, Sev 3849 (S), Uzd 1903. Scarce. A few tiny rim tics.   
Deep lavender-gray over lustrous fields highlighted by vermilion and cobalt-blue   
hues. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1246 Rouble 1878 CΠÁ-HÔ. Bit 92, Sev 3889, Uzd 1933. Minimal bag marks, lightly   
toned over. Great lustre. Uncirculated   $ 500   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

1250124912481247

1247 Rouble 1880 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 94, Sev 3903 (S), Uzd 1950. Light stacking marks,   
decent lustre. Choice about uncirculated   $ 800   

1248 Poltina 1858 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 52, Sev 3661, Uzd 1743. Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 500   

Ex The Lindén Collection      

    

Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, List 424, Basel, August 1980, lot 458   

1249 Poltina 1859 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 97, Sev 3678, Uzd 1756. Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 500   

Ex The Lindén Collection     

    

Ex Hirsch Mynthandel AB, Auktion 12, Stockholm, Sweden, May 1979, lot 358    

1250 Poltina 1859 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 97, Sev 3678, Uzd 1756. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1251

1251 Poltina 1861 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 100 (R1), Sev 3725 (S), Uzd 1786. Deep iridescent   
toning. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 3,000   

Ex ‘Irving Goodman Collection of Russian Coinage,’ Superior Galleries, Beverly Hills, CA, February 11-12, 1991,   
lot 1215         

 to 2x

12521252

1252 Poltina 1863 CΠÁ-AÁ. Bit 103 (R), Sev 3741 (R), Uzd 1813 (S). Rare with a low   
mintage of 22,003 pieces. Medium gray with soft iridescent hues. Good extremely fine   $ 1,000   

 to 2x  to 2x

1253

1253 Poltina 1867 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 108 (R), Sev 3778 (R), Uzd 1848. 26,040 pieces struck.   
Pale pearlescent-slate gray. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.    

Prooflike, Brilliant uncirculated   $ 4,000   
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1257125612551254

1254 25 Kopecks 1858 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 56, Sev 3659, Uzd 1745. Uncirculated   $ 250   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

1255 25 Kopecks 1860 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. St. George without mantle. Bit 134, Sev 3689,   
Uzd 1769. Lovely dusky pale gray with bold lustre and champagne hues. Only a   
few minute hairlines keep it from a higher grade. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 400   

Ex Falz-Fein Collection.          

1256 10 Kopecks 1855 CΠÁ-HI. Bit 62, Sev 3633, Uzd 1724. Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 400   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

1257 10 Kopecks 1859 CΠÁ-ÔÁ. Bit 162 (R), Sev 3672, Uzd 1759. Superb devices in   
blazing satiny fields with russet peripheries, a sumptuous coin. Authenticated and   
graded by PCGS MS 65. Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

126012591258

1258 5 Kopecks 1865 EM. Bit 313, B 226, Uzd 3656. Early stage of deteriorating die   
evident at bottom otherwise a sharp strike well-defined by attractive iridescent   
hues. Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 300   

1259 3 Kopecks 1859 EM. B 178, Bit 323, Uzd 3589. Dark café au lait with a lovely   
silvery undertone. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58 BN.    

Choice almost uncirculated   $ 400   

1260 2 Kopecks 1865 EM. B 146, Bit 345, Uzd 3658. Orange-red highlights.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58 BN. Choice about uncirculated   $ 400   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1261

1261 Denezhka 1855 BM. Cipher 1856-61. Bit 485 (R1), B 39, Uzd 3546. Very rare with   
narrow monogram. Missing in most major collections: I.Tolstoi, B.Brekke, many   
others. Very fine   2,000   

126412631262

1262 Denezhka 1861 BM. Bit 492, B 52, Uzd 3626. Orange-brown.    
Choice about uncirculated   $ 300   

1263 Polushka 1859 EM. Toothed border. Bit 383, B 6A, Uzd 3603. Bold strike with   
ample mint red and a soft cobalt blue undertone; an excellent example. Authenti-   
cated and graded by NGC MS 65 RB. Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 350   

1264 Polushka 1859 EM. Toothed border. B 6A, Bit 383, Uzd 3603. Silver tone.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 250   

1265 (lot of 16)

1265 Lot of Warsaw mint copper coinage: 3 Kopecks, 1856, 1858, 1860, 1863 BM;   
2 Kopecks, 1860 BM; Kopecks, 1856, 1858, 1860, 1861, 1863, 1864 BM; Denezhka   
1855, 1856, 1861 BM; Polushka 1855 BM. Bit 454, 456 (R), 458 (R), 462, 468, 474,   
477, 479, 480, 482, 483, 484, 485 (R1), 487, 492, 495 (R ). A few with some surface   
problems. Very interesting lot.    

(Lot of 16, only 6 coins illustrated) Fine to Extremely fine   $ 1,000   

1266

1266 5 Kopecks 1875 EM. B 242, Bit 400, Uzd 3752. Bold strike, lovely burnt caramel   
highlights. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 BN. Very choice uncirculated   $ 300   
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1267

1267 5 Kopecks 1878 CΠÁ. Bit 506, B 246, Uzd 3777. Light coffee-brown, pleasing   
strike. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 BN. Uncirculated   $ 200   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1268

1268 3 Kopecks 1872 EM. Bit 407, B 202, Uzd 3735. Blazing red brown. Authenticated   
and graded by NGC PF 65 RB. The only Proof example offered in public sale in   
the past 10 years. Gem brilliant PROOF   $ 1,500   

Ex ‘Robert Hesselgesser Collection’, Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, CA, Sept. 20-21, 2005, lot 3730         

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1269

1269 3 Kopecks 1880 CΠÁ. B 211, Bit 519, Uzd 3790. Silvery-coffee brown with cobalt   
blue hues. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64 BN.    

Very choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1270

1270 2 Kopecks 1868 CΠÁ. Bit 522, B 152, Uzd 3690. A bold, pristine coin with   
abundant mint red. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65 RB. We were unable   
to find any record of a Proof example being sold in the past dozen years.    

Gem brilliant PROOF   $ 1,500   
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1271

1271 2 Kopecks 1869 EM. Bit 414, B 153, Uzd 3703. Iridescent violet-claret obverse,   
mostly mint red reverse. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65 RB. The only   
Proof example offered in auction in the past decade. Gem brilliant PROOF   $ 1,500   

Ex ‘Robert Hesselgesser Collection’, Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, CA, Sept. 20-21, 2005, lot 3727         

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1272

1272 2 Kopecks 1869 EM. B 153, Bit 414, Uzd 3703. Reddish-orange hues. Authenti-   
cated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1273

1273 2 Kopecks 1870 EM. Bit 415, B 155, Uzd 3715. Iridescent violet-red obverse, red-   
brown reverse. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 64 RB. The only Proof   
example offered in public sale in the past 10 years. Very choice brilliant PROOF   $ 1,000   

Ex ‘Robert Hesselgesser Collection’, Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, CA, Sept. 20-21, 2005, lot 3728         

127612751274

1274 ½ Kopeck 1867 CΠÁ. B 62, Bit 543 (R), Uzd 3681. Silvery-pale blue highlights.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

1275 ¼ Kopeck 1870 EM. B 23, Bit 445, Uzd 3721. Good lustre, pleasing red brown.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 RB. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 350   

1276 ¼ Kopeck 1872 EM. B 27, Bit 447, Uzd 3739. Soft iridescent hues. Authenticated   
and graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 350   
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Medals of Alexander II      

1277  to 0.75x

1277 Medallic Plaque. Bronze. Uniface. 240 mm. By P. P. Brusnitsyn. To Commemo-    
rate the Coronation of Alexander II, 1856. Bare head of Alexander II r., date   
stamped within oval below. Well cast, though a little surface roughness by   
truncation. Extremely fine   $ 1.000   

The attribution to P. P. Brusnitsyn is based on the plaque’s similarity, though in higher relief, to the portrait on his   
medal of 1862, celebrating the Millennium of the Russian state (Diakov 707.1)         
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1278

1278 Medal. Bronze. 79 mm. By A. Lyalin and V. Alexeev. On the Consecration of St.   
Isaac’s Cathedral in St. Petersburg, 1858. Diakov 677.1, Sm 617. Central   
medallic portrait of Peter the Great, smaller medallic portraits of Catherine the   
Great, Paul I, Alexander I, Nicholas I and Alexander II around, oak branches in   
angles / View of the Cathedral, legend around. Minor marks. Extremely fine   $ 500   

At the time it was built, St. Isaac’s Cathedral was the largest church in Russia. It was dedicated to St. Isaac of   
Dalmatia, the patron saint of Peter the Great who was born on his feast day.         

1279

1279 Medal. Copper. 72.5mm. By Robert Michaux. To Commemorate the Inaugu-   
ration of the Warsaw to Bromberg [Bydgoszcz] Railway, 1862. Moyaux 387,   
Salomons House 66, BDM IV, 65, Diakov --, Swan -- . Locomotive and tender   
steaming l., legend around / Legend in 12 lines and around, commemorating the   
involvement of Jewish financier Herman Epstein. Rare. About uncirculated   $ 800   

Herman Epstein (1806-1867) played a leading role in constructing railroad lines between Warsaw and Vienna   
(1845) and Warsaw and Bromberg (1857), brokering loans from the Rothschilds in Frankfurt. Between 1857 and   
1865, he was chairman of the board of both railways. Epstein was awarded hereditary patents of nobility and served as   
an honorary board member of the Polish Philanthropic Council.    

   

Ex Spink Coin Auction, 25 November, 2004 (lot 503)         
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1280

1280 Medal. Copper. 59 mm. By Carl Heinrich Lorenz (Chief Medallist at the St. Peters-   
burg mint, 1859-1861). To Commemorate Minister of Finance Alexander    
Maximovich Knyazhevich’s 50 Years of Service. 1861. Diakov 700.1, Sm 636.   
Bust of Knyazhevich r. / Five-line inscription, star above. Chocolate-brown. Two   
minor edge nicks (at 8 and 10 o’clock). Extremely fine   $ 300   

1281 (lot of 3)

1281 Lot of 3 Medallets. White Metal, Bronze and Brass. 28.3 mm. By I. Chukmasov.   
On the Opening of the Monument of the Millenium of the Russian State in   
Novgorod, 1862. Reformer Medals. Cf.Diakov 707.3. Portrait of Alexander II in   
oval frame, scepter and orb on pillow below, banners with vital data of the   
emperor’s reign / Mantled and crowned Arms.    

(Lot of 3) About uncirculated to Uncirculated   $ 300   

1282 (lot of 5)

1282 Lot of 5 Medallets. Bronze and Brass. 1865 – Centennial of the Death of M.V.   
Lomonosov. 28 mm. His bust l. / Seven-line legend. Some hairlines and dark   
spots; 1866 -- Marriage of Grand Duke Alexander Alexandrovich and Grand   
Duchess Maria Feodorovna. Brass. 28.3 mm. Their conjoined busts r. / Crown   
over seven-line legend. Old obverse scratch; 25th Wedding Anniversary of   
Alexander II and Maria Alexandovna. 28 mm. Their conjoined busts r. /   
Radiant eight-line legend; O.I. Komisarov. 30.3 mm. Facing bust of Komisarov   
¾ r., with fur collar / Radiant patriarchal cross; 200th Anniversary of Peter the   
First’s Birth. 29 mm. His armored bust r. / Six-line legend. Obverse dark spot,   
good lustre. Diakov 736.3 (R1), 740.3 (R2), 741.1, 746.2, 790.2     

(Lot of 5) Extremely fine to About uncirculated   $ 750   



75

 to 1.5x

1283

1283 Medal. Gold. 55.38 gm. 45.3 mm. By V. Alexeev. Count A.A. Suvorov – Prize   
Medal of the St. Petersburg Pharmaceutical Society, 1864. Diakov 727.1 (R4);   
Iversen, Premiums XXVII, Persons DLXV; Sm 660. Head r. of Alexander Arkadie-   
vich Suvorov; * ÊÍßÇÜ ÀËÅÊÑÀÍÄÐÚ ÀÐÊÀÄIÅÂÈ×Ú ÈÒÀËIÉÑÊIÉ    
ÃÐÀÔÚ ÑÓÂÎÐÎÂÚ ÐÛÌÍÈÊÑÊIÉ (“Prince of Italy Alexander Arkadie-   
vich, Count Suvorov-Rymniksky”) around / INGENIO ET STUDIO (“For   
Talent and Diligence”) within wreath, Society legend and date in Latin around.   
Extremely rare. Some friction hairlines in field, good lustre. About uncirculated   $ 20,000   

Alexander Arkadievich Suvorov (1804-1882) was the grandson of the renowned Fieldmarshal Alexander   
Vasiliyevich Suvorov, Count of Rymnik, Generalissimo of all Russia, and son of Lt. General Arkadi Suvorov, who   
fought in the Napoleonic and Turkish Wars. He served as Governor General of Riga from 1848 to 1861, then as   
Governor General of St. Petersburg until 1866. It was A.A. Suvorov who announced the death of Tsar Alexander II   
at the hands of assassins in 1881. This medal was issued by one of the many societies of which he was a patron during   
his time as General Governor of St. Petersburg.         

Ñóâîðîâ Àëåêñàíäð Àðêàäüåâè÷ (1804-1882) – Ðîññèéñêèé ãîñóäàðñòâåííûé, îáùå-   
ñòâåííûé è âîåííûé äåÿòåëü. Âíóê ãåíåðàëèññèìóñà À.Â. Ñóâîðîâà. Êàâàëåð âñåõ    
Ðîññèéñêèõ è íåñêîëüêèõ äåñÿòêîâ åâðîïåéñêèõ îðäåíîâ.    

C 1828 ã. ôëèãåëü-àäüþòàíò Íèêîëàÿ I. Êîìàíäèðîâàí ôåëüäìàðøàëîì Ïàñêåâè÷åì â    
Ïåòåðáóðã ñ ëè÷íûì äîíåñåíèåì Íèêîëàþ I î ïîäàâëåíèè Ïîëüñêîãî âîñcòàíèÿ 1830 ã.    
1848-1861 – ãåíåðàë-ãóáåðíàòîð Ïðèáàëòèéñêîãî êðàÿ. Ñ 1861 – Ñàíêò- Ïåòåðáóðñêèé    
âîåííûé ãåíåðàë-ãóáåðíàòîð. Â 1863 óäîñòîèí îðäåíà Àíäðåÿ Ïåðâîçâàíîãî. Ìíîãèå    
ãîäû íàõîäèëñÿ ïðè Èìïåðàòîðå Àëåêñàíäðå II. Ïîñëå óáèéñòâà 1 ìàðòà 1881 ãîäà    
èìåííî À. À. Ñóâîðîâ âûøåë ê ñîáðàâøåìóñÿ ó Çèìíåãî äâîðöà íàðîäó è ñîîáùèë    
î êîí÷èíå Ãîñóäàðÿ.       

Extremely Rare and Important A.A. Suvorov Gold Medal
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Alexander III, 1881-1894      

1284

1284 10 Roubles 1894 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 23, Sev 547, Uzd 0311 (S). About uncirculated   $ 5,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection     

    

Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, List 380, Basel, July 1976, lot 124      

1288128712861285

1285 5 Roubles 1888 AÃ. GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 27, Sev 533 (S), Uzd 0298 (S). Authenti-   
cated and graded by NGC AU 50. About uncirculated   $ 800   

1286 5 Roubles 1889 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 33,Fr 168, Sev 535, Uzd 0301 (S). Extremely fine   $ 750   

1287 5 Roubles 1889 AÃ. GOLD. Bit 33, Fr 168, Sev 535, Uzd 0301 (S). Authenticated   
and graded by NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1288 5 Roubles 1890 AÃ. GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 35, Sev 538, Uzd 0303. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC AU 55. Good about uncirculated   $ 900    

12901289

1289 Rouble 1882 CΠÁ-HÔ. Bit 42, Sev 3923 (S), Uzd 1964. Bold, frosted devices.    
Brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1290 Coronation of Alexander III Rouble 1883 ËØ. Bit 217, Sev 3939, Uzd 4195.    
Extremely fine   $ 400   

Ex The Lindén Collection       
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1291 12931292

1291 Rouble 1883 CΠÁ-ÄC. Bit 43, Sev 3936 (R), Uzd 1973 (S). Rare. Some minor   
contact marks visible under magnification, a few tiny edge tics. Pale russet high-   
lights. About uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1292 Rouble 1884 CΠÁ-AÃ. Bit 45, Sev 3948 (S), Uzd 1987 (R). Rare. Linen-white.    
Choice about uncirculated   $ 800   

1293 Rouble 1885 CΠÁ-AÃ. Bit 46, Sev 3955 (S), Uzd 1994. Pale slate gray over a few   
reverse contact marks. About uncirculated   $ 800   

  

 to 2x  to 2x

1294

1294 Rouble 1889 AΓ. Bit 72 (R2), Sev 3991 (R2), Uzd 2026 (R). Key date, Very Rare   
and one of the rarest Roubles of the 19th Century. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC AU Details – Artificial toning. About uncirculated   $ 20,000   

Classic Rarity of the 19th Century: the 1889 Rouble 
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1295

1295 Rouble 1892 AÃ-AÃ. Portrait of 1893-1894. Bit 76, Uzd 2047. Steely-gray with   
champagne highlights. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS62.    

Brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1296

1296 50 Kopecks 1894 AΓ. Bit 87, Sev 4021 (S), Uzd 2059. Deep scrap behind the bust.   
Lightly toned over mint lustre. Uncirculated   $ 750   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

 to 2x  to 2x

1297

1297 25 Kopecks 1886 AΓ-AΓ. Bit 89 (R1), Sev 3960 (R), Uzd 2006 (S). RARE with a   
low mintage of only 4,057 pcs. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. Light   
steely gray with pale champagne highlights in prooflike fields. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 2,500   

 to 2x  to 2x

1298

1298 25 Kopecks 1887 AΓ. Bit 90 (R), Sev 3974 (R), Uzd 2013 (R). Rare. Minuscule   
marks. Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 1,500   

Ex The Lindén Collection       



79

 to 2x  to 2x

1299

1299 2 Kopecks 1894 CΠÁ. Bit 176, B 53, Uzd 3857. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC PF 63 RB. We were unable to find any record of another Proof example   
being offered in public sale in some dozen or so years. Choice brilliant PROOF   $ 750   

1303130213011300

1300 ½ Kopeck 1894 CΠÁ. B 27, Bit 203, Uzd 3859. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC AU 58 BN. Choice about uncirculated   $ 300   

1301 ¼ Kopeck 1886 CΠÁ. Bit 209, B 6, Uzd 3825. Birch brown with a superb blue   
sheen over pristine fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65 BN.    

Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 200   

1302 ¼ Kopeck 1891 CΠÁ. B 11, Bit 214, Uzd 3845. Coffee-brown. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC MS 63 BN. Choice uncirculated   $ 400   

1303 ¼ Kopeck 1892 CΠÁ. Bit 215, B 12, Uzd 3850. Deep silvery-brown with orange   
highlights. Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 65 BN.     

Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 200   

 to 2x  to 2x

1304

1304 3 Zolotniks Mining Ingot. ND (1880-1900) ÀÄ. Bit 260 (R2), Sev 4207 (RR). The    
Rarest denomination of the series. Choice extremely fine $ 1,000   
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Medals of Alexander III      

1305

1305 Medal. Silver. 51 mm. 78.8 gm. By A. Griliches, Jr. On the Coronation of   
Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.2 (R1), Sm 873/b.   
Conjoined busts of the emperor and empress r. / Imperial eagle. Steely lavender-   
gray with reverse tungsten-blue hues. Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 2,500   

1306

1306 Medal. Silver . 50.42 mm. 76.33 gm. By S. Vazhenin and A. Griliches. Coronation   
of Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.1 (R1), Sm 873/a.   
Conjoined heads of Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna r., initials C.B.P. on   
truncation / Imperial eagle. Edge has been smoothed and polished due to removal   
from an object. Very fine   $ 1,000   

1307

1307 Warsaw Society of Horticulture. Prize Medal for Exhibitors, 1885. Silver. 42.3 mm.   
By L. Steinman. Cd.Diakov 1113.2 (R3) [mistakenly attributed to 1894], Sm--. Two   
women, classically attired, one seated holding a cornucopiae, the other standing   
behind her, holding a wreath and bouquet of roses / Inscription within   
wreath made of fruit, berries and flowers: ÂÀÐØÀÂÑÊÎÅ ÎÁÙÅÑÒÂÎ    
ÑÀÄÎÂÎÄÑÒÂÀ – TOWARZYSTWO OGRODNICZE WARSZAWSKIE.   
Engraved: Feyderkowi Bardetowi 1885. Friction hairlines in fields, bold lustre.    

About uncirculated   $ 1,000   
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1308

1308 Medal. Copper. 93mm. By L. Steinman. To Commemorate the Construction of   
the Polessk Railways, 1887. Diakov 997.1 (R1), Moyaux 396, Sm 949, BDM V,   
673. Bare head of Alexander III right within wreath, legend around / Map of the   
western Russian Empire showing the railways, armorial shields of the six provinces   
above and below. Rare and impressive. About uncirculated   $ 750   

1309

1309 Medal. Silver. 59 mm. Unsigned (by A. Griliches, Jr. and V. Nikonov). Prize Medal    
from the Main Department of State Horse Breeding, n.d. (1891). Diakov   
1056.1 (R2), Sm 987/a. Imperial eagle; ÎÒÚ ÃËÀÂÍÀÃÎ ÓÏÐÀÂËÅÍIß    
ÃÎÑÓÄÀÐÑÒÂÅÍÍÀÃÎ ÊÎÍÍÎÇÀÂÎÄÑÒÂÀ around / Laurel wreath,   
unengraved field. Abour extremely fine   $ 300   

1310

1310 Medal. Gold. 30.5 mm, 17.3 gm. By Italian sculptor R. Signorini. On the Death of   
Maria Feodorovna, 1928. Veiled facing bust of the empress (née Dagmar of   
Denmark) flanked by vital dates, Russian legend around / Imperial eagle, St.   
George on breast, “900/000” and MH monogram in triangle below. Lustrous.    

About uncirculated   $ 1,000   
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Nicholas II, 1894-1917      

Presentation Gold Coinage    

 to 3x

1311 1311

1311 37 ½ Roubles – 100 Francs 1902 *. GOLD. Bit 315 (R2), Fr 170, Sev 578 (RRR),   
Uzd 4212 (RRR). Modelled on the French 100 Francs, this was the highest   
denomination coin ever minted by Russia. A mere 225 pieces were struck to be   
used for presentation. In his book, “Outlines of Certain Types of Russian Coins in   
the Past Two Centuries” (Moscow 1904), S.I. Chizhov notes that 200 pieces were   
given out by Nicholas II as special gifts, with the remaining 25 coins being turned   
over to Grand Duke Mikhailovich. Extremely rare. Extremely fine   $ 75,000   

Extremely Rare and Desirable 37 and One-Half Roubles 

Ex The Lindén Collection     
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 to 3x

13121312

1312 2 ½ Imperials – 25 Roubles 1896 *. GOLD. Bit 312 (R2), Fr 171, Sev 555 (RRR),    
Uzd 4211 (RRR). Mintage of only 300 pieces. Extremely rare and classical Russian   
rarity. Numerous marks and dig behind the bust. Great lustre and eye appeal.    

Prooflike, About uncirculated   $ 75,000   
Ex The Lindén Collection     

    

Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel, May 1989      

Nicholas and Alexandra Coronation Commemorative
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 to 3x

1313

 to 3x

1313 Imperial – 10 Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 319 (R3), Fr 173, Petrov (100 Rubl.),    
Sev 558 (RR), Uzd 0323 (RR). Extremely rare. Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 100,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection     

    

Ex Rennaisance Auction, “Russian Collection”, Philadelphia, August 13-14, 2000, lot 901      

 to 3x  to 3x

1314

1314 Half Imperial – 5 Roubles 1895 AΓ. GOLD. PATTERN. Bit 320 (R3), Fr 175,   
Ilyin (100 Rubl.), Sev 548 (RRR). A great 19th Century Russian gold rarity with   
only 36 pieces struck. Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 100,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection     

Classic Rarity: 1895 Half Imperial

The Rarest of Imperial Series
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1317 13161315

1315 15 Roubles 1897 AG. GOLD. Bit 1 (R), Fr 177, Sev 559, Uzd 0321 (S). One-year   
type. Good extremely fine   $ 700   

1316 15 Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Legend below the bust. Bit 2, Fr 177, Sev 562 (S),   
Uzd 0321 (S). One-year type. Extremely fine   $ 700   

1317 15 Roubles 1897 AG. GOLD. Bit 2, Fr 177, Sev 561, Uzd 0321 (S). Extremely fine   $ 700   

1321132013191318

1318 10 Roubles 1898 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 3, Fr 179, Sev 564, Uzd 0327. Extremely fine   $ 450   

1319 10 Roubles 1899 AÃ-AÃ. GOLD. Fr 179, Bit 4, Uzd 0331. Rare in this high grade.   
Lustrous wheaten gold. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64.    

Very choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 1,000   

1320 10 Roubles 1901ÔÇ. GOLD. Bit 8, Sev 574, Uzd 0339. Extremely fine   $ 450   

1321 10 Roubles 1904 AP. GOLD. Bit 12, Sev 582, Uzd 0347. Extremely fine   $ 450   

13261325132413231322

1322 7 ½ Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 17, Fr 178, Sev 557, Uzd 0324 (S). Popular   
one-year type. About uncirculated to uncirculated   $ 900   

1323 7 ½ Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 17, Sev 557, Uzd 0324 (S).    
About extremely fine   $ 500   

1324 7 ½ Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 17, Sev 557, Uzd 0324 (S). Edge nicks.    
About extremely fine   $ 500   

1325 7 ½ Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 17, Sev 557, Uzd 0324 (S). Extremely fine   $ 500   

1326 7 ½ Roubles 1897 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 17, Sev 557, Uzd 0324 (S). Very fine   $ 500   
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13311330132913281327

1327 5 Roubles 1898 AÃ. GOLD. Bit 20, Sev 563, Uzd 328. Authenticated and graded   
by NGC MS 62. Very scarce year in high grade. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

1328 5 Roubles 1898 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 20, Fr 180, Sev 563, Uzd 0328. Very scarce year in   
high grade. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 400   

1329 5 Roubles 1898 AΓ. GOLD. Bit 20, Fr 180, Sev 563, Uzd 0328. Good very fine   $ 250   

1330 5 Roubles 1899 ÔÇ. GOLD. Bit 24, Sev 566, Uzd 0335. About uncirculated   $ 250   

1331 5 Roubles 1904 AP. GOLD. Bit 31, Sev 581, Uzd 348. Good details, robust   
wheaten-gold over pleasing fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65.    

Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 300   

to 2x to 2x

1332

1332 5 Roubles 1911 ÝÁ. GOLD. Bit 37 (R), Sev 592 (S), Uzd 0357 (S). Rare date with a   
low mintage of only 100,000 pcs. Uncirculated   $ 2,000   

1333

1333 Coronation of Nicholas II Commemorative Rouble 1896 (AΓ). Bit 322,   
Sev 4035, Uzd 4197. Great lustre. Ones cleaned. About uncirculated   $ 750   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1334

1334 Alexander II Memorial Commemorative Rouble 1898 AΓ. By A.Griliches.   
Bit 323 (R), Sev 4055, Uzd 4198 (S). Blazing lustre with prooflike surfaces. Great   
eye appeal. Uncirculated   $ 6,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection       
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 to 1.5x  to 1.5x

1335

1335 Alexander II Memorial Commemorative Rouble 1898 AÃ. Bit 323 (R),   
Sev 4055, Uzd 4198 (S ). By A. Griliches. Lustrous fields highlight devices.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Almost uncirculated   $ 6,000   

133813371336

1336 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ÝÁ. Bit 334,   
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 60.    

Uncirculated   $ 2,000   

1337 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ÝÁ. Bit 334,   
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Pale, lustrous hematite-gray fields create cameo effect.   

Choice about uncirculated   $ 1,500   

1338 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ÝÁ. Bit 334,   
Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Minuscule bag marks. Still very choice. Uncirculated   $ 1,750   
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 to 2x  to 2x

1339

1339 Unveiling of the Monument to Alexander III in Moscow Commemorative   
Rouble 1912 ÇÁ. By A. Griliches. Bit 330 (R), Sev 4165 (RR), Uzd 4199 (R ). Rare.   

Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 12,500   
Ex The Lindén Collection     

    

Ex Hirsch Mynthandel AB, Auktion 24, Stockholm, Sweden, May 1983, lot 609      

1340

1340 Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty Commemorative Rouble 1913 BC. By   
Mikhail Skudnov. High relief. Bit 336, Sev 4180, Uzd 4201. Full obverse peripheral   
russet and amber hues. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.     

Brilliant uncirculated   $ 300    

 to 2x  to 2x

1341

1341 Bicentenary of the Battle of Gangut Commemorative Rouble 1914 BC.   
Bit 337 (R2), Sev 4187 (RRR), Uzd 4202 (R). Some surface marks. Rare.    

About uncirculated   $ 15,000   
Ex The Lindén Collection     

    

Ex Hirsch Mynthandel AB, Stockholm, Sweden, October 1975      
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1342

1342 Rouble 1897 **. Brussels mint. Bit 203, Sev 4044, Uzd 2078. Light satiny gray,   
peripheral russet hues. Brilliant uncirculated   $ 400   

1343 Rouble 1897 “birds”. Brussels mint. “Pattern” edge mark. 19.56 gm. Bit 206 (R3) –   
no price, Julian 1200 (RRR). Very rare. Small scratch on neck. Good fine   $ 750   

 to 2x to 2x

1344

1344 Rouble 1897 **. Brussels mint. Broken asterisk before 21. Overstruck edge. 19.67 gm.   
Cf. Uzd 2079 (R). Parts of earlier edge clear. Trial variety. Small, shallow obverse   
lamination. Very fine   $ 750   

Trio of Brussels Mint 1897 Roubles with varieties

1343
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1345

1345 Rouble 1902 AP. Bit 56 (R), Sev 4101 (S), Uzd 2130 (S). Light gray, pale   
champagne hues. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45. Extremely fine   $ 1,000    

 to 2x  to 2x

1346

1346 Rouble 1903 AP. Bit 57 (R), Sev 4107 (S), Uzd 2136 (S). Rare date, 55,519 pcs   
struck. Almost uncirculated to uncirculated   $ 2,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

 to 2x  to 2x

1347

1347 Rouble 1905 AP. Bit 59 (R1), Sev 4118 (R), Uzd 2148 (R). Very rare semi-key for   
the series with a mintage of 20,551 pieces. Bold strike. Pale gray with attractive   
turquoise, amber and vermilion hues. Choice about uncirculated   $ 3,000   
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1348

1348 Rouble 1908 EB. Bit 62 (R), Sev 4135 (S), Uzd 2164. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC XF Details – Surface hairlines. Extremely fine   $ 300    

1349

1349 Rouble 1910 ÝÁ. Bit 64 (R), Sev 4146 (S), Uzd 2176 (S). Mintage of 75,009 pcs.    
About extremely fine $ 750    

1350

1350 Rouble 1915 BC-ÀÃ. Bit 70 (RR), Sev 4194 (R), Uzd 2213 (S). Pale slate-grey over   
hairlines. About uncirculated   $ 900   

 to 2x  to 2x

1351

1351 50 Kopecks 1912 ÇÁ-AÃ. Bit 91, Sev 4161, Uzd 2188. Nice cameo effect from   
mirrorlike fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 61. Brilliant PROOF   $ 2,000   
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1352

1352 10 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 170 (R1), Sev 4200 (RR), Uzd 2225. Frosted pale steely   
gray. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. Choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 150    

1356135513541353

1353 3 Kopecks 1895 CΠÁ. Bit 214, B 72, Uzd 3862. Good amounts of mint red and   
lustre in immaculate fields. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 66 RB.    

Superb gem uncirculated   $ 500   

1354 3 Kopecks 1903 CΠÁ. B 80, Bit 216, Uzd 3898. Attractive soft iridescent   
undertone, lustrous. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65 BN.    

Gem brilliant uncirculated   $ 500   

1355 3 Kopecks 1915. B 92, Bit 228, Uzd 3945. Abundant mint red. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC MS 64 RB. Very choice brilliant uncirculated   $ 200   

1356 2 Kopecks 1899 CΠÁ. Rosenkranz Works in St. Petersburg. Bit 301, B 54, Uzd 3883.   
Sharp devices in blazing fields with abundant mint red and some soft reverse   
iridescent hues. About the finest one can find of this type. Authenticated and   
graded by NGC MS 66 RB. Superb gem uncirculated   $ 400   

 to 2x  to 2x

1357

1357 2 Kopecks 1913 CΠÁ. Bit 243, B 68, Uzd 3938. A magnificent example, full mint   
red. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 66 RD. Superb gem PROOF   $ 1,000   

Ex ‘Robert Hesselgesser Collection’, Goldberg Sale, Beverly Hills, CA, Sept. 20-21, 2005, lot 3763         
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 to 2x  to 2x

1358

1358 1 Kopeck 1900 CΠÁ. Rosenkranz Works in St. Petersburg. Bit 305, B 33, Uzd 3889.   
Good eye appeal, full mint red. Authenticated and graded by PCGS PF 64 RD.    

Very choice brilliant PROOF   $ 750   

1359

1359 ½ Kopeck 1895 CΠÁ. Special monogram – three flourishes above. B 13, Bit 267   
(R2), Uzd 3865. Rare. Artificial red-brown Uncirculated   $ 1,500   

 to 2x  to 2x

1360

1360 ½ Kopeck 1911 CΠÁ. Bit 271, B 22, Uzd 3931. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC PF 63 BN. Choice PROOF   $ 750   

 to 2x  to 2x

1361

1361 ½ Kopeck 1914 CΠÁ. Bit 274, B 25, Uzd 3944. Authenticated and graded by   
NGC PF 63 BN. Choice PROOF   $ 750   

 to 2x  to 2x

1362

1362 ½ Kopeck 1916. Bit 276 (R), B 27 (S), Uzd 3962. Soft cobalt-blue undertone.   
Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65 BN. Gem PROOF   $ 1,500   
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During World War I, Russia proposed to devalue the copper currency yet again, going from 50 Roubles to the pood   
to 75 Roubles to the pood. A series of patterns were made to that end. But because of the chaos into which Russia   
had devolved, the new coinage idea was abandoned, and today the 1916 patterns are extremely rare.     

 to 2x  to 2x

1363

1363 PATTERN 5 Kopecks 1916. St. Petersburg mint. Bit 364 (R3), B 7, Uzd 3952 (RR).   
Imperial eagle; around: ÌbÄÍÀß ÐÎÑÑIÈÑÊÀß ÌÎÍÅÒÀ, spray below /   
Numeral within narrow wreath on beaded field; 1916 ÃÎÄÀ ÏßÒÜ ÊÎÏbÅÊÚ.   
Very rare. Coffee-brown with a handsome silvery undertone.    

Choice brilliant PROOF   $ 25,000   

 to 2x  to 2x

1364

1364 PATTERN 3 Kopecks 1916. St. Petersburg mint. Bit 366 (R2), B 5, Uzd 3955 (RRR).   
Lovely light claret, bold lustre. Very rare. Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 65.   

Gem brilliant PROOF   $ 15,000     

 to 2x  to 2x

1365

1365 PATTERN 1 Kopeck 1916. St. Petersburg. Pattern. Bit 370 (R3), B 3, Uzd 3961   
(RRR). Very rare. A few tiny deposit spots on obverse and somewhat mottled dark   
areas in reverse field. Uncirculated    $ 15,000   

Ex Thomas Høiland Møntauktion ‘Russia III’, sale, Copenhagen, Nov. 10, 2007, lot 1618 (with original sale tag)         

Extremely Rare 1916 Patterns
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1366

1366 Odessa. Russian Steam Navigation and Trading Company. Token. 100 Kopecks.   
8.68 gm. Bronzed lead? Ship sailing left; * COMPIE RUSSE * DE NAVIGA         
TION A VAPEUR / KOΠ within wreath, value '100' stamped above, P O Π Ø   
around. Only 5 and 10 Kopeck tokens of this company are occasionally seen.     

Very fine and Very rare   $ 300   

1367

1367 Russian imitation of Austrian 4 Ducats 1905. GOLD. Bit 9 (R1), Sev 583. Bust of   
Alexander II emulating that of Franz Josef / Russian eagle in place of Austro-   
Hungarian. Prooflike, Uncirculated   $ 1,000   

Ex The Lindén Collection       

Russo-Finnish Coinage      

1368

1368 20 Markaa 1913 S. GOLD. Bit 391, Fr 3, KM 9.2, Uzd 4821 (R). Authenticated   
and graded by PCGS MS 66. A lovely, pristine coin. Superb gem Uncirculated   $ 600   

1369

1369 10 Markkaa 1913 S. GOLD. Bit 394, Fr 6, KM 8.2, Uzd 4822 (R). Authenticated   
and graded by NGC MS 66. A perfectly matched companion piece to the above,   
attractive honey-gold. Superb gem uncirculated   $ 400   



96

Medals of Nicholas II   

1370

1370 Medal. Silver. 70.7 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. In Memory of the Wedding of   
Nicholas II and Alexandra Feodorovna, 1894. Diakov 1164.1 (R3), Sm 1088.   
Conjoined busts of Nicholas II, in decorated uniform, and Alexandra l., wedding   
date before / The Wedding in the Grand Church of the Winter Palace in St.   
Petersburg. Bold lustre over minor contact marks. About uncirculated   $ 4,000    

1371

1371 Medal. Silver. 51.5 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. To Commemorate the Coronation   
of Nicholas II and Alexandra Feodorovna, 1896. Diakov 1206.2 (R2), Sm   
1101/b. Conjoined heads of Nicholas II and Alexandra l. / Imperial eagle.   
Edge bump upper left obverse, toned a pale lavender-gray. Extremely fine   $ 1,000    

1372 1372

1372 Medal. Silver. 70 mm. By Jules Clément Chaplain. On the Visit of Nicholas II   
and Alexandra Feodorovna to France, 1896. Diakov 1212.1 (R1), Sm--.   
Conjoined busts r. of Nicholas, uniformed, and Alexandra, wearing a tiara / Arms   
of Russia and Third Republic above seven-line legend. In maroon leather fitted   
case with gilt embossed arms of Russia and Third Republic. Extremely fine   $ 2,000   

Box reduced
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1373

1373 Medal. Bronze. Uniface. 101mm. Unsigned. On the arrival of Nicholas II and   
Alexandra Feodorovna at Cherbourg for their State Visit to France, 1896.   
Diakov - . Nicholas II in uniform and fur hat, greeted by President Émile Loubet,   
each holding their nation’s flag, the Russian Imperial Yacht Standart, behind them.   
Suspension loop in form of a tied ribbon, a cast of good quality, much as made.   

Extremely fine   $ 900   

Nicholas II and Alexandra came to France as part of a grand European tour, landing in Cherbourg September 23,   
1896 and visiting Paris to open the Pont Alexandre III. The tour ended in Scotland, where they stayed with Queen   
Victoria at Balmoral. This medal’s reverse shows, faintly, the names Cronstadt and Toulon, from the 1893 Franco-   
Russian Alliance, and Cherbourg and Paris, from the 1896 visit.         

1374

1375  (lot of 4)

1374 Medal. Silver. 30 x 24 mm. Fifth Anniversary of the Kronstadt Visit and Fourth   
Anniversary of the Franco-Russian Alliance, 1896. Conjoined busts r. of Alex-   
ander III and French President Marie François Sadi Carnot / French and Russian   
shields side-by-side and enwreathed, anniversary dates below. Extremely fine   $ 300   

1375 Lot of 4 Medallets relating to the Kronstadt-Toulon/Franco-Russian Alliance,   
1891-1893. * Silvered Brass, 30 mm (2). Russian and French sailors clasped hands,   
flags behind / Fleet in harbor, rising sun inscribed ‘PAIX’. One with a few deposit   
spots; * Copper, 22 mm. Russian and French officers shaking hands / Three-line   
legend, cities, dates around. With integral hanger; Brass, 19 mm. Alexander III and   
French President Carnot shake hands; UNION FRANCO-RUSSE / Ship sailing   
toward viewer, Russian legend below. Very fine to extremely fine (4)   $ 300   
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1376

1376 Prize Medal from the Ministry of Agriculture and State Property, nd (1894).   
Silver. 65 mm. Unsigned (A. Vasyutinsky and M. Skudnov). Diakov 1159.1 (R1),   
Sm 1276/a. Conjoined heads of Nicholas II and Alexander III l. / Six-line legend   
within wreath. Attractively toned over a few minor contact marks.    

About uncirculated.   $ 900   

1377

1377 Prize Medal for Diligence and Art from the Ministry of Trade and Industry,   
nd (1894). Gilt Bronze. 51 mm. Unsigned. Diakov 1144.1, Sm 1448/a. Nicholas II   
head l. / Seven-line legend within wreath. Small old scratch on neck, otherwise   
pleasing surfaces with good lustre.  Uncirculated   $ 500   

1378

1378 Prize Medal for Diligence and Art from the Ministry of Finance, nd (1894).   
Bronze. 51 mm. Unsigned (A. Vasyutinsky and S. Pogonov). Diakov 1143.1,   
Sm 1045/a. Nicholas II head l. / Seven-line legend. Deep cocoa-brown.    

About uncirculated   $ 400   
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1379

1379 Award Medal for the Centennial of the Birth of Alexander Sergeyevich   
Pushkin, 1899. Bronze. 67.3 mm. By M. Skudnov. Diakov 1289.1, Sm 1159. Head l.   
of the great poet and writer / Smoking altar, palm frond and laurel branches,   
mask, lyre, pen and inkwell set atop marble table, four-line legend above,   
anniversary date in medallion below. A few surface nicks lower obverse .   
Chestnut-brown. Extremely fine   $ 900   

A prize medal of the Imperial Academy of Sciences. According to Diakov, “LH lists: ‘4 gold, 20 silver and 5000   
bronze medals struck for graduate students with top marks in 1899’”.         

1380

1380 Medal. Gilt Bronze. 70 mm. By F. Razumny. On the Laying of the Cornerstone   
of the Alexander III Memorial in Paris, 1900. Diakov 1320.1 (R1), Sm--. Two   
allegorical female figures – Russia, with a small mallet, and France – hold hands   
before a portrait of Alexander III presented to them by another allegorical female   
figure at left, memorial in background, four-line French legend in ex. / Laureate   
nude woman and child recline beneath tree, the child holds a ribbon inscribed with   
vital date, bridge at left, 12-line legend below. Uncirculated   $ 750   
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1381

1381 Medal. Silver. 76.5 mm. By engraver KØ and A. Griliches, Jr. Centennial of the   
Ministry of Justice, 1902. Diakov 1354.1 (R2), Sm 1250. Conjoined heads of   
Nicholas II and Alexander I l. / Crowned column inscribed ÇÀÊÎÍÚ (the Law),   
laurel branch below; two-line legend and anniversary dates. Lightly toned.    

About uncirculated   $ 2,500    

1382

1382 Medal. Silver. 64 mm. Unsigned, by A. Vasyutinsky. Bicentennial of the   
Founding of St. Petersburg, 1903. Diakov 1370.1 (R2), Sm 1269. Conjoined   
heads of Nicholas II and Peter I, laureate, l. / Russia standing in the clouds   
beneath a radiant star, holding a wreath and shield, Imperial eagle, wings spread   
upwards, at her feet. Below is a panorama of the Petropavlovskaya fortress and the   
anniversary dates. Medium gray. Extremely fine   $ 1,000    

1383

1383 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. Unsigned, by A. Vasyutinsky. Bicentennial of the   
Founding of St. Petersburg, 1903. Diakov 1370.1, Sm 1269. Types as above.   
Small spot of dirt on obverse. Deep orange-brown. About uncirculated   $ 400    
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 to 1.5x

1384

1384 Medal. Gold. 75 mm, 316.45 gm. Atelier of A. Jakkar, engraved by M. Kerzin. On   
the 300th Anniversary of the Romanov Dynasty, 1913. Diakov 1548.1 (R5) [this   
medal], Sm--. Conjoined busts of Nicholas II and Michael Feodorovich facing ¾ r.,   
anniversary dates below / Proclamation scene with oath-takers before Michael   
Feodorovich, the young son of the Patriarch Filaret and the nun Xenia (Marpha   
Ivanovna), signed ÃÐ. À. ÆÀÊÊÀÐÚ below right. This medal was featured in an   
extensive and extraordinary offering of Russian medals in the Schweizerischer   
Bankverein Sale in 1981. It brought the highest price of any Russian medal or coin   
in the sale. Extremely rare and one of only a few known in gold; undoubtedly   
presented to a high dignitary during the Anniversary celebration. According to   
Diakov, technical problems with the Jakkar-produced dies (in all three metals), led   
to the reassignment of engraving work to M. Skudnov. Matte strike.    

Very choice uncirculated   $ 75,000   

Ex Schweizerischer Bankverein (UBS) Sale # 10, Basel, January 27-29, 1981, lot 1482, with original auction tag         

Magnificent, Excessively Rare and Important Gold Romanov Tercentenary Medal 
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1384   to 1.5x

R.S.F.S.R.      

1385

1385 1 Chervonetz 1923. GOLD. Fr 181. Uncirculated   $ 2,000    

Ex The Lindén Collection       

USSR      

13871387

1386

1386 10 Kopecks 1958. Copper-nickel. Pattern. Fed IV 142a. Y A130.  Rare    
About uncirculated   $ 1,000    

1387 25 Roubles 1988. Palladium (1 ounce). Millennium of Christianity in Russia. Y.212.   
Monument to Vladimir, Grand Duke of Kiev and to Russia’s Christian Millen-   
nium. Mintage of 7,000 pieces. Brilliant PROOF   $ 750    
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IMPERIAL RUSSIA      

ORDERS      

ORDER OF ST. ALEXANDER NEVSKY      

2001

2001 Breast Star. Silver, Gold. 82.6 mm. Late 1840’s – early 1850’s. St. Petersburg. By   
Frederick Adolf Golshtenius - Ôðåäåðèêà Àäîëüôà Õîëüñòåíèóñ. Silver, gold,   
enamel. Maker’s mark ‘F.H’ on screwplate. Crowned monogram, crowned   
wreath and motto of the order ‘ÇÀ ÒÐÓÄÛ È ÎÒÅ×ÅÑÒÂÎ’ – all in gold.   
White and dark red enameled medallion. Gold plated reverse. Screwback   
construction  Very rare early star.    
   

Condition: Minimal wear due to edge, problem free and choice   $ 25,000   

detail to 2x
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ORDER OF THE WHITE EAGLE      

2002

detail to 2x

detail to 2x

2002 Breast Star. 86.57 mm. Silver, gold. Ca. 1870’s- 1880’s. St. Petersburg. By Eduard.   
Maker’s mark ‘K’ Hallmarked 84 and St. Petersburg essay marks on base. Mark   
‘K’ on a pin. Motto of the order: ‘PRO EIDE REGE ET LEGE’ embossed in   
gold. Star is heavy early construction. Gold plated. Vertical pinback. A Rare and   
magnificent piece    
   

Condition: Minimal wear, problem free   $ 20,000   
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ORDER OF ST. GEORGE      

2003

detail to 2x

2003

2003 4th Class. Cross. 34.69 mm. Gold. 9. 26 gm. Ca. 1880’s- 1890’s. St. Petersburg.   
Hallmarked 56 (14K) and maker’s mark ‘Ô.Â’. Very primitive medallion with St.   
George. Scarce fully marked early cross. Comes on ribbon    
   

Condition: Much wear and some chipping of white enamel.   
Still overall very presentable. Very fine   $ 10,000   

2005

20042004

2004 4th Class. Cross. Bronze. Gold plated. 35 mm. Ca. 1916-1917. Petrograd.   
Produced by Eduard company (unmarked) as is typical for these crosses. A popu   
lar late WWI issue.  Comes on ribbon    
   

Condition: Touches of wear. Problem free and better than average   $ 1,500   

2005 Miniature – Special Honorary Weapons ‘For Bravery’ Award. Gold. Multi-   
enamels. 4.46 gm. 18 mm. By Eduard. Hallmarked ‘56’ (14K) and ‘BÄ’ (Varvara   
Dietwald) on back. A popular piece that fits in both Russian Award and Cold   
Weapons collections.    
   

Condition: Near mint   $ 2,000   

2006

2006 Insignia of the Military Order for Enlisted Man for Bravery. St. George cross. 2nd   
Class. Gold. So-called “electrum” issue. Ca. 1915-1916. St. Petersburg Mint.   
Award number 35 633. ‘Kokoshnik’ mark on a lower Cross arm.    
   

Condition: Touches of wear, still much better than average   $ 5,000   



107

ORDER OF ST. VLADIMIR      

2007

 1,5:1

2007

2007 Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Gold. 45 mm. Circa end of 19th – early 20th   
Century. St. Petersburg. By Eduard. ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÚ’ and ‘ÂÄ’ marks on reverse, two   
‘kokoshnik’ marks on sword hilts. On collector’s ribbon.    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free   $ 15,000   

20082008

detail to 3x

2008 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 45.25 mm. 12.46 gm. Ca. 1880’s- 1890’s.   
St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on loop. Maker’s mark ‘Ä’ on a low arm.    
   

Condition: Moderate wear, problem free, impressive   $ 10,000   



108

20102009

2009 Cross. 4th Class. Military Division. Gold. 34.46 mm. 9.83 gm. Ca. late 1890’s.   
St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (14K) and unclear two letters mark on loop.   
‘Kokoshnik’ marks on sword hilts. A premium “bombe”-type cross.    
   

Condition: Superb premium item   $ 7,500   

2010 Cross. 4th Class. Military Division. Gold. 34.54 mm. 10.45 gm. Ca. late 1890’s.   
St. Petersburg. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14K) – remnants of the mark on    
loop. Markers mark ‘ÂÄ’ and ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÚ’ on top and lower arms on reverse.   
Comes on collector’s ribbon.    
   

Condition: Nice and problem free   $ 5,000   

2011
2011

detail to 3x

2011 Cross. 4th Class. Special Award for 35 Years of Long Service. Gold. 34.91 mm.   
8.43 gm. Ca. late 1890’s. St. Petersburg. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on    
loop. Imperial Warrant on top and ‘ÂÄ’ marker’s marks on lower arm on reverse.   
Comes on collector ribbon. Scarce.    
   

Condition: Natural black enamel imperfections on reverse.   
Choice and nice looking cross    $ 10,000   

2012

2012 Cross. 4th Class. Civil Division. Gold. 34.83 mm. 6.75 gm. Ca. late 1890’s. St.   
Petersburg. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on loop. Imperial Warrant on top   
and ‘ÂÄ’ marker’s marks on lower arm on reverse.    
   

Condition: Nice and problem free   $ 4,000   
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ORDER OF ST. ANNE      

 1,5:1

20132013 detail to 3x

2013 Cross. 2nd Class. Flat Black Enamel type. Gold. 45.19 mm. 21.68 gm Ca. 1860’s   
– 1870’s. St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on loop. Rare. Comes on ribbon    
   

Condition: Problem free, very impressive, quality cross   $ 15,000   

2014

2014 Cross. 2nd Class. Military Division. Gold. 44 mm. 17.92 gm. Ca. late 1890’s –   
early 1900’s. St. Petersburg. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14K) – remnants of mark   
on loop. Markers mark ‘ÂÄ’ and ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÚ’ on top and lower arms on reverse.   
   

Condition: Enamel somewhat worn out and uneven. Very fine   $ 3,500   
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20152015

detail to 3x

2015 Cross. 2nd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 44 mm. 14.18 gm. St. Petersburg. 1866.   
Hallmarked 56 (14K) and year mark ‘1866’on loop. Imperial warrant on top   
unclear due to dark enamel mark on bottom arms on reverse. Rare early cross of   
premium quality.    
   

Condition: Problem free. Superb   $ 6,000   

2016

2016 Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Silver. 37 mm. Gold plated. European,   
possibly Austrian manufacture. Circa late 19th Century. Medallion, overall good   
quality work.    
   

Condition: Chipping of the red enamel. Extremely fine otherwise  $500       

detail to 3x

20172017

2017 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 35 mm. 7.47 gm. Ca. 1870’s. By Albert   
Keibel. St. Petersburg. Hallmarked ‘56’ (14K) on loop. Unclear mark atop and   
maker’s mark ‘AK’ on bottom arm on back. A Scarce early cross,    
   

Condition: Superb   $ 1,500   
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2018

2018 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 35 mm. Late 1870’s – 1892. St. Peters   
burg. By Albert Keibel. Hallmarked 56 (14 K) on loop. Unclear Imperial eagle   
mark on top and maker’s mark ‘AK’ on bottom arm on reverse. Bears French   
import mark ‘ET’ (used prior to 1892) on loop, often placed on non-French   
orders made outside France. Comes on a ribbon.    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free    $ 1,500   

to 2x

20192019

2019 Badge for the Order. 4th Class. Weapons Award. Bronze and red enamel. 21   
mm (not including crown). Screwback construction. These pieces were attached to award   
weapons.    
   

Condition: Some enamel loss at top, otherwise a pleasing example   $ 1,250   

to 2x

2020

2020 Miniature Cross. Flat black enamel. Gold. 4.11gm. 13 mm. Mounted on a   
contemporary made sword. Unmarked. Ca. 1860’s-1870’s. Apparently worn by    
St. Anne Honorary weapon recipient. Scarce thus.    
   

Condition: Enamel chip on low medallion.   
Otherwise very nice and presentable piece    $ 1,500   
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ORDER OF ST. STANISLAUS      

2021

2021

2021 1st Class Set. Civil Division. Cross. Gold. Red, green and white enamels. 64 mm.   
By Eduard. St. Petersburg. Hallmarked ‘56’ (14K) on loop, ‘BÄ’ (Varvara   
Dietwald) and ‘…ÓÀÐÄ’ on top and bottom back arm; Star. 89 mm. Silver and   
green, white and red enamels. By Keibel. Hallmarked ‘84 (head)’, warrant ‘Imperial   
eagle’ and ‘Keibel’ on the back of the plaque and pin. Comes on a full length sash.    
   

Condition: Very choice premium condition set    $ 15,000   
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2022

2022 Cross. 2nd Class. Military Division. Gold. 49 mm. 23.35 gm. Ca. late 1890’s –   
early 1900’s. St. Petersburg. By Eduard. Hallmarked 56 (14K) – on a loop. Markers   
mark ‘ÂÄ’ and ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÜÚ’ on top and lower arms on reverse.    
   

Condition: Mint. An impressive cross   $ 4,000    

2023

2023 Cross. 2nd Class. Military Division. Bronze. 48 mm. Ca. 1916-1917. St.   
Petersburg. By Eduard. Marked ‘K’ and ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÜ’ on reverse lower arm.    
   

Condition Near mint   $ 1,250   

2024

2024 Cross.  2nd Class. Civil Division. Gold. 43.4 mm. 10.14 gm. Ca. end of 19th –   
early 20th Century. By Eduard. St. Petersburg. Hallmarked 56 (14K) on loop,   
‘ÈË’ and ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÚ’ marks on reverse. Comes on ribbon.    
   

Condition Near mint   $ 2,000   
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 1,5:1

20252025

2025 Cross.  2nd Class. Civil Division. Non-Christian. Gold. 44 mm. 18.01 gm.   
By Julius Keibel.  St. Petersburg. Hallmarked ‘56’ (14K) on loop. Uncertain mark   
and ‘IK’ on top and bottom arms on back. Red, green and black enamels. Very rare.   
On ribbon.    
   

Condition: A handsome, Near mint example   $ 15,000   

2027

2026 to 0.66x

2026 Case of issue. St. Stanislaus 3rd Class, Civil Division. Red leatherette with em    
bossed lettering.    
   

Condition: Side lock is missing. Mint inside, very nice, clean and presentable   $ 750   

2027 Miniature bar of 5. Including Order of St. Anne and four other European Orders.   
All in gold. 12.98 gm. 18 cm length. European manufacture. Unmarked. Every   
order is double-sided and of remarkable quality. A truly pleasing miniature set.    
   

Condition: A Gem   $ 2,500   
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MEDALS      

2028

2028 Award Medal for the Establishment of the Foundling Home in St.   
Petersburg, 1763.  Silver. 50.3 mm. By T. Ivanov and J.G. Waechter. Bit 602 (R2).   
Crowned and mantled bust of Catherine the Great r., signed below: ÒÈÌÎΘÅÈ.   
IÂÀÍÎÂÚ / Faith standing r., holding a cross over her shoulder and consoling a   
woman, cradling her baby, seated before her, building in the distance with   
Catherine the Second’s monogram, column at left signed I.G. Waechter f.; È ÂÛ   
ÆÈÂÈ ÁÓÄÅÒÅ 1: Ã: 14.C: 19 (“You Too Shall Live. Gospels, 14-19”) above,   
date in ex. Integral loop. This Extremely rare Award was issued under Alexander I, circa   
1808.    
   

Condition: Lovely old toning – deep violet-lavender gray with pale amber   
highlights and sparkling lustre.               Choice extremely fine   $ 15,000   

2030

20292029

2029 Medal. Novodel. Bronze. 51 mm. By C. Leberecht. For the Foundation of the   
Bourse at St. Petersburg, 1805. Cf.Diakov 297.1, cf. CRM 264, cf. Reichel 3112,   
cf.Sm 347. Uniformed bust of Alexander I r., signed ÊÀÐÀÚ ΛÅÂÅÐÅXÒÚ   
below / View of the Bourse building, in front ships pass on the Neva River,   
signed above the exergue C.LEBERECHT F. on left and TS. THOMON ART.   
(Architect Ts. Thomon) on right. Integral loop. Rare.    
   

Condition: Deep caramel-brown over some friction marks   
About uncirculated   $ 1,000   

2030 Award Medal for ‘Faith and Fatherland’ to the Territorial Army, 1807.   
Bronze. Novodel. 28.5 mm. By C. Leberecht. Bit H579 (R2). Head of Alexander I   
r., signed C. Leberecht f. below / ÇÀ ÂbÐÓ È ÎÒÅ×ÅÑÒÎÂÎ - ÇÅÌÑÊÎÌÓ   
ÂÎÉÑÊÓ in four lines within oak wreath.    
   

Condition: Rich, deep coffee-brown. Uncirculated   $ 750   
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 to 1.5x

20312031

2031 Large Neck Medal for Zeal, 1811. Silver. 51 mm. 51.23 gm (including suspension   
ring). By I. Shilov. Bit 514 (R3) – unlisted date, Diakov 270.5 (R3) – unlisted date,   
Sm--, Peters 7/c. Alexander I head r.; ÀËÅÊÑÀÍÄÐÚ ÏÅÐÂÎÉ Á.Ì.   
ÈÌÏÅÐÀÒÎÐÚ ÂÑÅÐÎÑ, date 1811 below / Legend around: ‘ÇÀ ÓÑÅÐÄIÅ’   
– ‘For Zeal’, braided inner circle, outer quadruple-band. On coiled suspender ring.   
Unpublished date and Extremely rare.    
   

Condition: Some surface scratches and contact marks,   
lovely lavender-gray with lustre. Extremely fine   $ 10,000   

2032

2032 Special Occasion Award Medal for the Visit of the Persian Prince Khusrau   
Mirza to the St. Petersburg Mint, 1829. Silver. 65 mm. By V. Alexeev. Diakov   
474.1 (R3), CRM 368, Reichel 3508 (AE), Sm 452. Head of Nicholas I r., signed Â.   
ÀËÅÊÑbÅÂ. Ð. on truncation / Four-line Persian legend, date below, within   
laurel wreath. The middle two lines of Persian inscription have been deliberately   
effaced in the past, possibly to provide a surface for a presentation inscription   
which never occurred. Screw loop for award presentation and display. Extremely   
rare.    
   

Condition: Lovely old toning – lilac-lavender gray with   
soft iridescent hues and rich lustre. Small edge bruise   $ 7,500   
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 to 1.5x

20332033

2033 Large Neck Medal for Zeal. Silver. 51 mm. 50.80 gm. By Π. M. Bit 869A (R2).   
Alexander II head r., signed 'Π.M.' on truncation / Legend around: ‘ÇÀ   
ÓÑÅÐÄIÅ’ – ‘For Zeal’, braided inner circle, outer quadruple-band.    
   

Condition: Numerous contact marks. Extremely fine   $ 3,000   

 to 2x  to 2x

2034

2034 Award Medal for the Caucasus 1871. Silver, 28.7 mm. Bit 979 (R2), Diakov   
776.1 (R3), Peters 150, Sm 722, Werlich 102B, Alexander II head r. / ÊÀÂÊÀÇÚ,   
star above, 1871 ÃÎÄÀ below. Integral loop. Extremely rare, especially so nice    
   

Condition: Deep slate-gray with ample lustre. Choice about uncirculated   $ 5,000   
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2035

2035 Large Neck Medal for Zeal. Silver. 51 mm. 58.15 gm. By L. Steinman. Bit 1011   
(R2), Diakov 896.1 (R3), Sm 832/a, Peters 161/a. Alexander III head r., signed Ë.   
ØÒÅÉÍÌÀÍÚ Ð. below / Legend: ‘ÇÀ ÓÑÅÐÄIÅ’ – ‘For Zeal’ around,   
braided inner circle, quadruple-band outer.    
   

Condition: Deep slate gray over some friction hairlines and abundant lustre,   
About uncirculated   $ 5,000   

2036

2036 Large Neck Medal for Zeal. Silver. 50.5 mm. 58.88 gm (including suspender   
loop). By A. Griliches. Bit 1014.A (R1), Diakov 896.4 (R3), Sm 832/a, Peters   
162/a. Alexander III head r., signed A.Γ. on truncation / Legend: ‘ÇÀ   
ÓÑÅÐÄIÅ’ – ‘For Zeal’ around, braided inner circle, quadruple-band outer. With   
suspender ring.    
   

Condition: Nice old toning. Extremely fine   $ 3,000   

2037

2037 Large Neck Medal for Zeal. Gold. 51.3 mm. 74.99 gm. Bit 1115, Diakov 1138.2   
(R2). Nicholas II bust l. / Legend: ‘ÇÀ ÓÑÅÐÄIÅ’ – ‘For Zeal’.    
   

Condition: Light contact marks and light reddish deposits in periphery.   
Uncirculated   $ 7,500   
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 to 2x

20382038

2038 Medal for Zeal. Gold. 30 mm. 24.08 gm. Bit 1117o (R), Diakov 1138.3 (R1), Sm   
1038/b, Peters 180/á. Nicholas II bust l. / Legend: ‘ÇÀ ÓÑÅÐÄIÅ’ – ‘For Zeal’.   
   

Condition: Pleasing lustre and superb for issue   $ 4,000   

2039

2039 Medal for Blameless Prison Guard Service. Silver. 36 mm. Bit 1138 (R2),   
Diakov 1146.1 (R2), Peters 181, Sm 1063. Head of Nicholas II l., outer raised   
wreath / Five-line legend, outer raised wreath. Rare.    
   

Condition: Frosty pale silver-gray, lustrous. About uncirculated   $ 1,500   

 to 2x  to 2x

2040

2040 Award Medal of the Moscow Practical Academy of Commercial Sciences.   
Silver. Novodel. 28.7 mm. Bit H1135 (R3), Chep 895, Cf.Diakov 1142.3 (R3) –   
where it is miscataloged, Cf.Peters 187, Sm 1056. Nicholas II head left / Caduceus;   
ÇÀ ÄÎÑÒÎÈÍÑÒÂÎ Ì.Ï. ÀÊÀÄÅÌIß Ê.Í. Very rare    
   

Condition: Some contact marks, lightly toned. Extremely fine   $ 2,500   
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to 2x

2041

2041 Researched Medal for Zeal to Royal Navy Seaman James Partridge.   

Awarded to Able Seaman James Partridge, Royal Navy H.M.S. “Jupiter”    
   

   

As a reply to an inquiry for help from the Russian Government, on Feb. 5th, 1915, the British Admiralty    
sent the H.M.S. “Jupiter” to Archangelsk. The White Sea was frozen, and 2 Russian regular icebreakers    
were broken down and out of service. A cargo ship “Thracia”, loaded with military equipment and   
ammunition, got caught in the ice off Archangelsk, and “Jupiter” was sent to the rescue. With great   
difficulties and hardship, the “Jupiter” got the towline on the “Thracia”, and started the tow for   
Archangelsk. The tow rope parted under the strain, and volunteers were requested to man the   
longboat, retrieve the ends of the towrope and splice it together. sixteen volunteers on a longboat   
performed this extremely hard task, all done in under -20C temperatures. As a result, after 2 days of   
extremely hard work, the “Thracia” was saved and towed for 20 kilometers to Archangelsk. The   
entire crew of H.M.S. “Jupiter” was awarded with Russian awards, and the list of names was printed    
in the “London Gazette” on November 19th, 1919. They were also presented to King George V and   
congratulated.    
It is rumored that the Russian Emperor Nicholas II was on his tour in Archangelsk in August of   
1916, and personally handed out these awards to all the crewmen of “Jupiter” on August 4th, 1916.    
   

   

Group comes with: Medal for Zeal (silver, Nicholas II, rare 28mm variety, named   
and numbered on a rim: 151974. J. Partridge, A.B. H.M.S. Jupiter).    
   

• British War 1914-1918 medal (silver, named and numbered on a rim:    
151974 J. Partridge, A.B. R.N.).       

   

• British Naval Long Service & Good Conduct medal (silver, Edward VII,   
named and numbered on a rim: 151974 James Partridge, Boatn. H.M. Coast   
Guard).   
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• British Victory medal (bronze, named and numbered on a rim: 151974   
J.   Partridge, A.B. R.N.).    

   

• Original photo of James Partridge in uniform (made as postcard, which was   
customary at the time).    

   

• Original Certificate of Service of James Partridge (contains his entire career   
record).    

Â îòâåò íà ïðîñüáó î ïîìîùè îò Ðóññêîãî Ïðàâèòåëüñòâà, Áðèòàíñêîå Àäìèðàëòåéñòâî    

îòïðàâèëî 5-ãî ôåâðàëÿ 1915ã. ëèíêîð “Þïèòåð” â Àðõàíãåëüñê. Áåëîå ìîðå ê òîìó    

âðåìåíè çàìåðçëî, îáà ðóññêèõ ëåäîõîäà âûøëè èç ñòðîÿ, è ""Þïèòåð"" áûë âûñëàí íà    

ïîìîùü ãðóçîâîìó êîðàáëþ “Òðàñèÿ”, ãðóæåííîìó âîåííîé òåõíèêîé è àììóíèöèåé, è    

çàñòðÿâøåìó âî ëüäàõ íåäàëåêî îò Àðõàíãåëüñêà. Ñ îãðîìíûìè òðóäíîñòÿìè, âçðûâàÿ    

ëåä ïî äîðîãå âçðûâ÷àòêîé, “Þïèòåð” ñìîã äîáðàòüñÿ äî “Òðàñèè’, âçÿòü å¸ íà áóêñèð,    

è íà÷àòü äâèæåíèå â ñòîðîíó Àðõàíãåëüñêà. Íî îò ïåðåíàãðóçêè òðîñ ïîðâàëñÿ, è 16    

äîáðîâîëüöåâ íà ëîäêå, ïðè òåìïåðàòóðå íèæå -20 ïî Öåëüñèþ, áûëè îòïðàâëåíû äëÿ    

ðåìîíòà òðîñà. Â ðåçóëüòàòå äâóõ äíåé ñâåðõòÿæåëûõ ðàáîò â ýêñòðèìàëüíûõ óñëîâèÿõ,    

“Òðàñèþ” óäàëîñü ñïàñòè, ïðîòàùèâ ïîëíîñòüþ ãðóæåííûé êîðàáëü âî ëüäàõ    

20 êèëîìåòðîâ äî Àðõàíãåëüñêà. Âñÿ êîìàíäà “Þïèòåðà” áûëà íàãðàæäåíà ðóññêèìè    

îðäåíàìè è ìåäàëÿìè, ñïèñîê èìåí íàïå÷àòàí â “Ëîíäîíñêîé Ãàçåòå” îò 19ãî íîÿáðÿ    

1919ã. Îíè òàêæå áûëè îôèöèàëüíî ïðåäñòàâëåíû êîðîëþ Ãåîðãó V.    

Èç âîñïîìèíàíèé äâóõ ìîðÿêîâ, áûâøèõ â ÷èñëå òåõ 16 äîáðîâîëüöåâ, ðóññêèé    

Èìïåðàòîð Íèêîëàé II ëè÷íî âðó÷àë èì èõ ìåäàëè â Àðõàíãåëüñêå, 4-ãî àâãóñòà 1916ã."    

Ãðóïïà ñîñòîèò èç 28ìì ìåäàëè “Çà Óñåðäèå”, ñ âûáèòûìè ïî ãóðòó “151974. J. Partridge,    
A.B. H.M.S. Jupiter“, òðåìÿ áðèòàíñêèìè ìåäàëÿìè ïåðèîäà Ïåðâîé Ìèðîâîé (âñå ñ    

âûáèòûìè äàííûìè êàâàëåðà), îðèãèíàëüíîé ôîòî Äæ. Ïàðòðèäæà â ôîðìå, è    

îðèãèíàëîì åãî ïîëíîãî ïîñëóæíîãî ñïèñêà.    
   
   

Rare set with Russian imperial medal to a British sailor, elusive in such comp-   
letion.    

   

Condition: Excellent and problem free condition all items   $ 2,500   

2042

2042 Miniature medals set with Medal for Bravery to Royal Navy Seaman   
   

Group comes on apparently original miniature ribbons.    
Order of the British Empire (O.B.E. cross, silver, 21mm x 29mm).    
British War 1914-1918 medal (silver, 18mm).    
British Victory medal (bronze, 18mm).    
British Naval Long Service & Good Conduct medal (silver, 18mm,    
George V).    
Medal for Bravery (silver, 18mm, without class designation)."    

   

Condition: Excellent and problem free condition all items   $ 250   
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BADGES      

2043

2043 Badge for Graduation from the Nikolaevsky (Nicholas’) Academy of   
General Staff. P/B 1.1.1. Silver. Screwback. Hallmarked ‘(head) 84’ and ‘ËÇ’ on   
back and screwback.Wreath tied at bottom with ribbon, ends hanging, Imperial   
eagle at center.    
   

Condition: slight bend, otherwise very well preserved   $ 1,000   

2046

2044 2045

2044 Badge for Graduation from the Nikolaevsky (Nicholas’) Academy of   
General Staff. P/B 1.1.1. Bronze. Two-piece construction. Screwback. Types as   
above.    
   

Condition: Choice and well-preserved   $ 500   

2045 Badge. Marking Graduation from the Officers Rifle School. P/B 1.1.42.   
Bronze. Screwback. Wreath with superimposed Imperial eagle over crossed rifles.   
Unusual manufacture as the rifles are crossed above the eagle’s tail, normally they   
are below.    
   

Condition: Faint deposits, well-preserved   $ 500   

2046 Badge. Marking Graduation from the Military School at Chughuev. P/B   
1.2.3. Silver and enamels. Multi-piece construction. Screwback. Hallmarked ‘(head)   
84’ and ‘ÊÏ’ and engraved ‘N 3343’ on back of cross. ‘Ý ÊÎÐÒÌÀÍÚ’  (Eduard   
Kortmann) on backplate . Maltese Cross enameled in red with white borders, gilt-   
rimmed, red-enameled central medallion with St. George in multi enamels.    
   

Condition: Some very minor enamel digs, overall very well preserved   $ 1,750   
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2047

2047 Badge. For Graduation from the Cavalry School at Elizavetgrad. P/B 1.3.2.   
Silver and enamels. Multi-piece, screwback. Hallmarked ‘(head)’, ‘(head) 84’ and   
‘ËP' on back of eagle's wing. Imperial eagle of the Elizaveta Petrovna era, radiant   
Alexander II monogram ‘AII’ and date 18-65 behind heads, shield on breast with   
St. George in multi-enamels, crowned cipher breastplave below HHÄE (“Nicholas   
Nikolaevich Friend of Elizavetgrad”).    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free   $ 1,750   

2048

2048 Badge. Marking Graduation from Konstantinovsky (Konstantin’s) Artillery   
School in St. Petersburg. P/B 1.4.1. Bronze and enamels. Screwback. Crowned   
white-enameled cross, ‘1807’ and ‘1907’ top and bottom, Alexander I and Nicholas II    
monograms left and right. Green enamel wreath at center encircling crowned letter   
‘K’ (monogram of Grand Duke Konstantin Pavlovich).    
   

Condition: Minor enamel restotartion, otherwise Choice and attractive   $ 750   

2049

2049 Badge. Marking Graduation from the Naval Corps in St. Petersburg. P/B   
1.8.5. Gilt Silver and enamels. Multi-piece construction. Screwback. Hallmarked   
‘(Head) 84’ and maker’s mark ‘ÄO’ for Dmitri Osipov. Laurel and oak branch   
wreath, crossed anchors, light blue and red enamel shield atop with Naval Corps   
legend and emblems at center, crowned Imperial eagle above. A massive badge of    
premiu quality    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free, Superb   $ 4,000   
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2050

2050 Badge. Noting the Graduation from the Imperial Alexander’s Lyceum at   
Tsarskoe Selo for Graduates of the First Two Categories. P/B 2.28.  Silver   
and gilt. Multi-piece construction. Screwback. Hallmarked ‘(head) 84’ and ‘AB’   
back bottom, ‘(head)’ on backplate and ‘AB’ on backplate and screwback. Within   
wreath, Imperial eagle above Alexander I monogram ‘A’, crown atop column   
representing Justice below, scroll at bottom inscribed in Russian “For Public   
Benefit”.    
   

Condition: Some wear to very bottom. Extremely fine   $ 1,500   
Àëåêñàíäðîâñêèé ëèöåé (äî 1844 ã. Öàðñêîñåëüñêèé), çàêðûòîå ó÷åáíî-âîñïèòàòåëüíîå   
çàâåäåíèå äëÿ äåòåé ïîòîìñòâåííûõ äâîðÿí. Îòêðûò â 1811 ã. â Öàðñêîì Ñåëå, â 1843�ã.   
ïåðåâåäåí â Ñ.-Ïåòåðáóðã, ïåðåèìåíîâàí â ÷åñòü Èìïåðàòîðà Àëåêñàíäðà I. Ïî óñòàâó    
1810�ã. öåëü ëèöåÿ�— îáó÷åíèå è âîñïèòàíèå äâîðÿíñêîãî þíîøåñòâà, “îñîáåííî    
ïðåäíàçíà÷åííîãî ê âàæíûì ÷àñòÿì ñëóæáû ãîñóäàðñòâåííîé”.         

2051

 to 1.5x

2051 Badge of the Committee to Assist Soldiers, Victims of War and their   
Families. P/B 3.28. By Karl Faberge. Silver and enamels. Hallmarked   
‘ÔÀÁÅÐÆÅ’ behind eagle, zolotniki mark ‘88’ on pin. Imperial eagle with fanlike   
tail superimposed on laurel wreath, shield with Moscow Arms in multi-enamels on   
breast, white enameled crossed scepter and orb and long cross below; at bottom is   
a blue-enameled ribbon inscribed ÇÀ ÂbÐÓ ÖÀÐß È ÎÒÅ×ÅÑÒÂÎ. The   
named inscription on the back is weak and has been deliberately effaced. A popular   
and well known Faberge firm production cited in most references on this world famous jeweler.    
   

Condition: Enamel loss on orb and scepter, otherwise pleasing and well preserved   $ 5,000   
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 to 2x

2053

2052

2052 Badge. In Honor of the Centennial of the Ministry of Defence. P/B 4.12. Gilt   
Bronze and enamels. Multi-piece construction. Screwback. Imperial eagle,   
monograms of Alexander I and Nicholas II on left and right wing, raised   
medallion at center with inset St. George in multi-enamels, Order of St. George in   
enamels below, raised figure ‘100’ on eagle’s tail. Impressive and great looking   
badge    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free   $ 1,000   

2053 Red Cross Badge. P/B 7.5. Silver and enamels. Vertical pinback. Two-piece   
construction. Hallmarked ‘84 (head)’ on back. White enameled shield with “Love   
your neighbor as yourself” legend in Russian, red enameled cross at center, crown   
with ribbon above.    
   

Condition: Choice and near Mint   $ 300   

2054

2054 Badge. In Honor of the 200th Anniversary of St. Petersburg for Officials   
Serving in the Office of the St. Petersburg Borough and in the Capital   
Police. P/B 11.3 á. Bronze with enamels. Multi-piece construction. Screwback.   
Laurel and oak wreath, crown atop, ‘1703’ and ‘1903’ on its ribbon. At center are   
superimposed monograms of Peter I and Nicholas II, Heraldic shield in multi-   
enamels below. Rare    
   

Condition: A good deal of enamel loss on ribbons, bottom and top pieces   
somewhat loose, otherwise well preserved   $ 1,750   
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 to 2x

2055

2055 Badge of the Life Guards 4th Rifle Regiment of the Imperial Family. P/B   
3.2.2. GOLD. 6.75 gm. Pinback. Hallmarked ‘(head) 56’ on back. Cross. ‘ÇÀ   
ÂbÐÓ È ÖÀÐß (“for Faith and the Tsar”) inscribed on its arms. Cipher   
of Nicholas I at center. This badge was worn on the cockade of the helmet.   
Extremely rare.    
   

Condition: Choice mint state   $ 25,000   

Ïîëê îñíîâàí â 1854 ãîäó íà îñíîâå ïîäâèæíîãî Îïîë÷åíèÿ íàïðàâëÿâøåãîñÿ â Ñåâàñòîïîëü   
äëÿ ó÷àñòèÿ â áîåâûõ äåéñòâèÿõ, íî íå óñïåëî ââèäó îêîí÷àíèÿ âîéíû. Ñ ìîìåíòà åãî   
îñíîâàíèÿ, ïîëê íå èìåë ñâîåãî çíàêà è áûë óòâåðæäåí çîëîòîé îïîë÷åí÷åñêèé êðåñò   
óìåíøåííîãî ðàçìåðà ñ âåíçåëåì Íèêîëàÿ I.         

2056

 to 2x

2056 Badge commemorating the Centennial of the Guards Military    
Headquarters and the St. Petersburg Military District. P/B 3.5.3. Silver and   
enamels. Multi-piece, screwback. Hallmarked ‘(head) 84’ and ‘A.P.’ on backplate.   
Star of St. Andrew with blue and green enameled center, combined cipher of   
Alexander I and Nicholas II superimposed at center, anniversary dates far left and   
right.    
   

Condition: A handsome, problem free badge   $ 2,500   
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2057

2057 Badge of the 11th Fanagorsky Grenadier Regiment of Generalissimo Prince   
Suvorov, later his Imperial Highness Grand Duke Dimitri Pavlovich. P/B   
4.1.12, W 168. Bronze cross with silver medallion at center with the bust of   
Suvorov. Two-piece construction. Screwback.    
   

Condition: Attractive with minimal wear, problem free   $ 750   

 to 2x

20582058

2058 Badge of the 171st Kobrin Infantry Regiment. P/B 4.2.136. Silver, gold and   
enamels. Multi-piece, screwback. Hallmarked ‘(head) 84’ and ‘BA’ (intended to be   
BÄ? for Varvara Dietwald) back bottom, ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄ’ for Eduard on backplate and   
‘84’ on screwback. Wreath with regimental ribbon in light blue enamel, Imperial   
eagle top center, Gold shield with Kobrin Arms – Auroch and plough – in red and   
green enamels below on eagle’s tail, light blue enameled ribbon at bottom with   
dates 1811-1911, raised gold Roman numeral ‘C’ at center. Very rare. A similar badge in   
silver brought 800,000. Rubles on November 24, 2012 at ‘Moneti I Medalii’ Sale # 78, lot 220,    
   

Condition: A few tiny enamel cracks, a very Choice and desirable piece   $ 12,500   
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2060

 to 1.5x

2059

2059 Badge. 15th Mounted Artillery Brigade. P/B 6.2.10, W 494. Bronze, Patinated   
Bronze. Multi-piece, screwback. Crown with regimental ribbon above ciphers of   
Alexander I and Nicholas II, helmet over crossed cannons below, dates 1803-1903   
left and right.    
   

Condition Choice and problem free   $ 2,000   

Ex Robert Werlich Collection. Comes with his personal collection envelope    

    

Ex ‘The New York Sale’ Auction XXII, New York, Jan. 8, 2009, lot 2199         

2060 Badge. Centennial of the Local Troops. P/B 10.1. Bronze and red enamel.   
Multi-piece construction, screwback. Imperial eagle superimposed on wreath, dates   
1811-1911 by crown, ‘C’ on breast on red enamel, ‘MB’ on ribbon below. Junior   
officer’s badge of better workmanship.    
   

Condition: Well preserved and problem free   $ 1,000   

2061

2061 Badge. Sveaborg Fortress. P/B 7.2. Two-piece construction of Bronze and   
White Metal. Screwback. Screwplate with Eduard mark. Wreath, Imperial eagle at   
center top above shield with name of fortress and altar, crossed flags, ax and   
spade, cannons and rifles behind. Accompanied by a related studio photo of a   
private wearing a Sveaborg badge and shoulderboards – inscribed and dated   
December 20, 1915 on back. An interesting pair.    
   

Condition: Pleasing and well preserved   $ 1,000   

Ex ‘The New York Sale’ Auction XXII, New York, Jan. 8, 2009, lot 2213         
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2062

2062 Badge. Poulkovo Observatory of Principal Physics. W 625. Gilt Silver. Hall-   
marked ‘84’ and maker’s mark ‘AÁ’ for Alexander Brylov. Vertical pinback. Rare.   
   

Condition: Finely detailed badge, Superb   $ 1,500      

Ex Robert Werlich Collection. Comes with his personal collection envelope    

2063

2063 Badge for Putting the Regulations of 1861 into Effect. P/B 12.1. Silver, gilt.   
Hallmarked ‘84’ and maker’s mark ‘IN’. Screwback. Maltese cross with crowned   
Alexander II cipher at center, 17—ÀÏÐÚËß 18-63 on arms. Outer ribbon   
around with the legend: ‘ÇÀ ÂÂÅÄÅÍIÅ ÂÚ ÄÚÉÑÒÂIÅ ÏÎËÎÆÅÍIÉ 1861   
ÃÎÄÀ.    
   

Condition: About extremely fine   $ 1,250   

2064

2064 Honorable Badge for Deeds Done for the System of Land Use. P/B 12.6.   
Bronze, gilt and green enamel. Multi-piece construction, screwback. ÈÏÎÃÀÔz   
stamped on backplate. Maltese cross, date ‘19-06’ across, ‘19 ÔÅÂÐÀËß 1861’   
above, ‘29 ÌÀß 1911’ below, diamond lozenge superimposed with Nicholas II   
monogram, green enamel below, outer diamond with green enamel border behind   
inscribed: ‘ÇÀ ÒÐÓÄÛ ÏÎ ÇÅÌËÅ ÓÑÒÐÎÉÑÒÂÓ’    
   

Condition: Lightly toned, attractive and problem free   $ 1,250   



130

2065

20652065

Îêîí÷èë Ìîðñêîé êîðïóñ â 1904 ã., ïðèíàäëåæàë ê òàê íàçûâàåìîìó “Ïåðâîìó öàðñêîìó âûïóñêó”.   
Íàçíà÷åí íà êðåéñåð “Èçóìðóä”, ó÷àñòâîâàë â Öóñèìñêîì ñðàæåíèè. Çàòåì ïëàâàë íà “Ñëàâå”, à ïî îêîí÷àíèè   
êëàññà ïîäâîäíîãî ïëàâàíèÿ â 1908 ã. êîìàíäîâàë ïîäâîäíîé ëîäêîé “Êàñàòêà” â Ñèáèðñêîé ôëîòèëèè.   
Çàòåì ñîñòîÿë â äîëæíîñòè ôëàã-îôèöåðà øòàáà Êîìàíäóþùåãî Ñèáèðñêîé ôëîòèëèåé. Ñíà÷àëà âîéíû   
1914., áóäó÷è ëåéòåíàíòîì, áûë íàçíà÷åí íà äîëæíîñòü êîìàíäèðà ïîäâîäíîé ëîäêè 2-ãî ðàíãà “Íåðïà”, áûë   
ïðîèçâåäåí â ñò.ëåéòåíàíòû è íàãðàæäåí áîåâûìè íàãðàäàìè. Â 1915 ã. íàçíà÷åí íà÷àëüíèêîì 4-ãî äèâèçèîíà   
×åðíîìîðñêîé áðèãàäû ïîäâîäíîãî ïëàâàíèÿ è íà÷àëüíèêîì øêîëû ïîäâîäíîãî ïëàâàíèÿ äëÿ îôèöåðîâ â   
Áàëàêëàâå. Â Äîíñêîé Àðìèè â 1917-1918 ãã. Âî ÂÑÞÐ - îôèöåð ñâÿçè ñ ôðàíöóçñêèì ìîðñêèì   
êîìàíäîâàíèåì â Ñåâàñòîïîëå. Êàïèòàí 2-ãî ðàíãà (Ìàðò 1920 ã.). Ýâàêóèðîâàí â Òóðöèþ. ×ëåí Ñîþçà   
Ðóññêèõ îôèöåðîâ. Âî Ôðàíöèè ñ 1928 ã. ×ëåí Âîåííî-ìîðñêîãî èñòîðè÷åñêîãî êðóæêà â Ïàðèæå.   
Íàãðàæäåíî Îðäåíîì Ïî÷åòíîãî ëåãèîíà. Â Ïàðèæå áîëåå 15 ëåò ñëóæèë â äîëæíîñòè èíñïåêòîðà â áîëüøèõ   
ìàãàçèíàõ “Ñàìàðèòýí”, à ïîñëåäíèå ãîäû - â îðãàíèçàöèè Þíåñêî.     

Þíèêàëüíàÿ ãðóïïà Êàïèòàíà 1 ðàíãà Ñîëîâüåâà Áîðèñà   

Âñåâîëîäîâè÷à (1 Ìàÿ 1886 - 9 Èþíÿ 1957, Ïàðèæ).   

Â 1915 ã. ïîäëîäêà ïîä êîìàíäîâàíèåì Ñîëîâüåâà Á.Â. ïåðâîé â èñòîðèè    
Ðîññèéñêîãî ôëîòà ó÷àñòâîâàëà â áîåâûõ äåéñòâèÿõ.    

2065 Very Important personal Group of Russian Decorations and Medals to Boris   
Vsevolodovich Soloviev commander of the ‘Nerpa’, the first Russian submarine   
involved in war maneuvers.    

Ïðèíàäëåæàë ê ñëàâíîé ñåìüå èñòîðèêà è ôèëîñîôà Ñîëîâüåâûõ    
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The group consists of:   
   

• Officers’ Class Submarine Badge. Silver. No hallmark or maker’s mark. PB 1.1.64.   
Anchor cable encircling an anchor, on which is superimposed a submarine. Screwback   
with fully intact hand-beaten plate. An excellent example of this Very Rare badge.   

   

• Jubilee Badge in Honor of the Bicentennial of the Naval Corps, 1901. Issued to Staff    
members and Cadets of the Three Highest Companies. Silver. Multienamel. By Eduard.    
marked ‘ÝÄÓÀÐÄÚ’ and ‘ÂÄ’ on the screwplate. PB 1.8.4. Light blue-enameled 
ribbon frames a double-headed eagle, crossed anchors behind it, with a light blue and   
red enameled shield with the Naval Corps Arms on its breast. Screw-back. Trivial   
enamel fading at bottom. Superior.    

   

• Graduate of the Naval Corps in St. Petersburg Badge. Gilt Bronze and enamel. PB 1.8.5.   
Gilt wreath of laurel and oak branches beneath an Imperial crown. Gray anchors are   
crossed over the center. Superimposed is the red-enameled Arms of the Naval Corps.   
Above is a double-headed eagle holding four white enamel maps in its beaks and talons,    
a red enameled shield with the Moscow Arms is on its breast. Screwback. A very large    
badge of superb quality.    

   

• Campaign Medal for the Russo-Japanese War. 1904-1905. Bronze.    
   

• Award Medal Commemorating the Centenial of the Napoleonic War. 1912. Bronze.   
   

• Award Medal Commemorating the Tercentennial of the Romanov Dynasty. 1913. Bronze.   
   

• Award Medal for the Bicentennial of the Battle of Gangut. 1914.     
   

• Small Imperial Russian Yacht Club Badge. Pinback missing.    
   

• Order of St. Nicholas, the Miracle Worker. (Instituted 1929). Cross. With swords.   
35 mm. Gilt and White enamel. Gilt saint on white enamel center. On ribbon.    

   

• Large Emigré cockade with enameled Officer’s Badge of the Imperial Army & Navy   
Corps at the center.    

   

• Small Emigré Patriotic double-headed eagle pinback.    
   

• French Legion de Honneur. Breast Badge of Chevalier 1870 type. Some enamel loss. On ribbon.   
   

• French World War I Victory Medal. On ribbon.    
   

• Ribbon bar.    
   

• Comes with laser copies of a photo of Boris Soloviev and of the submarine ‘Nepra’. $ 30,000   

(reduced)
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 to 2x

20662066

 to 2x

2066 Imperial Society for the Breeding of Hunt and Fur-bearing Animals and for   
Proper Hunting. Gold. 13.99 gm. Blue enamel. Multi-piece construction. Six-  
pointed star on shield plaque with Imperial eagle superimposed, legend against   
blue enamel around star, elk’s head with branching antlers below.    
   

Condition: Attractive and near Mint   $ 3,000   

2068

 to 2x

2067

2067 Blue Cross Society. Gold, silver and light blue enamel. Made by the Carl Faberge   
factory in St. Petersburg. Hallmarked ‘84 ßË’ and ‘ES’ on back. Gold fireman’s   
helmet atop a diamond-shaped silver plaque, light blue enameled cross at center,   
legend above and below. Engraved: ‘12 VII 1901 No. 922. Ô. Í. Ïlîîíå Narva’   
on the back.    
   

Condition: Only moderate wear, problem free example   $ 750   

Îáùåñòâî “Ãîëóáîãî Êðåñòà” (Âñåðîññèéñêîå Îáùåñòâî âçàèìîïîìîùè ïîæàðíûõ   
äåÿòåëåé) áûëî ñîçäàíî ñ öåëüþ ïîìîùè ïîæàðíûì è èõ ñåìüÿì ïðè íåñ÷àñòíûõ    
ñëó÷àÿõ âî âðåìÿ èñïîëíåíèÿ ñëóæåáíîãî äîëãà. Ðàñïîëàãàëîñü â Ñ.-Ïåòåðáóðãå.    
Æåòîí Îáùåñòâà âûäàâàëñÿ çà áëàãîòâîðèòåëüíûé âçíîñ íå ìåíåå 6 ðóá.         

2068 64th Infantry Kazan’ Regiment. 1900. By A. Grilliches. St. Petersburg mint. Chep   
934, P/I 96. Silver. 28mm x 22mm. Bust of Peter I right / Bust of Nicholas II   
left. Edge inscription ‘ÍÀ ÏÀÌßÒÜ / ÊÀÇÀÍÖÀÌÚ / ÎÒÚ ØÅÔÀ’.   
Mintage: 2555 pieces.    
   

Condition: Contact marks and minor signs of wear, old cabinet toning   $ 300   

JETTONS      
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207120702069

2069 Committee for Collecting Private funds for benefit of the Air Force. Werlich,   
Jettons Fig. J-63. Silver. White and blue enamels. Gold plated. Hallmarked (84)   
and maker’s mark ‘ÂÄ’ for Eduard firm on reverse. Russian eagle holding a flag   
over a monoplane.    
   

Condition: Minor enamel imperfections, toned over. Extremely fine   $ 350   

2070 Committee for Collecting Private Funds on behalf of the Air Force. Werlich,   
Jettons, fig, J-62. Silver and light blue enamel. Hallmarked ‘84’ and ‘BÄ’ on back.   
Monoplane superimposed on wreath, legend on light blue enamel ribbon.    
   

Condition: Minor enamel imperfections, toned over. Extremely fine   $ 350   

2071 ‘Affordable Housing’ Society. Silver and green and red enamels. Hallmarked ‘84   
ßË’on back. Cipher initials on shield, legend on red enamel banner below, crown   
above.    
   

Condition: Very minor enamel chipping, otherwise. Near extremely fine   $ 750   

2072

 to 2x

2072

2072 Russian Bank for Foreign Trade 25th Anniversary, 1896. Gold. 10.89 gm. Blue,   
white and red enamels. Hallmarked ‘56’ on loop, ‘Imperial eagle’ and ‘AK’ on   
suspender. Caduceus flanked by two flags with bank banner at center, legend   
around against blue enamel, anniversary dates on ribbon linked to large Roman   
numeral ‘XXV’on back. Engraved to: Carlo Schlaefli.    
   

Condition: Minimal enamel wear, Choice and near mint   $ 5,000   
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 to 2x

2073

 to 2x

2073 Order of Labor of RSFSR. Unnumbered. Bronze. Red and blue enamels.   
Screwback. C/C 01.08.01 (R3). Herf 1.2. Kuts pp. 49-67. Only about 170 issued.   
Extremely Rare    
   

Condition: Minor enamel chips, which don’t detract from   
overall great eye appeal.   $ 90,000   

CIVIL WAR and SOVIET UNION     

ORDERS OF THE SOVIET REPUBLICS      
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2074

2074 Order of the Red Banner of Armenia. Award # 13.    
Silver. Red, blue and white enamels. Screwback. C/C 03.01.03 (R3). Herf 1.8. Kuts   
pp. 132-148. Only about 200 issued. Rare    
   

Condition: Torch has been replaced, minor enamel chips, mostly on white enamel,   
much better than usual with most enamels still intact   $ 40,000   
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 to 2x

 to 2x

2075

2075 Order of Labor of Azerbaijan. Type 1. Unnumbered. ilver. Red enamels.   
Screwback. Comes with original silver plate and nut, both hallmarked. C/C   
02.02.01 (R4). Herf 1.6. Kuts pp. 84-102. Only about 60 issued between type 1 and   
type 2. Extremely Rare    
   

Condition: Enamel chips on the banners ends, otherwise excellent   
with dark patina and superb eye appeal   $ 125,000   
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 to 2x

 to 2x

2076

2076 Order of Labor of Azerbaijan. Type 2. Award # 8.Silver. Red enamels.   
Screwback. Original silver nut. C/C 02.02.02 (R4). Herf 1.6. Kuts pp. 84-102. Only   
about 60 issued between type 1 and type 2. Extremely Rare    
   

Condition:  Very minor enamel chips, otherwise excellent and problem free    $ 150,000   
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2077
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2077 Complete Documented group of Makarov Ivan Semenovich.   
    
Group comes with:    
    

Order of Red Star. Award # 144, Type 1 “ÃÎÇÍÀÊ”. Unique original   
36mm silver nut.    

    

Order of Red Banner of Labor of Azerbaijan. Award # 72 (stamped on   
the silver nut). Comes complete with both silver plate and nut.    

    

Order’s Book for the Order of Red Star (contains photo of comrade   
Makarov, wearing his 2 Orders).    

    

Order’s Book for the Order of Red Banner of Labor of Azerbadjan    
(contains photo of comrade Makarov, wearing his 2 Orders).    

    
Óêàç îò 7 ôåâðàëÿ 1933 ã. “Çà èñêëþ÷èòåëüíûé ãåðîèçì, ïðîÿâëåííûé ïðè òóøåíèè   
âóëêàíà íà îñòðîâå Ñâèíîì (Êàñïèéñêîå ìîðå) - íàãðàäèòü ñìîòðèòåëÿ ìàÿêà ò.   
Ìàêàðîâà È.Ñ. îðäåíîì “Êðàñíàÿ Çâåçäà”. Äàòà âðó÷åíèÿ 9 àâãóñòà 1933ã.    
    
Extremely Rare and highly desirable fully documented early group in mint condition.   
   

Condition: Superb condition on both orders   $ 100,000   

 to 2x

2078

2078 Award Badge of Honorary Red Commander of the Azerbaijan. Unnumbered.   
Silver and gold. Red enamels. Screwback. Comes with silver plate and small   
hallmarked silver nut. C/C 02.05.00 (R5). According to the latest publication (by   
N.Strekalov/I.Sisolyatin), only 2 such badges have been observed, including this   
specimen. Excessively Rare.    
   

Condition: Red enamels are chipped, one of the rivets on reverse broken,   
still very presentable and of the highest craftsmanship quality $ 15,000   
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 to 2x

 to 2x

2079

2079 Prototype Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Ukraine. Type 2. Unnumbered.   
1925. Gold, silver and brass. Red and blue enamels. Screwback. Comes with   
original silver plate and nut. 42mm x 40mm in size, significantly smaller than the   
type 1. C/C 12.02.00 (ÅÄ). Herf -. Kuts -. The only existing prototype of the new   
and improved Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Ukraine, which was officially   
accepted, but the actual manufacturing never took place. Please refer to the   
“Orders of the Soviet Republics” by N. Strekalov / I. Sisolyatin, pp. 298-300, for   
complete details about this order. Plate item, pictured on the cover of the   
aforementioned book. Unique and of major historical importance    
   

Condition: Unworn with flawless enamels and rich patina. Superb    $ 250,000    
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 to 2x

 to 2x

2080

2080 Award Badge of the Crimean Autonomous Soviet Socialist Republic. Award   
# 10. Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Comes with silver plate and small   
silver nut. C/C 01.09.02 (R5). According to the latest publication (by   
N.Strekalov/I.Sisolyatin), a total of 7 people were actually awarded with this award-   
badge. Only two badges are observed in private hands, including this specimen.   
Excessively Rare.    
   

Condition: Very minor signs of wear, excellent otherwise   $ 100,000  
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 to 2x

2081

2081 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Georgia. Type 1. Unnumbered.    
Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Original silver nut. C/C 08.02.03 (R4).   
Herf 1.13. Kuts pp. 244-258. Only about 200 issued for both type 1 and type 2   
orders. Extremely Rare.    
   

Condition: Very minor enamel chips, otherwise excellent and problem free    $ 100.000   
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 to 2x

2081

 to 2x

20822082

2082 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Turkmenistan. Award # 91.    
Silver. Red, blue and white enamels. Screwback. Hallmarked on obverse. C/C   
10.01.01 (R3). Herf 1.17. Kuts pp. 309-324. Only about 250 issued. Very rare    
   

Condition: Minor signs of wear only, superb for type with excellent details   $ 40,000   
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2083

2083 Documented Group of Levchuk Timofei Ippolitovich.   
   
Comrade Levchuk T. I. participated in the Civil War, and later in the infamous raids for forcefully    
taking away “extra” food supplies from the well to do farmers. In the late 20’s – early 30’s he was    
serving in the Tashkent NKVD (UzSSR), fighting against local basmachi formations and gangs. We    
found no record of his services later than 1938, suggesting that he either never made it out of    
Tashkent alive, or was purged during Stalin’s Purges of the late 1930’s…    
   

Group comes with:    
   

Order of Red Banner of Labor of UzSSR # 499.    
   

Order’s Decree Booklet for the Order of Red Banner of Labor of UzSSR.    
   

Early GTO badge # 800021 (seen worn by the recipient on one of the 
photos below the Order of Red Banner of Labor of UzSSR).    

   

29 original photographs (some signed on the back), ranging from 1920’s-   
1930’s.    

   

Official letter from the UzSSR Central Executive Committee, confirming the   
delivery of Order of Red Banner of Labor of the UzSSR #499 to Levchuk T.I.    
Original typed letter to comrade Levchuk, dated Jan. 1932 (warning him to quickly   
complete liquidation of local gangs and return back to base in Tashkent).    
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Ëåâ÷óê Òèìîôåé Èïïîëèòîâè÷ – ó÷àñòíèê Ãðàæäàíñêîé âîéíû, â ïîñëåäñòâèè    
ó÷àñòâîâàë â ïðîäðàçâåðñòêàõ, îòáèðàÿ “èçëèøêè” ïðîäóêòîâ ó êóëàêîâ. Â êîíöå 1920õ    
- íà÷àëå 1930õ áûë ïåðåáðîøåí â Óçáåêèñòàí, â Òàøêåíòñêèé ÍÊÂÄ. Ñðàæàëñÿ ïðîòèâ    
áàñìà÷åé è ìåñòíûõ íàöèîíàëèñòè÷åñêèõ áàíä. Íèêàêîé èíôîðìàöèè äàòèðîâàííîé    
ïîñëå 1938ã. íå íàéäåíî, âåðîÿòíî òîâàðèù Ëåâ÷óê áûë ëèáî óáèò âî âðåìÿ    
ëèêâèäàöèé áàíä, ëèáî ïîïàë ïîä “÷èñòêè” Ñòàëèíà êîíöà 1930-õ ãîäîâ.    
   
   

Ãðóïïà âêëþ÷àåò â ñåáÿ Îðäåí Òðóäîâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÓçÑÑÐ   
íîìåð 499, ðàííèé ñáîðíûé çíàê ÃÒÎ íîìåð 800021 (åñòü ôîòî   
âåòåðàíà ñ ýòèì çíàêîì, âèñÿùèì ïîä îðäåíîì), êíèæêà î   
ïîëîæåíèè/ñòàòóòå äàííîãî îðäåíà (ðåäêîñòü ñàìà ïî ñåáå!), 29   
îðèãèíàëüíûé ôîòîãðàôèé (íåêîòîðûå ïîäïèñàíû è äàòèðîâàííû),   
îôèöèàëüíîå ïèñüìî îò Âåðõîâíîãî Ñîâåòà ÓçÑÑÐ, ïîäòâåðæäàþùåå   
âðó÷åíèå îðäåíñêîé êíèæêè ê îðäåíó íîìåð 499, îðèãèíàë ïèñüìà îò   
Òàøêåíòñêîãî ÍÊÂÄ, ïðåäóïðåæäàþùåãî îá îïàñíîñòè, è ïðîñÿùåãî   
áûñòðåå çàêîí÷èòü ëèêâèäàöèþ áàíä, è âîçâðàùàòüñÿ. Very Rare   
documented early Soviet Republic NKVD officer group!    
   

Condition: A few very minor chips on Red Banner, otherwise,   
excellent vintage condition on all items   $ 20,000   
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 to 2x
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2084 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Khoresm. Unnumbered.    
Silver. Red enamels. Screwback. C/C 13.05.00 (R3). Herf 1.23. Kuts pp. 218-230.   
Only about 50 issued. Extremely rare    
   

Condition: Very minor enamel chips, extremely fine for type   $ 60,000   
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2085

2085 Tannu Tuva. Medal “For Combat Valor” of TAR Republic.    
Bronze, with silvered bronze suspension. Soviet mint-made. C/C 09.04.00-(R3).   
Issued for a very short period to members of local militia and border guards. Rare.   
   

Condition: Problem free   $ 5,000   

 to 2x

2086 Mongolian Order of the Polar Star. Type 1. Award # 907.    
Silver. Red and blue enamels. Screwback. 1936 Russian manufacture with   
“ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Maker’s mark ‘KP’. Original silver nut. Only 1000 pieces   
were manufactured, and most were replaced with later types. Very Rare.    
   

Condition: Excellent with practically flawless enamels   $ 10,000   
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2087

2087 Prototype Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. Unnumbered.    
   

The very first manufacturing attempt of the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR,   
by Bovzei brothers company. Brass. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Original   
brass nut. Enormous size, 54mm x 65mm! C/C-. Herf -. Kuts -. Only 150   
manufactured, before production was stopped. Most were destroyed, with only a   
handful given out to museums. Virtually unique and of the highest rarity    
   

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Çàêàç íà èçãîòîâëåíèå îðäåíà Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè áûë ïåðåäàí   
Ïåòðîãðàäñêîìó ìîíåòíîìó äâîðó…    
Ïî÷òè âñÿ ïàðòèÿ çíàêîâ áûëà óíè÷òîæåíà, êðîìå íåñêîëüêèõ çíàêîâ,   
êîòîðûå áûëî ðåøåíî ïåðåäàòü â îñíîâíûå ìóçåè ñòðàíû.    
   

Condition: Enamel chipped on one of the arm of the small stars, flagpoles   
reinforced on reverse, massive and impressive unique type   $ 100,000   

       
“… Âðåìåíè, ÷òîáû îáúÿâëÿòü î êîíêóðñå äëÿ ñîçäàíèÿ ýñêèçà îðäåíà Êðàñíîãî    
Çíàìåíè, íå áûëî, è òîãäà îáðàòèëèñü ê õóäîæíèêó Â.Â. Äåíèñîâó — ñîòðóäíèêó    
Êîëëåãèè ïî äåëàì ìóçååâ è îõðàíû ïàìÿòíèêîâ èñêóññòâà è ñòàðèíû ïðè    
Íàðêîìïðîñå. Óæå ÷åðåç äâå íåäåëè ýñêèç îðäåíà “Êðàñíîå Çíàìÿ” áûë ðàçðàáîòàí, è    
çíàê îðäåíà âûïîëíåí â íàòóðàëüíóþ âåëè÷èíó. Ïåðâûå 150 ëàòóííûõ îðäåíñêèõ    
çíàêîâ èçãîòîâèëà ôèðìà “Áðàòüÿ Áîâçåé”, è îíè áûëè ïåðåäàíû â Ðåââîåíñîâåò    
ðåñïóáëèêè.    
   

Îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè óòâåðæäàëñÿ ìåíåå ÷åðåç ãîä ïîñëå ñâåðøåíèÿ Îêòÿáðüñêîé    
ðåâîëþöèè, è òîãäà åùå íèêòî íå çíàë, êàêèì áóäåò ñîâåòñêèé ãåðá. Êðîìå òîãî, îíè    
îêàçàëèñü áîëüøèìè ïî ðàçìåðó è ïëîõî è íå÷åòêî îòäåëàííûìè. Êîãäà Ë.Ä. Òðîöêèé,    
ïðåäñåäàòåëü Ðåââîåíñîâåòà ðåñïóáëèêè, âïåðâûå óâèäåë îðäåíñêèé çíàê, òî îñòàëñÿ    
î÷åíü íåäîâîëåí èì. È îòïðàâèë â Ìîñêâó, ïðåäñåäàòåëþ ÂÖÈÊ ß.Ì. Ñâåðäëîâó,    
òåëåãðàììó âåñüìà ãíåâíîãî ñîäåðæàíèÿ: “Îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè íåâîçìîæåí,    
ñëèøêîì ãðóá è ñíàáæåí òàêèì ìåõàíèçìîì äëÿ êðåïëåíèÿ íà îäåæäó, ÷òî íîñèòü åãî    
ïðàêòè÷åñêè íåâîçìîæíî. Âûäàâàòü åãî íå áóäó, èáî âûçîâåò âñåîáùåå ðàçî÷àðîâàíèå.    
Íàñòàèâàþ íà ïðåêðàùåíèè âûäåëêè è ïåðåäà÷å ñåãî äåëà âîåííîìó âåäîìñòâó. Îðäåí    
æäóò íåñêîëüêî ìåñÿöåâ, à ïîëó÷èëè áëÿõó íîñèëüùèêà, òîëüêî ìåíåå óäîáíóþ. Çíàê    
äîëæåí áûòü â òðè-÷åòûðå ðàçà ìåíüøå è ñäåëàí èç ëó÷øåãî ìàòåðèàëà”.    
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2088 Order of Red Banner of RSFSR. Type 1. Award # 169.    
Variation 1. One of the lowest numbered pieces in existance. Huge research   
potential, as the first Red Banners were awarded very seldom, and only to the   
heroes of heroes. Comes with Certificate of Authenticity from Paul McDaniel.   
Rare, as such low numbered.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, pleasing eye appeal with dark patina,   
please refer to the Certificate for complete details   $ 10,000   
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2089 2089

2089 Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR 2nd Award. Award # 571.    
Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. C/C 01.04.01 (R3). Herf 1.1.2. Kuts pp.   
24-48. About 400 issued. Extremely Rare 2nd award, as most recipients, who were   
lucky enough to survive Stalin’s Purges and all wars between Russian Civil War   
and WWII, replaced them with the later “CCCP” types on suspension.    
   

Condition: Enamel chips, one of the flagpoles broken off on top,   
the screw is apparently not original, still above average example of   

this extremely rare and desirable type   $ 70,000   
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2090

2090 Documented and Researched Order of Red Banner of RSFSR. Type 4,   
“DUPLICATE”. Award # 3836.    
   

Screwback with hand-engraved “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Official   
duplicate for Red Banner of RSFSR of the Type 1. First variation of such   
duplicates, manufactured in 1936-1937 (less then 300 pieces were made in total of   
this variation). C/C rarity rating R3. Comes with Order’s Book (contains photo of   
the veteran, wearing this order), and research (award card). The award card has a   
note that a duplicate was issued.    
Äóáëèêàò îðäåíà Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ ïåðâîãî âàðèàíòà, c   
êëåéìîì “ìîíäâîð” âûðåçàííûì øòèõåëåì. Èçãîòîâëÿëñÿ â 1936/7ãã.   
(ìåíåå 300øò. áûëî èçãîòîâëåíî). Íà ñåãîäíÿ èçâåñòío ìåíåå 20 øò.   
äàííîãî âàðèàíòà, èç êîòîðûõ äîêóìåíòèðîâàíû åäèíèöû. Îðäåíñêàÿ   
êíèæêà (ñ ôîòî âåòåðàíà, ñ ýòèì îðäåíîì íà ãðóäè) ïðèëàãàåòñÿ.    
Îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ íîìåð 3836 íàãðàæäåí Êëåùåíêî   
Òèõîí Åâñååâè÷, ïîëèòáîåö 38-é Ìîðîçîâñêîé Äîíåöêîé äèâèçèè, “Çà   
îòëè÷èå â áîÿõ íà Þæíîì ôðîíòå â 1919-1921ã. ã. Ê 10-ëåòèþ ÐÊÊÀ”.   
Ïðèêàç ÐÂÑ ÑÑÑÐ ¹101-28ã. Ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà ïðèëàãàåòñÿ. Â ÓÊ   
åñòü îòìåòêà î âîçâðàòå îðäåíà â íàãðàäíîé îòäåë äëÿ çàìåíû.    

*Ô.1389; 337 ä.; 1918 - 1920 ãã.    
      
Îòðÿäû, ñôîðìèðîâàííûå íàñåëåíèåì Ìîðîçîâñêîãî è Äîíåöêîãî îêðóãîâ äëÿ    
îáîðîíû ã. Öàðèöûíà è íàçûâàâøèå ñåáÿ ðåâîëþöèîííûìè âîéñêàìè èëè àðìèÿìè, â    
èþíå 1918 ã. îáúåäèíèëèñü â 1 Äîíåöêóþ êðåñòüÿíñêóþ äèâèçèþ, êîòîðàÿ ñ 28 èþíÿ    
1918 ã. èìåíîâàëàñü 1 Äîíåöêîé ðåâîëþöèîííîé, ñ 24 èþëÿ 1918 ã. - 1 Ìîðîçîâñêî-   
Äîíåöêîé ðåâîëþöèîííîé, à ñ 17 àâãóñòà 1918 ã. - Ìîðîçîâñêî-Äîíåöêîé ñîâåòñêîé    
äèâèçèåé. Ïðèêàçîì ÐÂÑ 10 àðìèè N 49 îò 30 ÿíâàðÿ 1919 ã. äèâèçèÿ áûëà    
ïåðåèìåíîâàíà âî 2 ñä, à ïðèêàçîì N 132 îò 14 ìàðòà 1919 ã. - â 38 ñä.    
Âõîäèëà â ñîñòàâ ãðóïïû Ê. Å. Âîðîøèëîâà ÑÊÂÎ (èþíü - ñåíò. 1918), 10 àðìèè (îêò.    
1918 -ôåâð. 1920).    
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Äèâèçèÿ ó÷àñòâîâàëà â îáîðîíå Öàðèöûíà, â îòðàæåíèè òðåõ íàñòóïëåíèé    
áåëîêàçà÷üåé Äîíñêîé àðìèè ãåí. Êðàñíîâà íà ãîðîä (èþëü 1918 - ôåâð. 1919) (áîè â    
ðàéîíàõ ñò. Ãóìðàê, Âîðîïîíîâî, ê þãó îò æ.ä. ëèíèè Ñàðåïòà-Òèíãóòà, âäîëü æ.ä.    
ëèíèè Âîðîïîíîâî-Áàñàðãèíî-Êàðïîâêà, ñò. Êîòëóáàíü, Êà÷àëèíî, Èëîâëÿ, Èíñêàÿ), â    
íàñòóïëåíèè Þæíîãî ôðîíòà ïðîòèâ àðìèé Äåíèêèíà (ôåâð. - ìàðò 1919)    
(ïðîäâèæåíèå â íàïðàâëåíèè ñò. Âåëèêîêíÿæåñêàÿ, Òîðãîâàÿ, ñòö. Ïîëòàâñêàÿ,    
Ñòåáëèåâñêàÿ, ì. Åãîðëûê), îòõîäå îò Öàðèöûíà è Êàìûøèíà (èþíü - èþëü 1919), â    
àâãóñòîâñêîì êîíòðíàñòóïëåíèè Þæíîãî ôðîíòà (ó÷àñòèå â îñâîáîæäåíèè Êàìûøèíà,    
áîè íà æ.ä. ëèíèè Êîòëóáàíü-Ãóìðàê, íà ð. Èëîâëÿ), â îáîðîíèòåëüíûõ áîÿõ â ðàéîíå    
Öàðèöûíà (ñåíò. - îêò. 1919), â íàñòóïëåíèè Þæíîãî è Þãî-Âîñòî÷íîãî ôðîíòîâ (19    
íîÿá. 1919 -10 ÿíâ. 1920) (áîè â ðàéîíå Öàðèöûíà), â Öàðèöûíñêîé îïåðàöèè (26 äåê.    
1919 - 3 ÿíâ. 1920) (áîè â ðàéîíàõ ñò. Ãóìðàê, Âîðîïîíîâî, Êàðïîâñêàÿ, îñâîáîæäåíèå    
Öàðèöûíà), â ïðåñëåäîâàíèè ïðîòèâíèêà â íàïðàâëåíèè ñò. Âåëèêîêíÿæåñêàÿ, ð. Ñîë    
(ÿíâ. 1920).    
   
   

Excessively Rare, especially with Order’s Book, no more than 5 known!    
   

Condition: Minor enamel chips, great vintage condition and problem free   $ 40,000   

2092 (reduced)2091 (reduced)

2091 Award Certificate for the Order of Red Banner of RSFSR.    
    

Large early version, about 210mm x 290mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR to Grigory Suhorukov, deputy commander of the reconnaissance   
platoon, 207th Don Rifle Regiment, on June 24, 1919, for excellence in the   
struggle against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on January 10 and 27,   
1919, when he, with only a small number of reconnaissance troops, bravely and   
vigorously directed machine gun fire, and dislodged the enemy from the village of   
Mikoryanka.    
   
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ðàííèé òèï, áîëüøîé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 210ìì õ 290ìì). Íàãðàæäåí Ãðèãîðèé    
Ñóõîðóêîâ, çàì. êîìàíäèðà âçâîäà ðàçâåäêè 207 Äîíñêîãî ñòðåëêîâîãî ïîëêà, âûäàíà    
24 èþíÿ 1919.    
“10 è 27 ÿíâàðÿ 1919ã., ò.Ñóõîðóêîâ ñ íåáîëüøèì êîëè÷åñòâîì íàøèõ ðàçâåä÷èêîâ,    
óìåëî è ýíåðãè÷íî óïðàâëÿÿ ïóëåì¸òíûì îãíåì, âûáèë ïðîòèâíèêà èç äåð. Ìèêîðÿíêà.”   
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

detail to 1.5x
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2092 Award Certificate for the Order of Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Large early version, about 200mm x 340mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR #2463 to Bazhenov M.L., pilot-observer, 34th reconnaissance aviation   
detachment, on April 27, 1920. On September 15, 1919, he received an order to   
scout the front lines and the disposition of enemy forces, opposing the 8th Army,   
with whom the HQ of the 9th Army did not have contact. Comrade Bazhenov   
searched for the HQ of the 8th Army in incredibly difficult flight conditions, with   
unfavorable weather, low fuel levels, and a motor not operating properly. He had to   
land at some point, in order to eliminate the causes interfering with his flight.   
Regardless of all obstacles, the pilot successfully completed his mission, and did   
everything necessary to explore the enemy disposition. The return flight was also   
completed in unfavorable conditions and under heavy rifle and machine gun fire.   
Hand-signed by the commander of the 9th Army.    
   
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ðàííèé òèï, áîëüøîé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 200ìì õ 340ìì). Íàãðàæäåí Áàæåíîâ Ì.Ë.,    
ëåò÷èê-íàáëþäàòåëü 34 ðàçâ. àâèà-îòðÿäà (îðäåí Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ #    
2463), âûäàíà 27 àïðåëÿ 1920.    
“15 ñåíòÿáðÿ 1919 ïîëó÷èë çàäàíèå âûÿñíèòü ëèíèþ ôðîíòà è ðàñïîëîæåíèå ñèë    
ïðîòèâíèêà ïðîòèâ 8 àðìèè, ñ êîòîðîé øòàá 9 àðìèè íå èìåë ñâÿçè. Ïîäíÿâøèñü íà    
ñàìîëåòå, ò. Áàæåíîâ ðîçûñêàë øòàá 8 àðìèè, ïðè íåâåðîÿòíî òðóäíûõ óñëîâèÿõ    
ïîëåòà, ò.ê. ïîãîäà íå áëàãîïðèÿòñòâîâàëà, áûë íåäîñòàòîê ãîðþ÷åãî, è ìîòîð ðàáîòàë    
íåíîðìàëüíî, áëàãîäàðÿ ÷åìó åìó ïðèøëîñü ñïóñêàòüñÿ íà çåìëþ äëÿ óñòðàíåíèÿ    
ïðè÷èí ìåøàþùèõ ïîëåòó. Íåñìîòðÿ íà âñå ýòè ïðåïÿòñòâèÿ, ëåò÷èê áëàãîäàðÿ    
ïðîÿâëåííîé èì ýíåðãèè âûïîëíèë âîçëîæåííóþ íà íåãî çàäà÷ó, ñäåëàâ âñ¸ íóæíîå â    
øòàáå àðìèè è âûÿñíèâ ðàñïîëîæåíèå ñèë ïðîòèâíèêà. Îáðàòíûé ïîëåò òîæå    
ñîâåðøàëñÿ ïðè íåáëàãîïðèÿòíûõ óñëîâèÿõ è ïîä óðàãàííûì ðóæåéíûì è ïóëåìåòíûì    
îãíåì ïðîòèâíèêà.”    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

2093 (reduced)

2093 Award Certificate for the Order of Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Small booklet version, about 95mm x 130mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR #3519 to comrade Naumov V.F., commander of 2nd Brigade of the   
22nd Rifle Division on September 10, 1922. Decree of January 23, 1920. The   
Certificate has the full citation inside: on June16, 1919, the Derkulsky group of troops   
under comrade Naumov’s command was encircled by Cossack bands. Despite the   
hopeless situation, he initiated the break through, and after 4 ferocious fights in   
the area of Zeleny – Rochmanov and near Pugachev, on June 21 the group finally   
broke through the enemy encirclement. During the retreat, 2 enemy machine guns   
were captured, along with some prisoners and one disabled cannon.    
    
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ìàëûé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 95ìì õ 130ìì). Íàãðàæäåí ò.Íàóìîâ Â.Ô., (îðäåí Áîåâîãî    
Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ #3519), âûäàíà 10 ñåíòÿáðÿ 1922, ïî ïðèêàçó ÐÂÑ    
Ðåñïóáëèêè íîìåð 28, îò 23 ÿíâàðÿ 1920.    
“16 èþíÿ 1919ã ò.Íàóìîâ, êîìàíäóÿ Äåðêóëüñêîé ãðóïïîé, áûë îêðóæåí ñî âñåõ ñòîðîí    
êàçàöêèìè áàíäàìè è íåñìîòðÿ íà áåçâûõîäíîå ïîëîæåíèå, íà÷àë 18-ãî ïðîðûâàòüñÿ    
÷åðåç êîëüöî ïðîòèâíèêà. Âûäåðæàâ 4 òÿæåëûõ áîÿ â ðàéîíå Çåëåíîãî Ðîõìàíîâî,    
îêîëî Ïóãà÷åâà, 21 èþíÿ ãðóïïà ïðîðâàëàñü ÷åðåç êîëüöî è âûøëà ïî íàïðàâëåíèþ ê    
Ïóãà÷åâó. Âî âðåìÿ áîåâ ó ïðîòèâíèêà áûëî âçÿòî 2 ïóëåìåòà, ïëåííûå è îäíî    
ïîäáèòîå îðóäèå.”    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   
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(reduced)

2094 Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Small booklet version, about 95mm x 110mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR #4366 to private Kuzma Dmitriev, 367th Rifle Regiment on September   
10, 1922. The Certificate has the full citation inside: he was setting an example of   
selfless courage during the fight on Lozovaya River, when the regiment was   
encircled. He encouraged his comrades to fight, and during the breakthrough   
destroyed the enemy’s machine gun, thus allowing the regiment to withdraw without   
losses. Signed by Yakir, the infamous Red Army commander, who was later shot   
together with other top Red Army commanders (famous Tukhachevsky’s trial, 1937).   
    
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ìàëûé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 95ìì õ 110ìì). Íàãðàæäåí ò.Äìèòðèåâ Êóçüìà,    
êðàñíîàðìååö 367-ãî ñòðåëêîâîãî ïîëêà (îðäåí Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ    
#4366), âûäàíà 10 ñåíòÿáðÿ 1922.    
“ò. Äìèòðèåâ, â áîþ íà ðåêå Ëîçîâîé, êîãäà ïîëê áûë îêðóæåí, ñëóæà ïðèìåðîì    
áåççàâåòíîé õðàáðîñòè, âîîäóøåâëÿë òîâàðèùåé è ïðè ïðîðûâå ïîëêà ñáèë ïóëåìåò    
ïðîòèâíèêà, ÷åì ñïîñîáñòâûâàë âûõîäó ïîëêà áåç ïîòåðü.”    
Ïîäïèñü ßêèðà, îäíîãî èç ëåãåíäàðíûõ êîììàíäèðîâ Ãðàæäàíñêîé âîéíû,    
âïîñëåäñòâèè óíè÷òîæåííîãî âìåñòå ñ Òóõà÷åâñêèì è äð.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

2095 (reduced)

detail to 2x

2094
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2095 Award Certificate for the Order of  the Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Large version, about 230mm x 370mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner of   
RSFSR #12841 to comrade Batrushkevich P.N. on August 30, 1923, for   
distinction in combat against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on June 15,   
1919, near the village of Uzbekovo. Hand-signed by Sklyanski, Deputy Chairman   
of the Military Revolutionary Council, a close aid to Trotsky, who called him the   
“Carnot of the Russian Revolution”. No wonder he died only 2 years later, in   
1925, during a strange boating accident.    
    
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ïîçäíèé òèï, áîëüøîé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 230ìì õ 370ìì). Íàãðàæäåí Áàòðóøêåâè÷    
Ï.Í., (îðäåí Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ #12841), âûäàíà 30 àâãóñòà 1923, çà    
îòëè÷èå â áîþ ïðîòèâ âðàãîâ Ñîöèàëèñòè÷åñêîãî Îòå÷åñòâà 15 èþíÿ 1919ã. ïîä    
ä.Óçáåêîâî. Ïîäïèñü Ñêëÿíñêîãî, çàì. ïðåäñåäàòåëÿ ÐÂÑ Ðåñïóáëèêè, áëèçêîãî    
ñïîäâèæíèêà Ë.Òðîöêîãî. Íàâåðíîå, áëàãîäàðÿ ýòîé äðóæáå Ñêëÿíñêèé ïîãèá âñåãî 2    
ãîäà ñïóñòÿ, â 1925ã., ïðè ñòðàííîé àâàðèè íà ëîäêå.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

ORDERS OF THE USSR      

2096

2096 Hero of the Socialist Labor Gold Star. Type 2. Award # 440.    
23 K gold. Scarce with such a low number, one of the first issued after the end of   
WWII. Great research potential.    
   

Condition: Excellent condition, all original parts   $ 3,000   

2097

2097 Hero of the Socialist Labor Gold Star. Type 2. Award # 904.    
23K gold. Scarce with such a low number. Great research potential.    
   

Condition: Great vintage condition, all original parts   $ 2,000   
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 to 2x

2098 Order of Lenin. Type 2. Award # 1166.    
Early type of solid construction (without platinum Lenin’s bust), and double-tier   
screwpost base. Original silver nut. According to Kutsenko’s book, awarded by   
decree of December 1, 1935. Rare    
   

Condition: Silvering of the center medallion is almost gone, minor   
enamel chips, much better than average with dark patina   

and superb eye appeal   $ 12,500   

 to 2x

2099 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3, “REISSUE”. Award # 1360.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Reissue award for the   
type 2 “GOLD Head”. Awarded to Maslennikov A.Y. Comes with original signed   
and stamped photograph of the recipient, as well as the award card and other   
archival documentation. Rare “reissue” award.    
   

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò ïåðåâûäà÷è çíàêà 3-ãî òèïà ñ íîìåðîì èç äèàïàçîíà   
öåëüíîøòàìïîâàííûõ çíàêîâ 2-ãî òèïà. Íàãðàæäåí Ìàñëåííèêîâ   
Àíàòîëèé ßêîâëåâè÷ (ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà è àðõèâíàÿ àíêåòà ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Òàêæå, â íàáîðå îðèãèíàëüíàÿ ôîòîãðàôèÿ Ìàñëåííèêîâà, çàâåðåííàÿ    
è ïîäïèñàííàÿ íà îáîðîòå.    
   

Condition: Excellent with minimal signs of wear   $ 10,000   

detail to 2x
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 to 2x

21002100

2100 Documented Order of Lenin. Type 3, “REISSUE”. Award # 667.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Official reissue award   
for the type 1 “Traktor”. Comes with Order’s Book, issued to Zhukov M.M.   
(contains nice photo of the veteran wearing this order). Rare, especially docu-   
mented.    
   

Condition: Excellent with only one hardly noticeable enamel chip, highly desirable    $ 20,000   

detail to 2x
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 to 2x

21012101

2101 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 2908.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Comes with copies of   
official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including   
award card, military records, and a nice photo of the recipient, wearing all his   
awards. Awarded to Guards Colonel Val’kov Aleksei Georgievich, by decree of   
May 25, 1936. Comrade Val’kov was a career officer, who started his service in 1920,   
fought in the Civil War against Wrangel’, served throughout WWII, commanded   
Air Force Shturmovik Division, and occupied several other top positions in the   
Soviet Military Air Forces, before his retirement in 1953, as Colonel.    
   

Âàëüêîâ Àëåêñåé Ãåîðãèåâè÷ – ãâ. ïîëêîâíèê, ó÷àñòíèê áîåâ ïðîòèâ áàíä-   
ôîðìèðîâàíèé áàðîíà Âðàíãåëÿ (1920ã.), âî âðåìÿ Îòå÷åñòâåííîé âîéíû çàíèìàë    
ïîçèöèè êîìàíäèðà àâèàäèâèçèè, çàì. êîìàíäóþùåãî ÂÂÑ 10-é àðìèè, Çàï. ôðîíò.    
Ïîñëå âîéíû íà÷. îòäåëà áîåâîé ïîäãîòîâêè ÂÂÑ Êèåâñêîãî ÂÎ. Óâîëåí â çàïàñ â    
1953ã.    
Ñêàíû ó÷åòíîé êàðòî÷êè íàãðàæäåííîãî, ïîñëóæíîãî ñïèñêà è äð. àðõèâíûõ    
äîêóìåíòîâ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    
   

Ðåäêèé îðäåí Ëåíèíà, ñ äâîéíîé “ïÿòêîé” ó îñíîâàíèÿ âèíòà, âñåãî   
âûïóùåíî îêîëî 1000øò. òàêèõ çíàêîâ.    
   

Very Rare variation with double-tier screwpost base (only about a 1000 of them   
manufactured, out of all type 3 orders of Lenin).    
   

Condition: Miniscule enamel chips along the banner, excellent otherwise   $7,500   

detail to 2x
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 to 2x

2102
2102

2102 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 6945.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Very rare variation with   
small numbers (961) on the screwpost base. Comes with official research from the   
Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including award cards, citations   
and military records. Awarded to Lieutenant Colonel Romanov B.N., commander   
of 26th Air Force Regiment, by decree of Dec. 31st, 1941. Comrade Romanov was   
killed in action on April 15, 1942. The award apparently was never worn by the   
recipient. Rare variation    
   

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò çíàêà ñ ìàëåíüêèìè öèôðàìè íà îñíîâàíèè âèíòà. Íàãðàæäåí    
ïîäïîëêîâíèê Ðîìàíîâ Á.Í., êîìàíäèð 26-ãî èñòðåáèòåëüíîãî àâèàïîëêà (ó÷åòíûå    
êàðòî÷êè, íàãðàäíûå ëèñòû è îñòàëüíàÿ àðõèâíàÿ äîêóìåíòàöèÿ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Íàãðàæäåíèå óêàçîì îò 31-ãî äåêàáðÿ 1941ã., à óæå 15 àïðåëÿ 1942ã. ïîäïîëêîâíèê    
Ðîìàíîâ ïîãèá â áîþ. Çíàê ïðàêòè÷åñêè íå èìååò ñëåäîâ íîøåíèÿ, âïîëíå âåðîÿòíî,    
÷òî âåòåðàí äàæå íå óñïåë åãî ïîëó÷èòü. Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò, ðåäêîå ñîñòîÿíèå.    
Òàêæå, ïðèëàãàåòñÿ èíôîðìàöèÿ ïî 26 èàï è 7 èàê (èñòðåáèòåëüíûé àâèàöèîííûé    
êîðïóñ). Ñîãëàñíî àðõèâíûì äàííûì, Ðîìàíîâ Á.Í. áûë òàêæå íàãðàæäåí îðäåíîì    
Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè çà Ôèíñêóþ âîéíó, óêàç îò 7 ìàÿ 1940ã.    
   

Condition: Mint state, extremely rare in such condition   $7,500   

detail to 3x
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 to 1.5x 21032103

2103 Researched Order of Lenin to a Hero of the Soviet Union Savostyanov S.I. Type 3. Award # 8596.   
   Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Rare variation with hand-engraved serial   
number. Comes with official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, inclu   
ding award card and citation. Awarded together with early Type 1 GOLD Star of the Hero of the Soviet   
Union to private Savostyanov S.I. by decree of July 21, 1942. Bestowed by M. Kalinin personally, in the   
Kremlin, on November 1st, 1942. The citation is unique, as it does not have the usual tiers of comman   
ders, from immediate regimental, to division, army, etc., but has Marshal Zhukov’s name right below   
the description!    
The reason for this is that when Zhukov was passing by one of the just liberated villages he noticed a   
lot of German corps around the trench, and when asked, was told that a single soldier was able to get   
into Germans’ trench during a hand-to-hand fight, and then single handedly held off all the counter-    
attacks by much superior German forces for 6 long hours, until Soviet reinforcements arrived. During    
those attacks, the Germans threw over 10 grenades into the trench, which he threw back at them. They   
also tried to use explosives, but he prevented this by killing the officer and the entire group of German     
soldiers. Before being helped by reinforcements, private Savostyanov personally killed 17 Germans,   
including an officer. This is definitely one of the best citations we’ve ever seen.     

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò âèíòîâîãî îðäåíà Ëåíèíà “ìîíäâîð” ñî øòèõåëüíûì íîìåðîì. Âûäàí âìåñòå ñ Çîëîòîé Çâåçäîé Ãåðîÿ    
Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà ïåðâîãî òèïà (íîìåð 705), â Êðåìëå, ëè÷íî òîâ. Êàëèíèíûì, 1 íîÿáðÿ 1942ã. Íà íàãðàäíîì ëèñòå íåò     
êîìàíäèðîâ áàòàëüîíà, ïîëêà, áðèãàäû è àðìèè, ñðàçó êîìàíäóþùèé Çàïôðîíòà ãåíåðàë àðìèè Æóêîâ!   
Ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà è íàãðàäíîé ëèñò ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    

“Â 9.00 17 äåêàáðÿ 1941 ãîäà êðàñíîàðìååö ìîòîñòðåëêîâîãî áàòàëüîíà 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ     
ó÷àñòâîâàë â ñîñòàâå ñâîåãî îòäåëåíèÿ è òàíêîâîì äåñàí-òå íà îïîðíûé ïóíêò Äåíèñèõà. Âîðâàâøèñü îäíèì èç ïåðâûõ â     
òó äåðåâíþ, òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ ñ äâóìÿ áîéöàìè âûáèë âðóêîïàøíóþ è ãðàíàòàìè 7 íåìöåâ èç áëèíäàæà è, çàíÿâ åãî,     
óïîðíî îáîðîíÿëñÿ äî ïîâòîðíîé àòàêè ñâîåãî áàòàëüîíà. Â òå÷åíèå 6 ÷àñîâ íåìöû íåñêîëüêî ðàç àòàêîâûâàëè áëèíäàæ,     
çàáðàñûâàÿ åãî çàùèòíèêîâ ãðàíàòàìè. Â òîì áîþ ðàçðûâîì ãðàíàòû ðàíèëî òðåõ áîéöîâ, à òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ áûë     
îãëóøåí. Ïåðåâÿçàâ ðàíåíûõ, òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ óïîðíî óäåðæèâàë çàíÿòûé áëèíäàæ, ñòîéêî îòðàæàÿ âñå íåìåöêèå àòàêè.     
Â ýòî âðåìÿ áûëî áðîøåíî ïðîòèâíèêîì â íåãî áîëåå äåñÿòè ãðàíàò, èç êîòîðûõ äåâÿòü îí âûáðîñèë îáðàòíî â íåìöåâ. Â     
ìèíóòû çàòèøüÿ òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ ïåðåçàðÿæàë âñå âèíòîâêè ñâîèõ òîâàðèùåé, à êîãäà íàñòóïàë ïðîòèâíèê, âåë èç íèõ     
áåñïîùàäíûé îãîíü. Â ïîñëåäíèé ìîìåíò ïðîòèâíèê ðåøèë âçîðâàòü áëèíäàæ òîëîì, íî ìåòêèì îãíåì òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâà     
ãðóïïà íåìöåâ âî ãëàâå ñ îôèöåðîì áûëà óíè÷òîæåíà. Â 15.30 ýòîãî æå äíÿ ÷àñòè 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû ïîâòîðíîé     
àòàêîé âûáðîñèëè íåìöåâ èç äåðåâíè Äåíèñèõà è îñâîáîäèëè òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâà, âîêðóã êîòîðîãî ëåæàëà ìàññà íåìåöêèõ     
òðóïîâ...”    

Íà íàãðàäíîì ëèñòå íåò êîìàíäèðîâ áàòàëüîíà, ïîëêà, áðèãàäû è àðìèè, ñðàçó êîìàíäóþùèé Çàïôðîíòà Æóêîâ. Ãåîðãèé     
Êîíñòàíòèíîâè÷ Æóêîâ â òîò äåíü, êîãäà áûë ñîâåðøåí ïîäâèã Ñàâîñòüÿíîâûì, ïðîåçæàë ÷åðåç ñåëî Äåíèñèõó ñ     
êîìàíäèðîì 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû ïîäïîëêîâíèêîì È.Ï. Åðìàêîâûì, è òîò äîëîæèë åìó î òîì, ÷òî ïðîèçîøëî â     
äåðåâíå. Ã.Ê. Æóêîâ ïðèêàçàë çàïèñàòü ôàìèëèþ ãåðîÿ è îôîðìèòü ïðåäñòàâëåíèå ê çâàíèþ Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà.     

À âîò ÷òî ïèñàë î òîì ñîáûòèè ñàì Ñåðãåé Èâàíîâè÷ Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ:    

“ß áûë òîãäà áîéöîì ìîòîðèçîâàííîãî ñòðåëêîâî-ïóëåìåòíîãî áàòàëüîíà 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû. 6-7 äåêàáðÿ 1941 ãîäà     
íàøè âîéñêà ïåðåøëè â íàñòóïëåíèå. Âðàã áûë îòîãíàí îò Ìîñêâû íà Ìîæàéñêîì íàïðàâëåíèè êèëîìåòðîâ íà òðèäöàòü     
ïÿòü. Çàòåì íàøà áðèãàäà ïåðåøëà íà âîëîêîëàìñêîå íàïðàâëåíèå è ìû ïîäîøëè ê äåðåâíå Äåíèñèõå. Ýòî êèëîìåòðîâ     
180 îò Ìîñêâû, îêîëî ãîðîäà Ðóçû. Ýòó äåðåâíþ íàøåé áðèãàäå ïðåäñòîÿëî îñâîáîäèòü ñîâìåñòíî ñ êîííèêàìè     
äåéñòâîâàâøåãî çäåñü êàâàëåðèéñêîãî êîðïóñà. Îïåðàöèÿ ãîòîâèëàñü òùàòåëüíî. Íà èñõîäíûõ ïîçèöèÿõ â ëåñó â áîåâîì     
ïîðÿäêå ðàñïîëîæèëèñü òàíêè. Íà îäíîì èç íèõ â ñîñòàâå äåñàíòà íàõîäèëñÿ è ÿ. Â âîñåìü ÷àñîâ óòðà íà÷àëàñü     
àðòèëëåðèéñêàÿ ïîäãîòîâêà. Ïîñëå êîðîòêîãî, íî ñèëüíîãî àðòíàëåòà, “çàèãðàëè” íàøè “êàòþøè”. Ñíà÷àëà äâèãàëèñü ìû     
íà òàíêàõ äåñàíòîì, çàòåì èç-çà ñèëüíîãî îãíÿ ïðîòèâíèêà ìû âûíóæäåíû áûëè ñ òàíêîâ ñîéòè, çàëå÷ü è äåéñòâîâàòü â     
ïåøåì ñòðîþ. Â õîäå áîÿ ÷åòûðå íàøèõ òàíêà áûëè ïîäáèòû, ìíå ñ äâóìÿ áîéöàìè óäàëîñü ïðîáèòüñÿ ê äåðåâíå     
Äåíèñèõà. Îêàçàëîñü, ÷òî â íåé è áûë íåìåöêèé øòàá. Êðóãîì ìíîãî ôàøèñòîâ. Ìû çàáðîñàëè èõ ãðàíàòàìè, à ïîòîì     
ïîäîáðàëèñü ê áëèíäàæó, èç êîòîðîãî íåìöû âåëè îãîíü. Ìû çàáðîñàëè íåìöåâ ãðàíàòàìè è çàõâàòèëè áëèíäàæ.    
Óñòðîèâøèñü çà êîñÿêîì äâåðè, ÿ âåë îãîíü ïî íåìöàì, êîòîðûå ïåðåáåãàëè ïî õîäàì ñîîáùåíèÿ.    

Âñêîðå íåìöû ïîíÿëè, ÷òî â áëèíäàæ ïðîíèêëè ðóññêèå è íà÷àëè çàáðàñûâàòü åãî ãðàíàòàìè. Äâå ïåðâûå ãðàíàòû ÿ     
âûáðîñèë îáðàòíî, ðàçîðâàâøèñü, îíè îñêîëêàìè ðàíèëè íåñêîëüêèõ ãèòëåðîâöåâ. Òðåòüÿ ãðàíàòà ðàçîðâàëàñü â     
áëèíäàæå è ðàíèëà òðåõ ìîèõ òîâàðèùåé. ß ïåðåâÿçàë èõ è ïðîäîëæàë âåñòè áîé. Íà÷àëè íàñ îáñòðåëèâàòü èç ïóøåê è     
ïóëåìåòîâ. Â áëèíäàæå áûëî ìíîãî áîåïðèïàñîâ, îñòàâëåííûõ íåìöàìè, - öåëûé ÿùèê êðóãëûõ ãðàíàò. ß ïîñ÷èòàë, ÷òî     
îíè ìíå ïðèãîäÿòñÿ. Îãíåì èç áëèíäàæà ÿ óíè÷òîæèë òðåõ íåìöåâ èç ïðîòèâîòàíêîâîãî ðàñ÷åòà, çàòåì äâóõ íåìåöêèõ     
ïóëåìåò÷èêîâ, êîòîðûå ïîëçëè ê áëèíäàæó ñî ñòàíêîâûì ïóëåìåòîì. Çàòåì ÿ óáèë åùå îäíîãî íåìöà, ïåðåáåãàâøåãî ïî     
õîäó ñîîáùåíèÿ â ñàðàé âî äâîðå. Âñåãî ÿ óíè÷òîæèë îêîëî áëèíäàæà, â êîòîðîì íàõîäèëñÿ, ñåìíàäöàòü íåìöåâ, â òîì     
÷èñëå îäíîãî îôèöåðà.      
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Âñêîðå íåìöû ìåíÿ îáíàðóæèëè. Ñ òûëà ñòàë ïîäïîëçàòü ê áëèíäàæó íåìåö ñî ñâÿçêîé ãðàíàò. Îí êðèêíóë: «Ðóñü,    
ñäàâàéñü! Êàïóò!» Ýòî íàñ åùå áîëüøå ðàçîçëèëî. Íåò, äóìàë ÿ, ëó÷øå ñìåðòü, ÷åì ïëåí, ãîðüêóþ ó÷àñòü åãî ïîçíàë ìîé     
îòåö â Ïåðâóþ ìèðîâóþ âîéíó. È ÿ ñ íîâîé ñèëîé ïðîäîëæàë áèòü ôàøèñòîâ. Îäíîìó íåìöó óäàëîñü áðîñèòü â áëèíäàæ     
ñâÿçêó ãðàíàò. ß ïåðåõâàòèë åå íà ëåòó è áðîñèë îáðàòíî. Òîò íåìåö áûë óáèò ñîáñòâåííîé ãðàíàòîé, ÿ ïðîäîëæàë     
îñòàâàòüñÿ â áëèíäàæå. Â õîä ïîøëè íåìåöêèå ãðàíàòû, êîòîðûå ìû îáíàðóæèëè â áëèíäàæå. Èõ áûëî äîñòàòî÷íî.     
×åðåç êàêîå-òî âðåìÿ â äåðåâíþ âîðâàëèñü íàøè àðòèëëåðèñòû, íî ìíîãèå èç íèõ ïîãèáëè îò îãíÿ ôàøèñòîâ. Çàòåì     
ïîøëè íàøè òàíêè. Íà÷àëà ãîðåòü äåðåâíÿ. Íåìöû íà÷àëè ïåðåáåãàòü èç øòàáà â äðóãèå ìåñòà. Â ýòî âðåìÿ ÿ èç àâòîìàòà     
óíè÷òîæèë åùå ïÿòü ãèòëåðîâöåâ. Íàøè òàíêè äâèãàëèñü ïî äåðåâíå è áîé çàòèõàë. Íåìöû îòõîäèëè. Âñêîðå ê òîìó     
ìåñòó, ãäå ÿ íàõîäèëñÿ, ïîäúåõàë êîìàíäèð áðèãàäû Âåäåíè÷åâ. Îí ïîäîøåë êî ìíå, ÿ äîëîæèë åìó î ñâîèõ äåéñòâèÿõ.     
Ðÿäîì ñ êîìàíäèðîì áðèãàäû áûëî êàêîå-òî âûñîêîå íà÷àëüñòâî. Âñå, ÷òî ïðîèçîøëî òîãäà, ïîòîì óòî÷íÿëîñü è     
ïðîâåðÿëîñü, à çàòåì ìíå ïðèñâîèëè çâàíèå Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà.    

Âñåãî â òîì áîþ â äåðåâíå Äåíèñèõà íàñ÷èòàëè ñåìíàäöàòü óáèòûõ ôàøèñòîâ. ß-òî ñàì ñ÷åò óáèòûõ ôàøèñòîâ ïîòåðÿë.     
Èç áëèíäàæà ÿ âûáðîñèë äåâÿòü ãðàíàò, êîòîðûå íåìöû áðîñèëè â ìåíÿ. Ãðàìîòó î ïðèñâîåíèè çâàíèÿ Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî     
Ñîþçà, îðäåí Ëåíèíà è ìåäàëü «Çîëîòàÿ Çâåçäà» ìíå âðó÷èë â Êðåìëå Ìèõàèë Èâàíîâè÷ Êàëèíèí. Çàòåì çà ýòîò æå     
ïîäâèã ìåíÿ íàãðàäèëè àíãëèéñêîé çîëîòîé ìåäàëüþ...”    

Óêàçîì Ïðåçèäèóìà Âåðõîâíîãî Ñîâåòà ÑÑÑÐ îò 21 èþëÿ 1942 ãîäà ñòðåëêó ìîòîðèçîâàííîãî ïóëåìåòíîãî áàòàëüîíà 22-é     
îòäåëüíîé òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû Çàïàäíîãî ôðîíòà Ñåðãåþ Èâàíîâè÷ó Ñàâîñòüÿíîâó áûëî ïðèñâîåíî çâàíèå Ãåðîÿ     
Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà.    

   
   

Rare variation, especially to a Hero of the Soviet Union with unique combat citation!    

    

Condition: Enamel on a banner replaced, excellent otherwise   $7,500      

 2:1

21042104

2104 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 12188.   
   

Screwback with “ìîíåòíûé äâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Comes with archival award card.   
Awarded to Gorishin A.I., director of “Ëåíëåñ” Corporation, by decree of Nov. 15, 1942. Comrade   
Gorishin later published a book (in 1962), utilizing his expertise in handling wood manufacturing plants.    
    

Îðäåíîì Ëåíèíà çà íîìåðîì 12188 íàãðàæäåí Ãîðûøèí Àëåêñàíäð Èâàíîâè÷ -    
Óïðàâëÿþùèé òðåñòîì “Ëåíëåñ” Íàðêîìëåñà ÑÑÑÐ (ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà ïðèëàãàeòñÿ).    
Íàãðàæäåíèå óêàçîì îò 15-ãî íîÿáðÿ 1942ã. Ïîñëå âîéíû (â 1962ã.) òîâ. Ãîðûøèí    
âûïóñòèò êíèãó, îñíîâàííóþ íà ñâîåì îïûòå:    
    

Á. À. Èëüèí, À. È. Ãîðûøèí  “Îïûò ïðîåêòèðîâàíèÿ ëåñîïðîìûøëåííûõ   
ïðåäïðèÿòèé ñ ïåðåðàáîòêîé äðåâåñèíû è îòõîäîâ” Hàó÷íîå èçäàíèå / Íàó÷íî-   
òåõíè÷åñêîå îáùåñòâî ëåñíîé ïðîìûøëåííîñòè.    
Ë. : [á. è.], 1962. - 91ñ. ; 21 ñì.    

ÓÄÊ : 634.989.0012 + 674.0012    

   

Çíàê ïðàêòè÷åñêè íå èìååò ñëåäîâ íîøåíèÿ. Ðåäêèé âåòåðàí, ðåäêîå ñîñòîÿíèå.    

Condition: Superb, very rare such   $ 7,500      
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2105

2105 Complete Documented Group of Colonel Kamsarakan Mikhail Aleksandrovich.   
Comrade Kamsarakan M.A. served as a commander of the 28th regiment of the air    
defense (Baku air defense system). Career officer, participated in the fighting   
against Georgian opposition and bandit gangs in 1922.    
   

Group comes with:    
Order of Lenin # 55965.    
Order of Red Banner # 155224.    
Order of Red Banner 2nd Award # 20252.    
Order of Red Star # 130707.    
Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, nothing missing (contains   
photo).    
Medal for 20 years of RKKA, type 1, # 11051, with corresponding award   
booklet (contains photo). Number in the booklet matches the number on the   
medal!    
Medal “For Defense of Caucasus” with corresponding medal certificate.    
Medal “For Victory over Germany” with corresponding medal certificate.   
Medal “20 years Anniversary of Victory over Germany” with corres   
ponding medal certificate.    
Medal “30 years Anniversary of Armed Forces of the USSR” with corres   
ponding medal certificate.    
Medal “50 years Anniversary of Armed Forces of the USSR” with corres   
ponding medal certificate.    
1951 Graduation Diploma from Budenny Military Academy of Communi-   
cation.    
2 original photographs.    

    
Êàìñàðàêàí Ìèõàèë Àëåêñàíäðîâè÷ – ó÷àñòíèê áîåâ ïðîòèâ   
ìåíüøåâèêîâ Ãðóçèè è áàíä ×åëîêàøâèëè â 1922ã. Âî âðåìÿ âîéíû   
êîìàíäèð 28-ãî ïîëêà âîçäóøíîãî îïîâåùåíèÿ è ñâÿçè Áàêèíñêîé   
Àðìèè ÏÂÎ.    
     
Very Rare complete documented group to a minority officer!    
   

Condition: Perfect condition on all items, practically unworn   $ 5,000   
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2106

2106 Documented and Researched Group of Lieutenant Colonel Papanov Leonid   
Fedorovich.    
Comrade Papanov L.F.  participated in the Hasan conflict against the Japanese in   
1938, than served throughout the WWII, and finally fought the Japanese again in   
1945. After the war, served as the division engineer of 376th Mountain Rifle   
Division, Turkestan Military District.    

Group comes with:    
Order of Lenin # 216831.    
Order of Red Banner # 164539.    
Order’s Book for the above orders (2 other awards listed, but are missing).    
1938 “Hasan” Badge with badge booklet.    
Medal “For Victory over Japan” with corresponding medal certificate.    
Copies of official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian   

Federation, including award card (fully confirming his awards), and one citation.    
   
Ïàïàíîâ Ëåîíèä Ôåäîðîâè÷ – ïîäïîëêîâíèê, ó÷àñòíèê áîåâ íà îçåðå Õàñàí â 1938ã.,   
Îòå÷åñòâåííîé âîéíû, è âîéíû ïðîòèâ ßïîíèè â 1945ã. Ïîñëå âîéíû ñëóæèë â    
Òóðêåñàíñêîì ÂÎ, â äîëæíîñòè äèâèçèîííîãî èíæåíåðà (376-ÿ ãîðíî-ñòðåëêîâàÿ    
äèâèçèÿ).    
Ãðóïïà âêëþ÷àåò â ñåáÿ Îðäåí Ëåíèíà, Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè, çíàê “Ó÷àñòíèêó Õàñàíñêèõ    
áîåâ”(ñ îòäåëüíûì äîêóìåíòîì), ìåäàëü “Çà Ïîáåäó íàä ßïîíèåé” ñ äîêóìåíòîì, è    
îðäåíñêóþ êíèæêó. Òàêæå, ïðèëàãàþòñÿ ñêàíû ó÷åòíîé êàðòî÷êè íàãðàæäåííîãî    
(ïîëíîñòüþ ïîäòâåðæäàþùèå çàïèñè â îðä. êíèæêå), è íàãðàäíîãî ëèñòà íà îäèí   
èç åãî îðäåíîâ.    
    

Scarce group to a participant of 3 wars.    
   

Condition: Mint condition on all items   $ 2,500   
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2107

2107 Order of Lenin. Type 4. Award # 429178.    
Moscow Mint. 1972-1974 issue. Str 4.3b. Serial number engraved with rotating   
tool.    
   

Condition: Mint   $ 1,500   

2108

2108 Order of Red Banner. Type 3, so-called “Swallow tail”. Award # 84124.    
Official mint conversion from screwback type to suspension, following the   
regulations change of June 19, 1943.    
   

Condition: Excellent with problem free enamels   $ 1,250   

2109

2109 Order of Red Banner 2nd Award. Type 5. Award # 24398.    
Leningrad Mint, 1951 issue. Str 5.2.    
   

Condition: Excellent condition with full gold-plating   $ 1,000   
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 2:1
2110

2110

2110 Order of Suvorov 3rd Class. Type 1. Award # 272.    
Early first type award, on suspension and with stick-pin. Rare    
   

Condition: Minor wear on medallion, possible old stick-pin repairs on   
reverse, excellent enamels inside legend, nice medium patina   $ 20,000   

2111

2111 Researched Order of Suvorov 3rd Class. Type 2. Award # 2210.    
Screwback. Original silver nut. Maker’s mark “7” at 5 o’clock on reverse. Awarded   
to Senior Lieutenant Sorokin M.M., commander of 2nd machine-gun company,   
1285th Rifle Regiment, 60th Sevks Rifle Division, 47th Army. Comes with citation   
and newspaper photo of the veteran.    
   

Condition: Excellent condition with minimal wear   $ 6,000   
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2112

 to 2x
 to 2x
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2112

2112 Documented Group of Colonel Petrov Nikolaj Dmitrievich.   
  

Colonel Petrov N.D. joined the RKKA in 1922. Career officer. During WWII,   
commander of the 57th engineer-sapper brigade, 48th Army.    
  

Group comes with:    
  

Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class # 974, Type 2 (variation with 5 rivets on   
reverse), with Authentication Certificate from Paul McDaniel (8 out of 10   
condition rating).    

  

Order of Red Banner # 75104.    
  

Order of Red Banner # 143200.    
  

Order of Red Banner # 199955.    
  

Order of Red Banner 5th Award # 65, with Authentication Certificate from   
Paul McDaniel (9.5 out of 10 condition rating).    

  

Order of Red Star # 32472.    
  

Order of Patriotic War 1st Class # 4730, Type 1.    
Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, together with some others,   
which are missing.    

  

Medal “For Defense of Stalingrad”.    
  

Medal “For Capture of Koenigsberg”.    
Full official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation,   
including award card (fully confirming all of his awards), citations and   
decrees. Includes complete English translation."    

  

Complete “Personal File” from the military archives.    
  

Ïîëêîâíèê Ïåòðîâ Íèêîëàé Äìèòðèåâè÷ - êàäðîâûé îôèöåð, âî âðåìÿ   
ÂÎÂ êîìàíäîâàë 57-é ñàïåðíî-èíæåíåðíîé áðèãàäîé, 48 àðìèÿ.    
  

Condition: Excellent condition on all items, a problem free group   $ 50,000   
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 to 1.5x

21132113

2113 Researched Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 1072.    
Variation with 5-rivets on reverse. Original silver nut. Awarded to Major-General   
Osmolovsky P.N., commander of the artillery, 54 Army, by decree of august 23,   
1944. Comes with Certificate of Authenticity from Paul McDaniel. Scarce variation   
with serial number at 6 o’clock.    
   

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò çíàêà ñ íîìåðîì íà 6 ÷àñîâ.    
Íàãðàæäåí ãåíåðàë-ìàéîð àðòèëëåðèè Îñìîëîâñêèé Ï.Í., êîìàíäóþùèé    
àðòèëëåðèåé 54-é àðìèè. Óêàç îò 23 àâãóñòà 1944ã.    
   

Condition: Medium patina, excellent overall   $ 10,000   

 to 1.5x

2114
2114

2114 Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 1841.    
Variation with 7-rivets on reverse. Original silver nut. Scarce    
   

Condition: Medium patina, problem free   $ 10,000   



169

2115

 to 3x
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2115
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2115

2115 Complete Documented Group of Guards Lieutenant-General Brichenok Robert   
Ivanovich.    
Guards Lieutenant-General Brichenok started his career in 1915, in the cavalry   
school. After the 1917 Revolt, joined the Bolshevik party, participated in the   
fighting against Udenich, Poles, Wrangel and gangs of Makhno (1917-1920). Took   
part in the Finnish War of 1939-1940, where he was bestowed with his first award   
of the Red Banner. Artillery detachments commander during WWII. After the   
war, commanded an artillery school in Leningrad. Died in 1972.    

Group comes with:    
Order of B. Khmelnitsky 1st Class # 198, Type 1, with Authentication   
Certificate from Paul McDaniel (9 out of 10 condition rating).    
Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class # 711, Type 2 (5 rivets visible on reverse),   
with Authentication Certificate from Paul McDaniel (9 out of 10 condition   
rating).    
Order of Lenin # 36030.    
Order of Red Banner # 10148 (“REISSUE“ for the screwback type).    
Order of Red Banner 2nd Award # 1511 (“REISSUE“ for the screw   
back type).    
Order of Red Banner # 160602.    
Order of Red Banner 4th Award # 275, with Authentication Certificate   
from Paul McDaniel (9.5 out of 10 condition rating). One of the first   
suspension type orders.    
Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, nothing missing.    
Medal for 20 years of RKKA, type 2.    
Medal “For Defense of Leningrad”.    
3 other medals – Polish, Bulgarian and Czechoslovakian.    

Full official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation,   
including award card (fully confirming all of his awards), citations and decrees.   
Includes complete English translation.    
Complete “Personal File” from the military archives.    
    
Áðè÷åíîê Ðîáåðò Èâàíîâè÷ (ãâ. ãåíåðàë-ëåéòåíàíò. 04.20.1945ã) – ó÷àñòíèê    
Ãðàæäàíñêîé âîéíû, â 1917-1920ãã. âîåâàë ïðîòèâ Óäåíè÷à, áåëîïîëÿêîâ, Âðàíãåëÿ è    
Ìàõíî. Ó÷àñòâîâàë â Ôèíñêîé âîéíå 1939-1940ãã., ãäå áûë íàãðàæäåí ñâîèì ïåðâûì    
îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè. Íà êîìàíäíûõ äîëæíîñòÿõ â òå÷åíèè âñåé ÂÎÂ. Ïîñëå    
âîéíû çàâåäîâàë Ëåíèíãðàäñêîé àðòèëëåðèéñêîé øêîëîé. Óìåð â 1972ã.      
     
Extremely Rare fully complete documented group with top military orders!    
   

Condition: Excellent condition on all items, highly collectable group    $ 100,000   
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2116

Êóðèëîâ Àíäðåé Ôåäîðîâè÷ – ãâ. ïîäïîëêîâíèê, ó÷àñòíèê Ôèíñêîé âîéíû, çà êîòîðóþ    
áûë íàãðàæäåí ñâîèì ïåðâûì îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè çà íîìåðîì 4232. Bî âðåìÿ    
Îòå÷åñòâåííîé âîéíû çàíèìàë ïîçèöèè íà÷. ïîëèòîòäåëà 23 Ãâ. ìîòî-ñòðåëêîâîé    
áðèãàäû. Ñêàíû íàãðàäíûõ ëèñòîâ è óêàçîâ ïî áîëüøèíñòâó îðäåíîâ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    

Ïîëíàÿ ãðóïïà, âêëþ÷àþùàÿ â ñåáÿ îðäåí Á.Õìåëüíèöêîãî 2ñò., îðäåí Êðàñíîãî    
Çíàìåíè (îôèöèàëüíàÿ ïåðåâûäà÷à ñ ïåðâîãî òèïà), îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè áåç    
êëåéìà, è ìíîãîå äðóãîå.    
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2116

2116 Complete Documented group of Guards Lieutenant Colonel Kurilov Andrej   
Fedorovich.    
   

Group includes:    
Order of B. Khmelnitsky 2nd Class #848, 3-rivets variation.    
Order of the Red Banner #4232, “REISSUE” for Type 1.    
Order of the Red Banner #131663, rare variation without mintmark.    
Order of the Red Banner 3rd Award, #8880.    
Order of the Patriotic War 2nd Class #32186, Type 1 suspension.    
Order of the Red Star #396441.    
Order of the Red Star #2924860.    
Medal “For Combat Service”, #2448897.    
Medal “For the Victory over Germany”.    
Medal “For capture of Berlin”.    
Medal “For capture of Vienna”.    

   

Order's Book containing entries for all of the above awards.    
   

The group comes with research (citations and award decrees to most of the   
orders). According to archival research, comrade Kurilov was a career officer. He   
earned his first Red Banner in April 1940 for the Finnish War, and added 6 more   
orders plus several medals during WWII.    
Very rare fully complete and documented group, with quite a few rarities.   
   

Condition: Booklet shows wear, Red Banner #4232 has some enamel chips,   
OGPW shows signs of being converted to screwback and   

back, all other awards are excellent and problem free   $ 25,000   
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2117

2117 Researched Group of Sen. Lieutenant Uglovsky Ivan Il’ich.   
   

According to archival research, comrade Uglovsky I. I. was a career officer, who   
started his service in the RKKA in 1927. At the time of being awarded with the   
order of B.Khmelnitsky, he occupied the position of mechanized rifle battalion   
commander. During fierce fighting in October of 1943, his battalion was able to   
clear a few villages, imposing heavy losses (over 300 killed) on the enemy. While   
wounded, did not leave his command post…    
   

Group comes with:    
   

Order of B.Khmelnitsky 3rd Class, Type 1, # 1052.    
Order of Nevsky # 20591.    

   

Copies of the official research from Ministry of Defense of Russian Federation,   
including award card, citations and decrees.    
   
   
   
   
   
   

Condition: Practically unworn condition on both items, with dark old patina   $ 6,000   

Îðäåíîì Á.Õìåëüíèöêîãî 3-é ñòåïåíè # 1052 è îðäåíîì Íåâñêîãî # 20591 íàãðàæäåí    
ñòàðøèé ëåéòåíàíò Óãëîâñêèé È.È., êîìàíäèð 3-ãî ìîòîñòðåëêîâîãî áàòàëüîíà 7-é    
ìåõàíèçèðîâàííîé äèâèçèè. Óêàç îò 15.01.1944. Íà÷àë âîåííóþ êàðüåðó â 1927ã.    
Êîïèè ó÷åòíîé êàðòû, íàãðàäíûõ ëèñòîâ è óêàçîâ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    
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2118

2118 Documented and Researched Order of B.Khmelnitsky 3rd Class. Type 2.   
Award # 5439.    
Solid construction. Original silver nut. Comes with Orders Book, issued to Guards   
Jun. Lieutenant Kitanin N.S. There is also an entry for a Red Star, which is   
missing.    
The set comes with color scans of archival research, which includes citations and   
decrees for both orders. According to the citation, this order of B.Khmelnitsky   
was awarded to comrade Kitanin for his bravery during the fight for Budapest.   
Commanding a rocket launcher platoon, Jun. Lieutenant Kitanin was covering   
the division's HQ. While defending his position and HQ, the platoon repelled   
5 German offensives, and took some POW's. Very detailed citation and true combat   
award. It is worth mentioning that Kitanin's first award, the Red Star, was awarded    
for bravery during fighting in Stalingrad.    
   
Ãâ. ìë. ëåéòåíàíò Êèòàíèí Í.Ñ. íàãðàæäåí îðäåíîì Á. Õìåëüíèöêîãî 3-é ñòåïåíè çà    
ìóæåñòâî, ïðîÿâëåííîå â áîÿõ çà Áóäàïåøò. Êîìàíäóÿ îòäåëåíèåì “êàòþø”, îí    
óñïåøíî îòáèë 5 àòàê íà øòàá, íàíåñÿ ñåðü¸çíûé óðîí âðàãó, è âçÿâ ïëåííûõ. Åãî    
ïåðâàÿ íàãðàäà (îðäåí Êðàñíîé Çâåçäû) áûëà ïîëó÷åíà ðàíåå çà Ñòàëèíãðàä. Ñêàíû    
íàãðàäíûõ ëèñòîâ íà îáå íàãðàäû ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    
   

Condition: Moderate wear on medallion, otherwise nice and problem free   $ 4,000   
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2119

2119 Order of Nevsky. Type 1. Award # 2870.    
First type, with rectangular silver suspension and stick-pin.    
   

Condition: Enamel restored on 12 and 5 o’clock arms,   
otherwise all original with most gold-plating remaining   $ 2,500   

2120

2120 Order of Nevsky. Type 2. Award # 8808.    
Riveted variation. Original silver nut. Hand-engraved “ìîíåòíûé äâîð“ mint-   
mark. Âàðèàíò c êëåéìîì “ìîíåòíûé äâîð” âûðåçàííûì øòèõåëåì.   
Íà ñåãîäíÿ èçâåñòåí â åäèíñòâåííîì ÷èñëå.    
   

Extremely Rare, the only known specimen of this variation.    
   

Condition: Enamel professionally restored, great eye appeal with   
most of gold-plating remaining   $ 3,000   



177

2121

2121 Order of Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 11418.    
Solid construction with deep concave reverse, typical for early Type 3 orders.    
Original silver nut.    
   

Condition: Minimal wear to the gilt, flawless enamels, nice medium patina   .$ 1,500   

2122

detail to 3x

2122 Researched Order of Nevsky. Type 3, “DUPLICATE”. Award # 11641.    
Official duplicate award, with hand-engraved word “äóáëèêàò”. Original silver   
nut. Comes with official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian   
Federation, including award cards, citations and military records. Awarded to   
Lieutenant Colonel Nosenko A.S., general staff commander of 1005th artillery   
regiment.    
   

Îðäåíîì Íåâñêîãî çà íîìåðîì 11641 íàãðàæäåí ïîäïîëêîâíèê Íîñåíêî Àôàíàñèé    
Ñòåïàíîâè÷, íà÷àëüíèê øòàáà 1005-ãî ïóøå÷íîãî àðòèëëåðèéñêîãî ïîëêà (ó÷åòíûå    
êàðòî÷êè, íàãðàäíûå ëèñòû è îñòàëüíàÿ àðõèâíàÿ äîêóìåíòàöèÿ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Î÷åíü ðåäêèé âàðèàíò äóáëèêàòà ñ âûðåçàííûì øòèõåëåì ñëîâîì “äóáëèêàò”.    
   

Very Rare the earliest variation of duplicate.    
   

Condition: Excellent with full gold-plating   $ 5,000   
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2123

2123 Researched Order of Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 50583.    
One of the last issued orders. Original silver nut. Comes with official research   
from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including award card,   
citations and decrees. Awarded to Lieutenant Khrulev P.Y., rifle platoon   
commander. The order was awarded by decree of Sept. 12, 1944, however,   
comrade Khrulev received it only on Aug. 14, 1956. Rare catch-up Nevsky award!   
    
Îðäåíîì Íåâñêîãî çà íîìåðîì 50583 íàãðàæäåí  ëåéòåíàíò Õðóëåâ Ïàâåë ßêèìîâè÷    
(óäìóðò ïî íàöèîíàëüíîñòè), êîìàíäèð ñòðåëêîâîãî âçâîäà (ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà,    
íàãðàäíîé ëèñò è îñòàëüíàÿ àðõèâíàÿ äîêóìåíòàöèÿ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Íàãðàæäåíèå óêàçîì îò 12 ñåíò. 1944, íî ïî êàêèì-òî ïðè÷èíàì, êàâàëåð ïîëó÷èë ñâîþ    
íàãðàäó òîëüêî 14 àâã. 1956 (åñòü ñîîòâåñòâóþùàÿ çàïèñü â ó÷åòíîé êàðòå). Ðåäêèé    
ñëó÷àé “íàãðàäà íàøëà ãåðîÿ” ñ îðäåíîì íåâñêîãî, îäèí èç ñàìûõ ïîñëåäíèõ íîìåðîâ.   
    

Condition: Enamel chip at 3 o’clock, perfect otherwise with full   
gold-plating under heavy patina   $ 3,000   

2125
2124

2124 Researched Order of Patriotic War 1st Class. Type 1. Award # 2700.    
First type, variation with stick-pin. Awarded to Colonel Tereschenko, divisional   
engineer of the 294th Rifle Division, 52nd Army, 2nd Ukrainian Front, in Feb.   
1943. Comes with copies of biography of comrade Tereschenko (with photo).    
According to the research, comrade Tereschenko was a career officer, who joined   
the Red Army in 1931, and faithfully served the country for 29 years, retiring as   
Colonel in 1960. During his long career, he received a Total of 7 orders, including   
Lenin, 3 Red Banners and B. Khmelnitsky 2nd class.    
   

Condition: Enamel missing on top arm, suspension may not be original,   
stick-pin is broken off, still nice example of early type award   

with great eye appeal   $ 2,000   

2125 Order of Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 796.    
Variation 1, special unique suspension without connecting ring, with stick-pin.    
   

Condition: Typical enamel chip on top arm, otherwise all original   
and a great example of a rarest first type   $ 4,000   
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 to 1.5x

2126

2126 Researched Order of Red Star. Type 2, “Transitional”. Award # 1157.    
Earliest production, after the “ÃÎÇÍÀÊ” type. No mintmark, double-tier   
screwpost base. Comes with complete official research from the Ministry of   
Defense of the Russian Federation, including award cards, citations, and full   
military record (includes photo). Awarded to Senior Lieutenant Knyazev A.V. by   
decree of April 27, 1936, for successful actions against basmatchi. Extremely rare   
decree, with only 3 people from the entire 6th Uzbek mountain cavalry division    
bestowed with order of the Red Star. By the same decree, the 6th division itself   
was awarded with Order of Lenin. Guards Colonel Knyazev was killed on June 17,   
1942, while leading his 6th Guards cavalry regiment on a raid behind enemy lines.   
Archival citations show him being submitted for the title of Hero of the Soviet   
Union (posthumously) twice. General Belov, in his memoirs, mentions Lieut.   
Colonel Knyazev with a great deal of respect (excerpt of the memoirs is included).   
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

Very rare Star by a very rare decree, which miraculously survived the hero veteran,   
killed in auction in 1942.    
   

Condition: Enamel may be professionally restored, still superb   
eye appeal and very desirable   $ 7,500   

Îðäåíîì Êðàñíîé Çâåçäû íîìåð 1157 íàãðàæäåí Êíÿçåâ    
Àðêàäèé  Âàñèëüåâè÷, íà ìîìåíò íàãðàæäåíèÿ ñòàðøèé    
ëåéòåíàíò, íà÷àëüíèêà ïðîäôóðàæíîãî äîâîëüñòâèÿ 79-ãî    
ãîðíî-êàâàëåðèéñêîãî ïîëêà. Ïîñòàíîâëåíèå îò 27 àïðåëÿ    
1936ã. Â ñâÿçè ñ 15-ëåòèåì 6-é Óçáåêñêîé ãîðíî-êàâàëåðèéñêîé    
äèâèçèè. Çà áîåâûå ïîäâèãè â áîðüáå ñ áàñìà÷åñòâîì è çà    
óñïåõè â áîåâîé è ïîëèòè÷åñêîé ïîäãîòîâêå. Ðåä÷àéøèé óêàç,    
ïî êîòîðîìó òîëüêî 3 ÷åëîâåêà áûëè íàãðàæäåíû îðäåíîì Êð.    
Çâåçäû, à ñàìà 6-ÿ äèâèçèÿ íàãðàæäåíà îðäåíîì Ëåíèíà.    
Ïîëíûé íàáîð âñåõ  àðõèâíûõ äîêóìåíòîâ ïðèëàãàåòñÿ, âêë.    

ó÷åòíûå êàðòî÷êè, íàãðàäíûå ëèñòû è ïîëíûé ïîñëóæíûé ñïèñîê (åñòü ôîòî). Ãâàðäèè    
ïîëêîâíèê Êíÿçåâ áûë óáèò 17-ãî èþíÿ 1942ã., êîãäà îí âî ãëàâå ñâîåãî 6-ãî ãâ.    
êàâàëåðèéñêîãî ïîëêà ïðîáèâàëñÿ ÷åðåç Âàðøàâñêîå øîññå. Ñîãëàñíî àðõèâíûì    
äîêóìåíòàì, äâàæäû ïðåäñòàâëÿëñÿ ê çâàíèþ Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà (ïîñìåðòíî).    
Ãåíåðàë Áåëîâ â ñâîèõ ìåìóàðàõ òàêæå ñ óâàæåíèåì  îòçûâàëñÿ î òîãäà ïîäïîëêîâíèêå    
Êíÿçåâå (òà ÷àñòü ìåìóàðîâ ïðèëàãàåòñÿ).    
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21272127

2127 Researched Order of the Red Star. Type 3. Award # 2850.    
Medium “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut.    
   

Awarded to junior commander Fedorov V.F., by decree of January 2, 1937,   
bestowed on October 7, 1937. For actions in Spain. Comes with official research   
from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including several award   
cards and full military record (includes photo). Archival documents show that   
comrade Fedorov also received the order of the Red Banner for the Spanish War   
(numbered 1144), by decree of July 17, 1937, which was bestowed to him together   
with this Red Star. He also took part in the Finnish War, and was awarded in 1940   
with Red Banner 2nd award number 284 for his actions. However, apparently he   
was severely wounded (in the eye and hand), and was serving in the rear during   
WWII. Retired in 1946 in the rank of Captain.    
   
   
Îðäåíîì Êðàñíîé Çâåçäû íîìåð 2850 íàãðàæäåí Ôåäîðîâ Â.Ô., ìë.êîìàíäèð.    
Ïîñòàíîâëåíèå îò 02.01.37ã. Çà âûäàþùèåñÿ óñïåõè â áîåâîé, ïîëèòè÷åñêîé è    
òåõíè÷åñêîé ïîäãîòîâêå ñîåäèíåíèé, ÷àñòåé è ïîäðàçäåëåíèé ÐÊÊÀ. Çà Èñïàíèþ.    
Íàãðàäà âðó÷åíà 07.10.37ã. Ó÷åòíûå êàðòî÷êè è ïîëíûé ïîñëóæíûé ñïèñîê    
ïðèëàãàþòñÿ (åñòü ôîòî) . Ñîãëàñíî àðõèâíûì äîêóìåíòàì, Ôåäîðîâ òàêæå ïîëó÷èë    
îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè çà íîìåðîì 1144 çà Èñïàíèþ, ïî óêàçó îò 07.17.37, êîòîðûé    
áûë âðó÷åí åìó âìåñòå ñ äàííîé Êðàñíîé Çâåçäîé. Âàñèëèé Ôåäîðîâè÷ Ôåäîðîâ òàêæå    
àêòèâíî ó÷àñòâîâàë â Çèìíåé âîéíå ñ Ôèíëÿíäèåé, çà ÷òî áûë íàãðàæäåí âòîðûì    
îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè íîìåð 284 â 1940ã. Âèäèìî, èç-çà ïîëó÷åííûõ ðàíåíèé (â    
ãëàç è ðóêó), ïîñëå ýòîãî îí ïðîõîäèë ñëóæáó â òûëó, îòêóäà è áûë óâîëåí â çàïàñ â    
1946ã â çâàíèè êàïèòàíà.    
   
   

Rare Red Star for the Spanish War, to a Spanish and Finnish War distinguished   
participant!    
   

Condition: Excellent with minimal signs of wear   $ 2,500   

2128

2128 Order of Red Star. Type 4. Award # 13833.    
Early “ìîíåòíûé äâîð” mintmark issue, with screwpost base. Original silver nut.   
   

Extremely rare variation with the symbol “¹” preceding serial number. This is   
exactly how the first type “Bravery” and “Combat Service” medals were engraved.   
One theory is that the same master-engraver worked on these Red Stars, and   
started to engrave them the way he used to do on medals, but was stopped and   
corrected right away. Whether true or not, the fact is that such Red Stars are only   
observed in the serial number range of 13833-13847, making it an extremely small   
and elusive variation.    
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detail to 2x

Î÷åíü ðåäêèé âàðèàíò ñî çíàêîì “¹” ïåðåä íîìåðîì, òî÷íî òàêèì æå,   
êàêîé ñòàâèëñÿ íà ïåðâîì òèïå ìåäàëåé “Çà Îòâàãó” è “Çà Áîåâûå   
Çàñëóãè”. Ïî îäíîé èç òåîðèé, òîò æå ñàìûé ãðàâ¸ð, êîòîðûé   
íóìåðîâàë òàêèå ìåäàëè, ðàáîòàÿ íàä ýòèìè Êðàñíûìè Çâåçäàìè, ïî   
ïðèâû÷êå íà÷àë íàðåçàòü “¹“ ïåðåä íîìåðîì, íî áûë áûñòðî   
îñòàíîâëåí. Â ëþáîì ñëó÷àå, ôàêò òîò, ÷òî ïîäîáíûå çâåçäû èçâåñòíû   
òîëüêî â äèàïàçîíå 13833-13847, ÷òî äåëàåò èõ ÷ðåçâû÷àéíî   
ìàëî÷èñëåííûì è ñîîòâåòñòâåííî ÷ðåçâû÷àéíî ðåäêèì âàðèàíòîì.    
   

Condition: Enamel may be professionally restored, great eye appeal   
with nice dark patina   $ 2,500   

2129
2129

2129 Order of Red Star. Type 6, “DUPLICATE”. Award # 1199947.    
Official duplicate with Cyrillic “Ä” and stamped serial number. Scarce.    
   

Condition: Mint with dark patina   $ 300   

21302130

2130 Researched Order of the Red Star. Type 6. Award # 3546289.    
   

Comes with research from Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation,   
including the award card, and official award decree. Awarded to private Smirnov   
A.V., operator of the “Binocular” station NIIP-5 of Ministry of Defense of   
the USSR. Decree of Dec 21, 1957 “For creating and sending into orbit the first   
satellite ever”. Very Rare decree    
   
Íàãðàæäåí ðÿäîâîé Ñìèðíîâ, îïåðàòîð ñòàíöèè “Áèíîêëü” ÍÈÈÏ-5 Ìèíèñòåðñòâà    
Îáîðîíû ÑÑÑÐ, ïî óêàçó îò 21-ãî äåêàáðÿ 1957ã. “Çà ñîçäàíèå è çàïóñê ïåðâîãî â ìèðå    
èñêóññòâåííîãî ñïóòíèêà Çåìëè”.    
   

Condition: Excellent and problem free   $ 2,000   
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 to 2x

2131

2131 Researched Order of Glory 1st Class. Type 1. Award # 945. Gold.    
Comes with copies of official research from the Ministry of Defense of the   
Russian Federation, including award card and citation. Awarded to Guards Sen.   
Sergeant Kluchnikov Ivan Kuzmich, assistant platoon commander, 4th anti-tank   
squadron, 4th Guards Cossack Cavalry Corps, by decree of April 28, 1945.    
    

Îðäåíîì Ñëàâû 1-é ñòåïåíè # 945 íàãðàæäåí Èâàí Êóçüìè÷ Êëþ÷íèêîâ,    
ïîìêîìâçâîäà 4-é êàçà÷åé èñòðåáèòåëüíîé ïðîòèâîòàíêîâîé êàâ. äèâèçèè, 4-é ãâ.    
êàçà÷èé êàâ. êîðïóñ. Íåîäíîêðàòíî õîäèë â ðàçâåäêó, è äîáûâàë öåííûå ñâåäåíèÿ î    
ïðîòèâíèêå. Â áîÿõ â îêòÿáðå 1944ã. ïåðâûì âîðâàëñÿ â íàñåëåííûé ïóíêò, è    
ãðàíàòàìè óíè÷òîæèë 2 ïóëåìåòà è 5 ôàøèñòîâ. ×åðåç íåñêîëüêî äíåé, â    
íàñòóïàòåëüíûõ áîÿõ ïîäæåã âðàæåñêóþ ìàøèíó ñ áîåïðèïàñàìè, óíè÷òîæèâ òàê æå    
èç ëè÷íîãî îðóæèÿ 4 ñîëäàò. Â íàñòóïëåíèè íîÿáðÿ 1944ã., â óëè÷íûõ áîÿõ ëè÷íî    
óíè÷òîæèë 17 ôàøèñòîâ, è âçÿë 3 â ïëåí...”    
    

Condition: Center medallion shows wear, fully intact enamel, problem free   $ 7,500   

Kuban Cossacks at the    
Victory Parade 1945. 
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2132

2132 Documented Order of the Red Banner of Labor. Type 2, “REISSUE” for   
Type 1. Award # 1352.    
Screwback. Variation with the small “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut.   
Maker’s mark “ÃÎ” on reverse. Official reissue for the Type 1 “triangle”. Awarded   
to comrade Sinkevich M.L., wielder worker of the locomotive station in Nikolaev.   
Comes with two related documents (both contain original photo). Scarce reissue   
award.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition with minimal signs of wear   $ 5,000   

2133

2133 Order of Red Banner of Labor. Type 3. Award # 21248.    
First suspension issue, after the screwback type, with mintmark at 12 o’clock.   
Scarce    
   

Condition: Star at the bottom shows signs of repair on reverse, excellent otherwise   $ 400   
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2134 2135

2134 Order of Badge of Honor. Type 2. Award # 8457.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark, and serial number at 5 o’clock. Maker’s   
marks “O”. Original silver nut.    
   

Condition: Mint with dark reach patina. Superb for type   $ 1,500   

2135 Order of Honor. Award # 1521691.    
   

Condition: Mint   $ 750   

2136

2136 Documented Order of October Revolution. Award # 84554.    
Comes with order’s book, issued to Selitsky Cheslav Stanislavovich (Ñåëèöêèé   
×åñëàâ Ñòàíèñëàâîâè÷) by decree of April 12, 1979. Rare award to foreigner.    
   

Condition: Mint condition on both items    $ 1,000   
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2137

2137 Order of Maternal Glory 3rd Class. Award # 926.    
Variation 1, circa mid 1940’s. Without mintmark.    
   

Condition: Excellent with problem free enamels   $ 125   

2138

2138 Documented set of Motherhood awards to Ryabchuk Aleksandra Kazimirovna.   
   

The set includes:    
   

Order of Mother-Heroine # 163354 (decree of 10/25/1972), with small   
Certificate.    

   

Motherhood Glory 1st Class # 93264.    
   

Motherhood Glory 2nd Class # 611242 with document.    
   

Motherhood Glory 3rd Class # 1197913 with document.    
   

Motherhood Medal 1st Class with document.    
   

Motherhood Medal 2nd Class.    
   

Condition: Problem free condition on all items    $ 400   
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2139

2139 Medal ‘For 20th Anniversary of the RKKA’ with document. Type 2    
1938 medal, converted to a 5-sided suspension. Comes with medals’ award   
booklet, issued to quartermaster 2nd rank Nekrasov V.A. on Feb. 22, 1938. Scarce   
   

Condition: Both items are in problem free condition, showing minor wear   $ 1,000   

2140  to 1:1,3

2140 Documented Medal “50th Anniversary of Victory over Germany”.    
Issued to a foreigner, Mr. Paide Klaus (Germany), by decree of June 20, 1995.   
Medal Certificate is in 2 languages (Russian and Ukrainian), and signed by   
President of Ukraine L. Kutchma.    
   
Ìåäàëü è äîêóìåíò âûäàíû Ïýéäè Êëàóñó (Ãåðìàíèÿ), ïî óêàçó îò 20 èþíÿ 1995ã.    
Äîêóìåíò íà äâóõ ÿçûêàõ (ðóññêîì è óêðàèíñêîì), è ïîäïèñàí Ïðåçèäåíòîì Óêðàèíû    
Ë. Êó÷ìîé.    
   

Condition: Mint on both items   $ 200   
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2141

2141 International Lenin Prize for Peace documented Set to Denis Nowell Pritt,   
Q.C., and presentations to Pritt on his 70th Birthday, along with related   
items. The medal set includes:    
   

• The Gold International Lenin Prize for Peace medal, in original burgundy   
case of issue, official issue as the De-Stalinization exchange/replacement for   
the Stalin Prize for Peace medal.    

• Soviet Peace Committee gilt Medal in box of issue; with Testimonial   
Diploma, November 1969, and official English version on a separate sheet,   
both signed by Committee officials.    

• B&W photos of Pritt, wearing the Lenin Peace Prize and other medals, with   
Walter Ulbricht.    

   

German Democratic Republic Presentations to Pritt on his 70th Birthday   
include:    
   

•  Leipzig Honorary Citizenship, 22 September 1957, vellum scroll, 300 x 602   
mm, bestowed by the City Council and the Senate of the City of Leipzig    
upon "Denis Nowell Pritt ... Holder of the Lenin Peace Prize... for   
recognition of his courageous behavior in the London Counter Trial of the    
Reichstag Fire Trial, which, next to the steadfast behavior of Georgi   
Dimitrov, effectively contributed to the unmasking of the Fascist guilt...."    
The scroll is rolled into the gilt-embossed leather tube of issue (410 x 82    
mm), which fits into a presentation box with removable lid. The inside of   
which contains a fitted concave "bed" for the tube to rest upon. (Leipzig was   
the site of the official Reichstag Fire trial of G. Dimitrov, etc. in  1933)    

   

•  Union of Democratic Jurists of Germany patent leather presentation box   
(220 x 268 mm.), the cover gilt inscribed to Pritt on his 70th  birthday. The   
box contains 24 b&w photographs of the Reichstag Fire trial, participants,   
documents etc.    

   

Also includes:    
--Books by Pritt: Light on Moscow (1940); The USSR, Our Ally (1941); A New   

World Grows: USSR 1917-1943 (1943);  Russia is for Peace (1952)    
--Books by Pritt about the Reichstag Fire:  The Burning of the Reichstag: Official    

Findings of the Committee of Inquiry (1933);  Der Reichstagsbrand (Berlin, 1959),   
title page autographed in ink by Pritt.    

--Book about the Reichstag Fire:  Reichstag Fire: Ashes of Democracy (1972).     
   

The Lenin Peace Prize medal to Pritt is only the third ever auctioned in the Western World (and   
the first De-Stalinization exchange/replacement ever auctioned); fewer than 100 were ever   
awarded.  Famous Laureates include Khrushchev, Castro, Picasso, Brezhnev, and Mandela.    
   

Pritt's 1957 Leipzig honorary citizenship was the twelfth such honor from a major German city   
ever presented to a foreigner, and is apparently the only such honor to a foreigner ever   
auctioned; it was the first such honor bestowed by Leipzig, and the first   
from any major German city to a foreigner, since World War II. Its cleverly   
elaborate physical format is extremely rare, as most such German city honors were in simple folio   
format. (Until the 1970's, Nobel Peace Prize diplomas were presented in rolled, rather than   
folio, format.) �   

Çîëîòàÿ ÌåäàëüÌåæäóíàðîäíîé Ëåíèíñêîé ïðåìèè çà “Óêðåïëåíèå ìèðà ìåæäó   

íàðîäàìè” (ïåðåâûäà÷àñ Ìåæäóíàðîäíîé Ñòàëèíñêîé Ïðåìèè) Ïðåäñåäàòåëþ   

Ìåæäóíàðîäíîé ñëåäñòâåííîé êîìèññèèî ïîäæîãå Ðåéñòàãà (1933).   

Ïðèñóæäåíà â 1954 ã. Äåíèñó Ïðèòòó.      
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This lot may be by far the most historically significant lot pertaining to the  Reichstag Fire ever  auctioned.   
   

Denis Nowell Pritt, (1887-1972), barrister, member of the British Parliament (1935-1950), and a Queen’s Councillor, is    
considered the most universally significant lawyer of the middle third of the 20th Century.  In 1954, he received a Stalin Peace    
Prize. (In 1956, Destalinization led to each Laureate being asked to exchange the Stalin Peace Prize medal for a Lenin Peace    
Prize medal.)    
   

Pritt gained world renown as chairman of the international Legal Commission of Inquiry (held in London) into the 1933    
Reichstag Fire, one of the most controversial crimes of modern times whose impact and origins is still hotly debated by    
scholars. The Commission’s Findings that the fire was likely started by the Nazis, not the Communists, created a bombshell    
heard around the world, and probably helped much to stimulate anti-Nazi activism in many countries. Years later, Winston    
Churchill replaced G. Dimitrov and Pritt as the clear symbol of the “respectable” anti-Nazi movement in the West.    
   

The Findings of this ”Counter-trial” were announced by Pritt in London on 28 September 1933, days after the start of the Nazi    
government’s trial in Leipzig of a group of Communists on charges of having plotted the arson.  Hitler, who had become    
Reich’s Chancellor weeks before the 27 February fire, had attributed it to a Communist conspiracy, using this charge to justify    
his immediate suspension of civil liberties guaranteed in the Weimar Republic Constitution.  The German trial judge's    
subsequent acquittal of Dimitrov and other Communist defendants was widely seen as a vindication of Pritt's Findings.    
   

Pritt has been viewed by the Western Right as a classic “fellow traveler”, but was never a member of the Communist Party. His    
services were in the highest demand from business interests, but he would never take a case against “the little guy”. He would    
defend, usually pro bono, victims of political prosecutions, the most famous being Jomo Kenyatta, Julius Nyerere, and Ho Chi    
Minh, whose  life was arguably saved by Pritt’s intervention in 1931.    
   

Condition: Problem-free, Extremely rare and of high historical importance   $ 50,000    



189

2142

2142 Joliot-Curie Peace Medal of the World Council of Peace documented Set to   
Denis Nowell Pritt, 1969    
   

The Set includes:    
   

• Gold (10k) Joliot-Curie Peace Medal. 17 gm, 29 mm.  Bust left of Frédéric   
Joliot-Curie, the famous Nobel Physics Laureate who led the World Council   
of Peace from its founding in 1949 until his death in 1958 / Dove, French   
legend World Council of Peace.    

   

• Award Diploma, 220 x 311 mm, which slips into a folder through a cord   
which wraps vertically across the folder binder, signed by the General   
Secretary of the World Council of Peace.    

   

The Gold Medal of Peace was founded in 1951.  It was renamed in 1959 the Joliot-Curie   
Medal of Peace, to honor Joliot-Curie as its first president.  As of 2009, the World Council of   
Peace had issued a total of 168 Peace and other medals, but this specimen is the first   
ever offered for auction in the Western World.    
   
Also included:    
   

• B&W photograph of Pritt wearing the Joliot-Curie Peace Medal and other    
medals, with Walter Ulbricht.    

   
• Pamphlets and booklets: The Search for Peace, by D.N. Pritt (1952); The Story of   

the World Council of Peace (1962); the World Peace Council List of Members, 1970.   
   

The World Peace Council is the Soviet-fronted affiliate of the U.S. Peace Council. It describes   
itself as a "an anti-imperialist, democratic, independent and non-aligned international movement   
of mass action.” It is a non-governmental organization (NGO) member of the United Nations.   
The WPC was founded in Prague during a "Peace Congress" sponsored by the Soviets and their   
Czech and other Eastern European satellites. It was headquartered in Helsinki, Finland until   
the 1990s when it moved to Greece.    
   

Planned and controlled by the International Department of the Communist Party of the USSR,   
the WPC claimed to represent 600 million "organizers for peace" worldwide.  It declined during   
Gorbachev’s tenure in office, but has revived in recent years.  The most recent Assembly of the   
WPC took place in April 2008 in Caracas, Venezuela, involving more than 280 peace   
delegates from 123 Organizations from 83 countries.    
   

Condition: Choice and problem-free   $ 10,000   
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BADGES      

 1,5:1

2143
2143

2143 Volhynian Leib-Guard Infantry Regiment. Provisional Government. 1917.   
Pertograd. By Kortman. Silvered bronze, enamel. P/B 3.1.23. Inscribed   
recipient’s name on a low ribbon: ‘Ê. ØÂÀÍÊÚ’. Rare first Revolutionary badge.   
   

Condition: Enamel has been replaced, otherwise nice and impressive   $ 2,500   

Volhyn regiment was the very first to take people’s side after Nicholas II abdicate from the throne. Those named badges   
were given to those soldiers, who personally took part in February events in Petrograd.         

 1,5:1

2144
2144

2144 Badge “To the Hero of Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Award # 7145.   
Bronze. Silver plated. Screwback. Massive multi-piece construction with multi-   
color enamels. Name of the recipient ‘Ïîçäíÿê Ê.Ò.’ and serial number hand-   
engraved on reverse. Comes with original bronze screwback plate.    
   

Condition: Red enamel may not be original, white has internal cracks, still mostly   
intact with great eye appeal    $ 1,500   
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2145

2145 Badge “To the Hero of Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Award # 4107.   
Bronze. Screwback. Multi-piece construction with multi-color enamels. Name of   
the recipient ‘Ìîäûëåâñêèé Ï.’ and serial number hand-engraved on reverse.   
Comes with original bronze screwback nut.    
   

Condition: Red enamel mostly gone, white mostly intact, shows honest wear   $ 1,500   

2146

2146 ID Booklet of a former Red Partisan, issued to Airiyanitz Nikolaj Mikhailovich.   
1934. Issued by the Central Executive Committee of Azerbaijan. Contains a photo   
of the recipient, wearing the Order of Red Banner of Azerbaijan. Hard-cover   
booklet with impression of the “Hero of the Revolutionary Movement” badge on   
the cover. Rare    
   

Condition: Excellent vintage condition   $ 1,000   
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2147

2147 Badge “Alliance of the Workers’ and Peasants’ Army”. Silvered Bronze.   
Screwback. Ruby red-enamel star at the center, with superimposed plough and a   
hammer – the first symbols of the alliance of workers and peasants. The base of   
badge is a wreath formed of laurel and oak branches tied with a bow-shaped   
ribbon at the bottom. Rare    
   

Condition: Center symbols are somewhat loose, otherwise well-preserved    $ 2,500   

2148

2148 Badge “Alliance of the Workers’ and Peasants’ Army”. Bronze. Screwback.   
Original nut. Star with the plough and a hammer – the first symbols of the alliance   
of workers and peasants. Star is surrounded by laurel and oak wreath, branches   
tied with a bow-shaped ribbon at the bottom. Rare early badge    
   

Condition: Moderate wear, problem free   $ 2,000   

 1,5:1

21492149

2149 Society for Water Rescue. Membership badge of the OSVOD. Silvered bronze   
and enamels. Multipiece construction. Rhombus shaped badge, a red star above   
and legend ‘ÎÑÂÎÄ’. At the center, a steamer on blue enameled waters, a life   
preserver on an anchor below. Screwback. Excellent workmanship. Rare thus    
   

Condition: Mint   $ 1,250   
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2150

2150 ODVF (Society of the Friends of Aviation) Badge. Northeastern District.   
Silver. Red and blue enamels. Airplane flying left, hammer and circle below, red   
star with ‘CCCP’ on top. Screback    
   

Condition: Minimal wear, problem free, choice   $ 750   

2151

2151 ‘DOBROLET’ of the USSR. Ca,. 1924-26. Designed by Rodchenko. Silver and   
enamels. Pinback. Hallmarked (84) on loop and pin. Oval shape.    
   

Condition: Portion of enamel chipped at 3:00, otherwise Extremely fine   $ 750   

2152

2152 Prototype of a Typolev Badge. Bronze. Blue enamel. No clasp on the reverse,   
securely wired to the officially stamped and signed cartoon. Hand-signed by   
famous airplanes creator A.Tupolev (as he had agreed to the design of this badge).   
Stamped and dated Moscow, 1961. Extremely Rare pattern badge    
    
    
    
    
    

Condition: Enamel has blemishes, still attractive and practically unique   $ 300   

Ïðîáíûé çíàê îðãàíèçàöèè ï/ÿ 116 À. Òóïîëåâà, çíàìåíèòîãî êîíñòðóêòîðà ñàìîëåòîâ.    
Ïîäïèñàí ëè÷íî À. Òóïîëåâûì, ìàðò 1961ã. Îïëîìáèðîâàí, ñçàäè øòàìï Ìîñêâû è    
äàòà. Ïîæàëóé, óíèêàëüíûé çíàê.    
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2153

2153 Badge for the Excellent Work at the Constriction of Moscow-Volga Rivers.   
Late 1930's. Bronze, screwaback, multienameled. Award# 435. Dozenko 99.   
Rare    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free   $ 2,500   

Ïîñòàíîâëåíèå î ñòðîèòåëüñòâå 128-êèëîìåòðîâîãî êàíàëà Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà áûëî ïðèíÿòî   
ÑÍÊ ÑÑÑÐ 28 îêòÿáðÿ 1932�ã. Äëÿ îáåñïå÷åíèÿ åãî ðàáî÷åé ñèëîé áûë îðãàíèçîâàí   
Äìèòðîâñêèé èñïðàâèòåëüíî-òðóäîâîé ëàãåðü ÍÊÂÄ. Êàíàë Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà èìåíè   
È.Â.Ñòàëèíà áûë ñäàí â ýêñïëóàòàöèþ â ñåíòÿáðå 1937�ã. Íàãðóäíûé çíàê «Ñòðîèòåëþ   
êàíàëà Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà» áûë ó÷ðåæäåí íà îñíîâàíèè ï. 2 Ïîñòàíîâëåíèÿ ÖÈÊ è ÑÍÊ ÑÑÑÐ   
îò 14 èþëÿ 1937�ã. Çíàêîì íàãðàæäàëèñü: âîëüíîíàåìíûå ðàáî÷èå, èíæåíåðû, òåõíèêè,   
ñëóæàùèå ñòðîèòåëüñòâà êàíàëà Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà, çàâîäîâ-ïîñòàâùèêîâ, ñîòðóäíèêè Äìèòëàãà   
è ÃÓËÀÃà ÍÊÂÄ ÑÑÑÐ, îñîáî îòëè÷èâøèåñÿ íà ñòðîèòåëüñòâå êàíàëà. Çíàê áûë ó÷ðåæäåí â   
ïàìÿòü îá ó÷àñòèè â ñòðîèòåëüñòâå êàíàëà è íèêàêèõ ïðàâ è ïðåèìóùåñòâ íå ïðåäîñòàâëÿë.   
Íàãðàæäåíèå çíàêîì ïðîèçâîäèë Íàðîäíûé Êîìèññàð âíóòðåííèõ äåë ÑÑÑÐ. Ïîëîæåíèå î   
çíàêå áûëî óòâåðæäåíî Ïðåäñåäàòåëåì Ïðåçèäèóìà Âåðõîâíîãî Ñîâåòà ÑÑÑÐ   
Ì.È.Êàëèíèíûì 22 ôåâðàëÿ 1940�ã.         

2154

2154 Documented Badge “Khalkin-Gol”.  Type 1. 1939. Bronze. Screwback. Multi-   
color enamels. Original nut. Comes with award booklet, issued to Boduk V.G.,   
dated August 1939. Rare when documented.    
   

Condition  Excellent with great enamels   $ 400   
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2155

2155 Documented Supreme Soviet of the Nakhichevan Autonomous Republic in    
the Structure of the Azerbaijan SSR. 1930’s. Badge # 6. Silver. Screwback.   
Original silver nut. Comes with Deputy ID booklet, issued to Rizali S.M. in 1938   
(contains photo). Very Rare with a handful known    
   

Condition: Minor enamel chips, otherwise excellent with dark patina   $ 5,000    
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any reason (including after the hammer has fallen).  Bidding shall be regulated at the 
absolute discretion of the Auctioneer.  The Auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. 

4.5. All sales are final. Subject to Condition 4.4, the contract for the sale of the Lot is 
concluded on the fall of the hammer. 

4.6. You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen. 

4.7. Auctioneer reserves the right to include in any Auction its own material as well as 
material from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Auctioneer may 
have direct or indirect interests in any of the Lots in the Auction and may collect commissions. 
THE TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE 
DESCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG.   

4.8. Auctioneer may bid for its own account at any auction. 

4.9. All Lots are offered for sale subject to a Reserve. 

4.10. Estimates in the Catalog are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual 
market prices and are intended as a guide for bidders.  The actual prices realized 
may be higher or lower than these valuations.  The starting price will be about 80% 
of the estimates, unless there are higher offers.  

5. PAYMENT 
5.1. The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a Buyer’s 
Premium of 17% of the Hammer Price.  Buyer of a lot is responsible for paying 
New York sales tax, unless the Lot is exempt.  

5.2. Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the Lot can be 
delivered to the Buyer. 

5.3. Except where Condition 5.2 applies, any part of the Purchase Price 
outstanding after the Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of the date of 
the Auction, the due date.   

5.4. The Purchase Price is payable by you in cash in full in US funds.  You are 
not entitled to set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or 
make any other deductions.   

5.5. Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your own 
account as principal in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept a commission 
from a third party to bid on their behalf, you do so at your own risk and will remain 
personally liable (jointly with your principal) to us for the Purchase Price in 
accordance with these Conditions. 

5.6. The methods of payment and surcharges are set out below. 

5.7. If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the Auction date 
interest will be charged at 2% per month from the due date of payment to the date that 
cleared funds are received whether that is before or after any legal judgment.  This is 
without prejudice to any other rights that we have for non-payment. 

5.8. If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, the Lot, in 
respect of such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up for sale at Auction or 
privately and resold.  In this case, you will be liable in full and will indemnify us for all 
losses, costs and expenses (including attorneys’ fees and legal costs) incurred as a result, 
including the costs of the resale and the amount (if any) by which the Hammer Price 
obtained on the resale is less than the Hammer Price obtained on the original sale of 
the Lot to the Buyer. 

6. RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY 
6.1. The risk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the fall of the hammer.  
Title in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the Purchase Price has been paid in full. 

6.2. Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of the date of 
payment in full.  We reserve the right to charge for storage and to resell by Auction or 
privately without notice to you, if a Lot is not collected.  Alternatively, we will send the Lot 
to you by recorded post.  Postage and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs. 

6.3. Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct 
Lot has been delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery.  We will not be 
responsible for any discrepancy which might be discovered after the Lots have been 
collected.  If we have shipped the Lot to you, we will not be responsible for any 
discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt. 

6.4. It is the Buyer's responsibility to obtain any necessary import, export or 
other licences required in relation to a Lot. 

7. GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES 
7.1. Auctioneer is a member of the International Association of Professional 
Numismatists and in accordance with the conditions of membership, shall provide a 
guarantee to the Buyer for all Lots against Forgeries on the terms set out in these 
Conditions (‘Guarantee’). 

7.2. For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an imitation that 
has been created with the fraudulent intent to deceive in respect of the authorship, 
origin, date, age, period and the correct description does not correspond with the 
description in the Catalog and as a result has a value significantly less than it would 
have been had it been genuine. 

7.3. You must notify us in writing within one (1) month of you becoming aware 
that the Lot may be a Forgery.  The Lot must be returned to us in the same 
condition as at the time of sale and you must submit evidence that the Lot is a 
Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is a Forgery. 

7.4. You acknowledge that: 

(a) we reserve the right to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense any 
expert or authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the necessary 
expertise to undertake a re-assessment of the Lot; 

(b) following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by our 
decision as to whether or not the Lot is a Forgery. 

7.5. You shall not be entitled to a refund for a Forgery if: 

(a) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based primarily on 
a difference of opinion between us and a third party providing coin grading services; 

(b) the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of any 
damage and/or restoration and/or modification work of any nature;  

(c) the description of the Lot in the Catalog was in accordance with 
generally accepted opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date of 
publication or the catalog indicated that there was a conflict of opinion. 



(d) it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method that was 
unavailable or not generally applied within the industry of numismatics as at the date of 
publication of the catalog or was disproportionately expensive, in both cases as 
determined in our absolute discretion. 

7.6. If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to: 

(a) you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal and 
beneficial title to the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all encumbrances or third 
party claims of any nature; and 

(b) the exclusions in Condition 7.7, 

then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it is cancelled and we will refund the 
Purchase Price to you in full.  

7.7. Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price under the 
Guarantee is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-contractors and/or the 
Seller for a Forgery.   You will not be entitled to claim interest on the amount due to you.  
Neither we, our agents or sub-contractors nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, 
expenses, damages or any other liability however it arises relating to a Forgery. 

7.8. In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the Guarantee is 
personal to the original Buyer and is not transferable to a new owner of the Lot or any other person.   

8. EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY AND WARRANTIES 
8.1. Except where these conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty as to 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is given to a buyer concerning a lot and 
each lot is sold “as is” and as shown with all faults, imperfections, errors of description 
(including authorship, origin, age, size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or 
genuineness and neither we nor the seller nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be 
liable for any damages, costs, expenses or any other liability arising out of the same 
whether or not caused by negligence.  The auction is not an approval sale.   

8.2. Except as provided in 6.3, any claims for adjustment other than authenticity must 
be made in writing within seven (7) days after delivery of the goods. No Lots may be 
returned without our written permission. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to have the Lots 
fully insured while in his possession. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the 
amount of the Purchase Price paid by you.   

8.3. Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, whether in tort 
(including negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation or otherwise: 

(a) for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses; 
loss of contracts; or 

(b) any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or pure economic 
loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses. 

8.4. We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these Conditions by 
reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in the 
Conditions, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control. 

8.5. Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any matter which 
it would be illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under New York law or for our 
fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation. 

9. DATA PROTECTION 
9.1. By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and agrees that we will 
use personal information of a Bidder for the purpose of the Auction and ancillary 
matters, including providing a Buyer's personal details to any other person where 
necessary to enforce our rights under these Conditions. 

10. GENERAL 
10.1. These Conditions and the Seller's Conditions constitute the entire agreement 
between us and supersede all other agreements, understandings, warranties and 
representations concerning the subject matter hereof.  All other terms, warranties and 
representations, express or implied by statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest 
extent permitted by law.  No variation to these Conditions shall be legally binding unless 
agreed in writing by us.   

10.2. All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions are personal to 
him and may not be assigned or in any other way transferred to any other person.  Any 
such assignment or transfer will be invalid and unenforceable against us.   

10.3. A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the other under 
these Conditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last address notified to us 
and in the case of Auctioneer, shall be to the registered office of Auctioneer.   

10.4. No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these Conditions 
shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us of any breach of these 
Conditions by you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the 
same or any other provision. 

10.5. We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective rights through any of 
our group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions.    

10.6. If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other competent 
authority to be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the validity of the other 
provisions and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected. 

10.7. These Conditions, as well as the Buyer’s and our respective rights and 
obligations hereunder, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of New York. By bidding at the Auction, 
whether in person, by agent, Commission Bid, telephone or other means, the Buyer 
shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts 
of, and the federal courts sitting in, the State of New York.   

11. INTERPRETATION  
11.1. In these Conditions: 

‘Auction Agent’, ‘Auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd., 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, and M&M Numismatics Ltd.;  

‘Bidder’ and 'you' means a person making, attempting to make or considering 
making a bid for a Lot including a Buyer; 

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is accepted by the 
auctioneer and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a reference to its principal only if 
Auction Agent has accepted the agency in writing; 

‘Catalog’ means a catalog, price list or other publication or price list; 

‘Commission Bid’ means an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on their behalf 
at the Auction; 

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional terms notified 
to Bidders in writing in a Catalog or otherwise (which includes notices displayed at 
the Auction) or as agreed in writing between Auction Agent and the Bidder; 

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the 
auctioneer; 

‘Including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include without 
limitation, respectively; 

‘Lot’ means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items described 
against any Lot number in a Catalog; 

'Purchase Price' means the Hammer Price plus Buyer's Premium and New York 
sales tax, where applicable; 

'Reserve' means a confidential price below which the Auctioneer will not sell a Lot 
or will re-purchase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of Auctioneer.  Unless 
otherwise specified at the time of Lot consignment, this will be set at approximately 
80% of the Lot estimate at complete discretion of the auctioneer;  

'Seller's Conditions' means the terms and conditions of sale between Auction 
Agent and a Seller for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the Auction room, on our 
website or available from Auction Agent. 

11.2. Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect 
their interpretation. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

Payment can be made by: 
 
 

• US$ check/bank draft or deposit payable to:     A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 
 

• Bank Transfer:     Citizens Bank, Boston, Massachusets,    a/c no 1306810466,    in the name of A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd 
 

for domestic US wires: ABA # 011500120 
for international wires: ABA # 211070175 

international wire: SWIFT code CTZIUS33 
 

Please email details of your payment to A. H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd at auctions@baldwin.co.uk 
 

 
 

REMEMBER TO MAIL, FAX OR EMAIL YOUR BID SHEETS EARLY 
AND TO SEND THEM TO ONLY ONE OF THE AUCTION PARTNERS 

 
GOOD LUCK! 



Bid in The New York Auction from the comfort of your home or office

~~  Control your bids as if you were in the room personally  ~~

~~  Listen to the auction room as the bidding increases ~~

~~  Watch the auctioneer in real-time as he sells each lot ~~

Benefits of Using This Service:
YOU control the bidding as if  you were in the room yourself

Leave commission bids online before the auction starts which are automatically executed while you sit 
back to watch       - no need to worry about unreliable internet connections in your area!
                            - no need to rely on someone else or the auctioneer to execute your bids!

View the auction estimates in multiple currencies (bidding for this auction is in US$)

View the auction catalogue in a convenient way with “zoom” facilities on the pictures

Look up auction results during the auction

Unlike other auction houses, this service is free!  You will pay the same as the bidders in the room

Please Note:
You will need to register on the site at least 24 hours before the auction and be approved for bidding

You will be asked to leave valid credit card details prior to bidding
We will not automatically charge your card for any lots you won

Register Now at :

www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins

~~  Control your bids as if you were in the room personally  ~~~~  Control your bids as if you were in the room personally  ~~~~  Control your bids as if you were in the room personally  ~~

FREE
LIVE INTERNET BIDDING



Участвуйте в нашем аукционе в Нью-Йорке не выходя из вашего кабинета

 ~~
Регулируйте сами свои ставки так же, как если бы вы находились в аукционном зале

~~
Возможность видеть и слышать аукционера в реальном времени в течении всей торговли за лот

~~

Чем удобен и выгоден данный сервис:
Вы контролируете ставки, как если бы находились в аукционном зале
Возможность определить текущие ставки до начала аукциона, и оставить свои
Опция показа предварительных оценочных цен в Вашей валюте (ставки аукциона в $ США)
Удобный просмотр каталога, с функцией увеличения картинок
Возможность видеть результаты торгов сразу по их окончанию
И наконец – пользование данным сервисом совершенно бесплатно, и не несёт за собой 
никаких дополнительных расходов. Ваши расходы по покупке лота будут такие же, как 
если бы присутсвовали в аукционном зале

Внимание:
Вам нужно будет зарегистрироваться для участия в нашем аукционе как минимум за 48 
часов до его начала. Для этого вам нужно будет ввести данные вашей кредитной карточки, 
которые мы проверим для определения кредитного лимита на ваши ставки. Ваша карточка 

не будет автоматически использована для уплаты за выигранные вами лоты. 

www.the-saleroom.com/baldwins

Участие в аукционе через Интернет
Без дополнительных пошлин
И комиссионных расходов
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